### UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS EASTERN DIVISION

In re: NEW ENGLAND COMPOUNDING	) ) ) Chapter 11 )
PHARMACY, INC.,	) Case No. 12-19882 (HJB)
Debtor.	) ) )

# CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO COMPROMISE CONTROVERSIES AND TO APPROVE PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT, AND RELATED ESCROW AGREEMENT, WITH CERTAIN INSIDERS AND AFFILIATES OF DEBTOR, AND FOR CERTAIN RELATED RELIEF

Paul D. Moore, the duly appointed chapter 11 Trustee (the "Trustee") of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc. (the "Debtor" or "NECC"), hereby moves this Court (this "Motion") for entry of an order, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, approving a Plan Support and Funding Agreement (the "Funding Agreement") and associated escrow agreement (the "Escrow Agreement" and, together with the Funding Agreement, the "Agreements") with certain insiders of the Debtor (more particularly identified and defined below in paragraph 7) (collectively, the "Insiders" or the "Contributors"), and granting certain related relief in connection with the Agreements. In support of this Motion, the Trustee respectfully states as follows:

An executed copy of the Funding Agreement is attached as <u>Exhibit B</u>. A form of Escrow Agreement is attached as <u>Exhibit C</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meaning ascribed to them in the Funding Agreement or the Escrow Agreement, as applicable.

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 26

#### PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

- 1. The Trustee submits that the proposed settlement is fair and equitable and decidedly in the best interests of NECC, its creditors and its estate. The settlement with the Insiders resolves claims (i) that some of the Insiders received preferential or constructively fraudulent conveyances of distributions of money and other assets from NECC prior to the commencement of NECC's bankruptcy case, and (ii) that some of the Insiders were complicit in, or directly responsible for, the acts and omissions giving rise to the allegations of personal injury and wrongful death resulting from allegedly tainted medications compounded by NECC.
- 2. The settlements embodied in the Funding Agreement are a significant step towards funding a chapter 11 plan that will furnish a mechanism to provide meaningful compensation to personal injury claimants with allowed claims who have suffered death, grievous injuries and illnesses from the administration of allegedly contaminated medications compounded by NECC. The settlements embodied in this Agreement will also facilitate, as more particularly described below, the Trustee's settlement with NECC's insurers in an amount in excess of \$25 million. Together, these settlements will result in the aggregate recovery by the estate of approximately \$100 million and serve as a centerpiece of a chapter 11 plan, which the Trustee hopes to propose and confirm well before the end of 2014, that will maximize the recovery of all creditors on account of their allowed claims.

### JURISDICTION AND VENUE

3. This Court has jurisdiction to consider this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334. Venue is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409. This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b). The statutory predicates for the relief requested herein are Bankruptcy Code Sections 105 and 363 and Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9019.

#### BACKGROUND

- 4. On December 21, 2012 (the "<u>Petition Date</u>"), NECC filed a voluntary petition for relief pursuant to chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code.
- 5. On January 24, 2013, this Court entered an order [Docket No. 92] appointing a chapter 11 trustee pursuant to section 1104(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 6. On January 25, 2013 (the "Appointment Date"), the United States Trustee (the "UST") filed an Application for and Certificate of Appointment of Chapter 11 Trustee [Docket No. 98] (the "UST Application") requesting the appointment of the Chapter 11 Trustee. The UST Application was granted by order of this Court [Docket No. 99] entered the same day. Thereafter, on February 1, 2013, the Chapter 11 Trustee filed his Verified Statement Pursuant to Rule 2007.1 of Paul D. Moore in Support of Application for and Certificate of Chapter 11 Trustee [Docket No. 111] (the "Statement").

### A. The Parties to the Funding Agreement

- 7. The parties to the Funding Agreement are as follows:
  - a. The Trustee
  - b. <u>Barry Cadden</u>: As of the Petition Date, Barry Cadden owned a 17.5% interest in NECC, and is a director and President of NECC. Prior to October 2012, he served as Head Pharmacist, and Director of Pharmacy at NECC.
  - c. <u>Lisa Conigliaro Cadden</u> (together with Barry Cadden, the "<u>Caddens</u>"): Lisa Conigliaro Cadden is the spouse of Barry Cadden. As of the Petition Date, Mrs. Cadden owned a 17.5% interest in NECC, and served as a director of NECC.
  - d. <u>Carla Conigliaro</u>: As of the Petition Date, Carla Conigliaro owned a 55.0% interest in NECC, and served as a director of NECC.
  - e. <u>Gregory Conigliaro</u>: As of the Petition Date, Gregory Conigliaro owned a 10% interest in NECC, and was a director and Treasurer, Secretary, and Vice President of NECC. Prior to October 2012, he provided non-pharmacy related, business

support for NECC.<sup>2</sup>

### B. The Debtor's Prepetition Operations

- 8. Prior to the Petition Date, NECC operated as a compounding pharmacy. Beginning in September 2012, reports began to surface of several patients who contracted fungal meningitis (the "Outbreak") after receiving injections of preservative-free methylprednisolone acetate ("MPA") compounded by NECC. An investigation was initiated by the Massachusetts Department of Public Health ("MDPH") and, two days later, on September 26, 2012, NECC issued a voluntary recall of three suspect lots, containing 17,646 doses of MPA that NECC had distributed to over 14,000 patients. The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention ("CDC") reported that, as of October 23, 2013, 64 people had died and 751 individuals had fallen ill.<sup>3</sup>
- 9. Upon information and belief, on October 1, 2012, the MDPH issued a formal quarantine notice pursuant to M.G.L. ch. 94C, §§ 13 & 189A, and M.G.L. ch. 112, §§ 30 & 42A, requiring NECC to preserve all products used to compound MPA, including products returned from pharmacies.
- 10. Upon information and belief, in response to October 2, 2012 findings from the United States Food and Drug Administration ("FDA") and the MDPH, the Massachusetts Board of Registration in Pharmacy (the "Board") voted to request a voluntary surrender of NECC's pharmacy license. NECC surrendered its license effective at noon on October 3, 2012 and further instituted a voluntary recall of all of its intrathecal medications, which are designed for injection near the spinal cord or brain.

Collectively, as of and at all relevant times prior to the Petition Date, the Caddens, Carla Conigliaro, and Gregory Conigliaro were 100% of the shareholders of NECC and were the sole members of NECC's board of directors.

Reported at http://www.cdc.gov/HAI/outbreaks/meningitis-map-large.html#casecount\_table.<sup>3</sup> The CDC has not updated the case counts since October 23, 2013 and indicates that further updates to the case counts are not anticipated.

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 26

11. The FDA and the CDC recommended that all health care providers cease using, and remove from inventory, any NECC products. At the behest of the MDPH, NECC issued an immediate recall of all of its products, and Barry Cadden and Mr. Glenn Chin (a pharmacist and former employee of NECC) surrendered their pharmacist licenses pending the outcome of the investigation. There are ongoing proceedings to revoke or otherwise take action against the licenses of Mr. Cadden, Mr. Chin and Ms. Conigliaro Cadden.

12. The Outbreak has resulted in potentially tens of thousands of claims from personal injury claimants against NECC and others. NECC claims it initiated this Chapter 11 case in response to the volume and wide geographic distribution of cases it confronted. As of March 5, 2014, 322 separate lawsuits have been joined in the multi-district litigation pending in the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, and are pending before Judge Zobel ("MDL Action").<sup>4</sup> In addition, prior to the January 15, 2014 bar date for filing of claims in this case, some 3,300 claims asserting injury from injections of MPA have been submitted to the Trustee's claims and noticing agent, Donlin, Recano & Co. (generally, collectively with the pending lawsuits, the "Civil Actions").

13. Shortly prior to the Petition Date, NECC suspended the operation of its business. NECC also surrendered its Massachusetts pharmacy license and laid off most of its employees. Mr. and Mrs. Cadden agreed at that time to a voluntary license surrender. There are ongoing proceedings at the Board to revoke or otherwise take action against the licenses of Mr. Cadden, Mr. Chin and Ms. Conigliaro Cadden. The MDPH also has temporarily barred former pharmacists for NECC from practicing pharmacology.

Case No. 1:13-md-02419-FDS, In re New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc. Products Liability Litigation.

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 26

### C. The Adversary Proceeding

- 14. On January 24, 2013, one day before the Appointment Date, the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors ("Committee"), on behalf of NECC's bankruptcy estate, commenced in this Court Adversary Proceeding No. 13-01040 (the "Adversary Proceeding") against the Insiders, and sought various forms of prejudgment relief from Debtor affiliates Ameridose LLC ("Ameridose"), GDC Properties Management, LLC ("GDC"), and Medical Sales Management, Inc. ("MSM," and with Ameridose and GDC, the "Reach and Apply Defendants"). In the Complaint, the Committee sought to avoid certain payments to or for the benefit of the Insiders as preferential and constructively fraudulent transfers. The Committee also sought to disallow claims that the Insiders might assert against NECC and to recover damages attributable to alleged breaches of fiduciary duties of loyalty and care that the Insiders allegedly owed to NECC in their capacity as directors of NECC.
- 15. On January 24, 2013, the Committee filed in the Adversary Proceeding its Emergency Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunctive Relief (the "TRO/PI Motion"), Emergency Motion for Attachment on Trustee Process (the "Trustee Process (the "Trustee Process (the "Reach and Apply Motion"), Emergency Motion for Reach and Apply Injunction (the "Reach and Apply Motion"), Emergency Motion for Approval of Real Estate Attachment (the "Real Estate Attachment Motion").
- 16. On January 28, 2013, after a hearing on January 25, 2013, the Bankruptcy Court issued the following orders with respect to the Committee's motions:
  - (a) an order partially granting the TRO/PI Motion, and temporarily restraining and enjoining the Insiders (from transferring, encumbering, assigning, pledging, mortgaging, or spending any asset other than as necessary for ordinary living or legal-representation expenses, except by leave of the Bankruptcy Court (the "TRO Order");
  - (b) an order granting the Trustee Process Motion, and ordering the attachment

- of up to \$21,110,344.30 on each of six bank accounts held for the benefit of the Insiders (the "Trustee Process Order");
- (c) an order granting the Reach and Apply Motion, and restraining and enjoining the Reach and Apply Defendants (from paying, transferring, distributing, disbursing, or in any way alienating any amounts due or to become due to the Insiders up to \$21,110,344.30 (the "Reach and Apply Order"); and
- (d) an order granting the Real Estate Attachment Motion, and approving the pre-judgment attachment of up to \$21,110,344.30 on each piece of real property standing in the name of the Insiders in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (the "Real Estate Attachment Order" and, together with the TRO Order, the Trustee Process Order and the Reach and Apply Order, the "Security Orders").
- 17. On February 12, 2013, this Court entered a stipulated order, assented to by the Trustee, the Committee and the Defendants (the "February 2013 Stipulation"), whereby the TRO Order matured into a preliminary injunction and the Trustee was substituted into the Adversary Proceeding for the Committee as the plaintiff therein.

### D. Claims and Proceedings Against Insiders by Third Parties

- 18. Although not asserted in the Adversary Proceeding, numerous creditors allege that certain of the Insiders are liable to them for various acts and omissions that resulted in the alleged contamination of NECC's products that allegedly caused grievous personal injury and death. The theories of liability are varied; at bottom, the Insiders are alleged to have caused the Outbreak or to be complicit with those who caused the Outbreak in ways that render them civilly liable for the Outbreak. To the extent that the Insiders caused, are responsible for or are complicit with those who caused or are responsible for the Outbreak, the Trustee believes he also has claims against the Insiders for damage caused to NECC, including claims against NECC and its estate on account of death or personal injury, allegedly resulting from the Outbreak.
- 19. Upon information and belief, in addition to the potential and actual civil actions naming some or all of the Insiders as defendants, there are ongoing criminal investigations

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 8 of 26

involving some or all of the Insiders. Moreover, upon information and belief, multiple state regulatory agencies are seeking to compel those of the Insiders licensed as pharmacists as well as Mr. Chin to surrender, permanently, their licenses.

#### E. Settlement Negotiations with the Insiders

- 20. Since the Appointment Date, the Trustee has viewed settlement negotiations with the Insiders in order to avoid protracted and costly litigation as among his highest priorities. Lawsuits naming certain of the Insiders as defendants have been joined in the MDL Action, and are stayed in accordance with orders currently staying litigation, to allow the Trustee to attempt to negotiate a settlement of all claims against these Insiders. In furtherance of that process, this Court entered its *Agreed-Upon Order Establishing Protocol for Settlement Negotiations and Communication* [Adv. Docket No. 96] ("Protocol Order"), which established protocols to maintain the confidentiality of information disclosed in the context of settlement negotiations among the Trustee and Insiders, and which Protocol Order is binding on the Trustee and Insiders as "Parties", and "Non-Party Participants" (as that term is defined in the Protocol Order).
- 21. Subsequently, the Trustee's negotiations with the Insiders spanned many months and focused on many complex issues and theories. Eventually, and solely for the purposes of trying to arrive at a settlement and reduce the time and cost associated with assessing the strength of the various claims and defenses of all parties to the Adversary Proceeding for the benefit of the tort claimants, the Trustee and the Insiders agreed to focus solely on the scope of assets that would be available to satisfy the Trustee's claims, if he obtained a judgment, and structuring a settlement that provides a return to the Trustee for the benefit of the Debtor's creditors that is equal to or greater than that amount. In that regard, with the assistance of his financial advisor, and in consultation with the Committee and the Plaintiffs' Steering Committee established in the MDL Action ("PSC"), the Trustee has devoted substantial time and effort to his investigation of

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 9 of 26

the financial condition of the Insiders. As part of that investigation, the Insiders agreed to provide the Trustee and his advisor with confidential information regarding their financial condition and available assets in furtherance of the settlement process and pursuant to the Protocol Order.

After painstaking review of the results of his investigation, and consultation with his financial advisors and his advisors' detailed review of the confidential information furnished by the Insiders concerning their financial condition and wherewithal, the Trustee, the Committee and the PSC concluded that the contemplated settlement, as set forth in the Funding Agreement, will provide recovery of more funds than likely would have been available under applicable law if the Trustee succeeded in bringing suit against the Insiders for their alleged acts and omissions related to the prepetition operations at NECC and the alleged harm caused by the Outbreak, without the burden, expense, delay and uncertainty of protracted litigation and likely appeals.

#### PROPOSED COMPROMISE

- 23. The Trustee, in consultation with the Committee and the PSC, has entered into the Funding Agreement to resolve the claims and potential claims between and among the Insiders and NECC's bankruptcy estate. The essential terms of the Funding Agreement, which is subject to entry of an order approving this Motion, are summarized as follows:<sup>5</sup>
  - <u>Settlement Payments</u>: On or before the first Business Day immediately following fourteen (14) days after the date on which the Rule 9019 Order and the MDL Stay Order (discussed below) have both entered and are in effect, in accordance with Sections 3.1 and 3.2 of the Funding Agreement (the "<u>Initial Payment Date</u>"), the Insiders, as Contributors, will each direct a settlement payment to the Trustee, in trust, to be delivered to an escrow account governed by the Escrow Agreement, in the following amounts: (i) in the case of the Caddens, \$21,000,000; (ii) in the case of the Carla Conigliaro,

The description of the proposed settlement and the Funding Agreement in this Motion is only a summary. The Funding Agreement controls in all instances to the extent the summary is incomplete, inaccurate or conflicts with the Funding Agreement. Parties in interest should review the Funding Agreement in its entirety as to all of its terms and conditions.

\$24,000,000; and (iii) in the case of Gregory Conigliaro, \$2,750,000, plus any "Additional Consideration" (described immediately below) to the extent such Other Consideration is in the form of cash or cash equivalents and is received by a Contributor on or prior to the Initial Payment Date (collectively, the "Initial Plan Deposits").<sup>6</sup> The Initial Plan Deposits will be held in escrow and may be segregated in a "qualified settlement fund" as defined in Treasury Regulation Section 1.468B-1 for payment to creditors under a plan on the Plan Effective Date, provided that the order confirming the chapter 11 plan embodying and effectuating the Funding Agreement is a final and nonappealable order or the Parties have waived the final order condition. If on the Plan Effective Date the Confirmation Order is the subject of an appeal, approximately \$10 million of the Plan Deposits will be released from escrow and will be immediately available for distribution in accordance with the confirmed plan, with the remaining funds released when the Confirmation Order becomes a final and non-appealable order. Upon their release, the Trustee shall use the Contributions solely to make distributions to creditors under the Plan, including pursuant to any plan trust established thereunder to make such distributions, and to satisfy the costs and expenses of the administration of the Chapter 11 case. See Funding Agreement §§ 2.1, 3.3.

• Additional Consideration: The Contributors shall also provide the following consideration to the Trustee, for the benefit of the Debtor's estate: (i) 75% of the net funds realized by each Contributor from the sale or other disposition of the equity interests in or assets of any of the Pharmaceutical Entities; (ii) 100% of any assets determined to be "Non-Disclosed Assets" as that term is used in the Funding Agreement; (iii) on the Plan Effective Date, all interests of each Contributor in policies of insurance or rights therein that provide, or may provide, coverage for the Debtor, any Contributor or any entity in which any of the Contributors hold an interest (the "Insurance Policies") and the proceeds thereof (with exception of proceeds that represent reimbursement or payment of defense costs); and (iv) 90% of certain federal, state and local "net tax refunds" including any interest paid thereon, received by the Contributors (and their

The Contributors will grant the Trustee a first-priority lien and security interest in any interest held by the Contributors in the funds in the escrow account as well as property that constitutes Additional Consideration (defined below) and the proceeds thereof. See Agreement § 3.4.

Section 3.3(b) of the Funding Agreement contains a detailed description of the conditions for the release of the Plan Deposits from escrow.

The "Pharmaceutical Entities" are Alaunus Pharmaceutical, LLC, Ameridose, LLC, Medical Sales Management, Inc., and Medical Sales Management, SW, Inc. The Funding Agreement obligates the Contributors to provide, for six (6) months following the Plan Effective Date, reasonable cooperation to bring about a sale of Ameridose or its assets in a process that is acceptable to the Trustee (in and after consultation with the Committee and the PSC) or approved by the United States Bankruptcy Court, and provides the Trustee with the discretion to undertake such efforts as he deems appropriate to bring about a sale or other disposition of the Pharmaceutical Entities or of their assets (including Ameridose, if not sold by the sixth month following the Plan Effective Date). The Trustee's rights to market and sell the Pharmaceutical Entities will expire eighteen (18) months after the Plan Effective Date with respect to Ameridose, and twelve (12) months after the Plan Effective Date with respect to the other Pharmaceutical Entities.

Under the Funding Agreement, "net tax refunds" as described above are net of reasonable costs and

- spouses) on account of the payment of (A) the funding of the Initial Plan Deposits and (B) certain Additional Contributions (clauses (i)-(iv), inclusive and collectively, the "Additional Contributions"). See Funding Agreement § 2.2.
- **Insurance:** As described above, on the Plan Effective Date, the Contributors will assign 100% of the interests of each Contributor in the Insurance Policies and the proceeds thereof. See Funding Agreement § 2.2. Thus, allowance of this Motion will permit the Trustee to seek payment from various insurance companies for the benefit of NECC's estate. Consistently, pursuant to a separate Plan Support and Settlement Agreement ("Insurer Agreement"), subject to this Court's approval the Trustee has agreed to settle ("Insurer Settlement") with NECC's primary insurer Pharmacists Mutual Insurance Company ("PMIC") and NECC's excess insurer Maxum Indemnity Company ("Maxum"). 10 If consummated, the Insurer Settlement will provide for payments to the Trustee, for the benefit of NECC's estate, in the aggregate principal amount of \$25,200,000, and waivers of potentially substantial claims against NECC by the insurers and their insureds. This settlement amount, together with other amounts the Trustee obtains by way of settlement or litigation, will be used to fund a chapter 11 plan intended to provide significant distributions to holders of allowed claims, including those who assert claims for grievous injury or death resulting from administration of allegedly contaminated products compounded by NECC. Under the Insurance Agreement, PMIC will provide a defense to NECC and other insureds, in accordance with the Insurance Agreement, subject to and in accordance with the respective Policies. Generally, other than with respect to these defense obligations, the insurers and insureds will obtain plan releases and injunctions (of course subject and pursuant to the terms and confirmation by this Court of a chapter 11 plan containing such provisions).
- <u>Plan Releases/Injunctions</u>: Upon confirmation, the Plan shall provide for a release, on the Plan Effective date, of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties<sup>11</sup> from any and

expenses, including legal and accounting fees, incurred in seeking refund claims. In that regard, Internal Revenue Code Section 172(f) allows a tax deduction, which may be carried back from the loss year to the prior ten (10) years as a net operating loss, for expenses related to product liability and expenses related to claims on account of product liability. The Contributors agree to take all actions reasonably requested by the Trustee to treat the Plan Deposits, certain other contributions and certain expenses as eligible for the ten (10) year net operating loss carryback provision of the Internal Revenue Code. The Trustee is authorized to segregate a portion of the Escrow and to treat such segregated funds as a "qualified settlement fund" for tax purposes. It is expected that the establishment of a "qualified settlement fund" or "QSF" will optimize the "net tax refunds" available to fund the Escrow. See Funding Agreement §§ 3.3(a), 11.

- The Insurer Settlement contemplates settlement of separate insurance policies issued by PMIC and Maxum for the benefit of each of the Caddens and Mr. Glenn Chin, Kathy Chin and others that, pursuant to the Funding Agreement, must be assigned to the Trustee.
- The "<u>Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties</u>" are the Contributors, and the respective spouses, children, parents, and other nuclear family members of each Contributor, all trusts under which the Contributors or their spouses or family members are settlors, trustees, or beneficiaries, the Affiliated Entities identified in Exhibit A to the Funding Agreement, and any other entities in which the Contributors or their spouse, children or other nuclear family members hold an interest, and those entities' successors, assigns, and predecessors.

all NECC Claims and any other Claims, debts, obligations, demands, liabilities, suits, judgments, damages, rights and causes of action whatsoever, whether liquidated or unliquidated, fixed or contingent, matured or unmatured, known or unknown, then existing or thereafter arising, in law, equity or otherwise, that are based in whole or in part upon any act or omission, transaction, event or other activity that occurred prior to the Plan Effective Date, in any way relating to or in connection with (i) the Debtor or the Debtor's operations or activities, including but not limited to the compounding, sale and/or distribution or dispensing of MPA, (ii) the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties' management, control or ownership of, or the employment by, the Debtor, and (iii) the Debtor's estate, the Chapter 11 Case, and the Adversary Proceeding, except that the right to enforce the Substitute Lien and the obligations under the Funding Agreement and the Escrow Agreement, and the Plan and the contracts, instruments, releases and other agreements and documents delivered thereunder, and the provisions of the Funding Agreement with regard to Non-Disclosed Assets, shall be expressly preserved by the Estate Representative. See Funding Agreement § 5.

- <u>Plan Support</u>: The Contributors agree to support and not oppose or object to the Plan. See Funding Agreement § 4. 12
- Waiver and Assignment of Claims: Effective as of the Plan Effective Date, each Contributor will be deemed to have waived, relinquished and released (i) any and all Claims, of any kind or character, if any, he or she holds against the Debtor or its estate, and (ii) any and all rights to distributions or recoveries, of any kind or character, if any, on account of such Claims including, without limitation, pursuant to a chapter 11 plan for the Debtor (including, without limitation, the Plan). Effective as of the date the Confirmation Order becomes a Final Order, each Contributor will be deemed to have unconditionally assigned and transferred to the Trustee any and all Claims that he or she holds against any person or entity, including, without limitation, any affiliate of the Debtor or any other Contributor, in any way relating to or in connection with the Debtor or any and all products of and/or distributed by the Debtor. See Funding Agreement § 6.
- Stay of Adversary Proceeding and MDL Proceeding: The Rule 9019 Order will provide for a stay of the Adversary Proceeding through the earlier of the date the Adversary Proceeding is dismissed in accordance with the Funding Agreement or Termination of the Funding Agreement. The stay shall include a stay of all discovery from the Contributors and the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties in the Adversary Proceeding and a prohibition against any party seeking any form of prejudgment security, including, but not limited to, any attachments, injunctions, writs or orders of any nature in the Adversary Proceeding. See Funding Agreement § 3.1(a).

Within ten (10) Business Days following entry of the Rule 9019 Order, the Trustee will

Both the Committee and the PSC have indicated their support of the Funding Agreement, including the Plan Support provisions. *See* Addendum to Funding Agreement (providing in pertinent part that "[e]ach of the Committee and the PSC is in favor of the [Funding] Agreement and the compromise and settlement embodied" in the Funding Agreement and that "[e]ach of the Committee and the PSC supports the Bankruptcy Court's approval of the [Funding] Agreement in all respects.").

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 13 of 26

file a motion with the MDL Court (the "MDL Stay Motion") requesting entry of an order of the MDL Court staying the MDL Proceeding as to the Contributors and the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties through the earlier of the Plan Effective Date or Termination of the Funding Agreement (the "MDL Stay Order"). The stay requested in the MDL Stay Motion will include a prohibition against any party to the MDL Proceeding seeking dispositive relief, or any form of prejudgment security, including, but not limited to, any attachments, injunctions, writs or orders of any nature with regard to the Contributors and the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, but will permit discovery against the Estate Parties and the Contributors and Affiliate Released Parties, only to the extent the discovery is relevant to the prosecution or defense of claims against defendants other than the Estate Parties and the Contributors and the Affiliated Released Parties. If necessary, the Trustee will seek to enforce the MDL Stay Order, including, but not limited to, by seeking entry of an order of this Court enjoining any person or entity from taking actions or seeking relief in violation of the stay. See Funding Agreement § 3.2.

### ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES

### A. Standard for Determining Motion

24. Pursuant to Rule 9019(a) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, this Court has authority to approve a compromise or settlement. *See* Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019(a). The decision to approve a settlement or compromise lies within the discretion of the bankruptcy court, and is warranted when the settlement is found to be reasonable and fair in light of the particular circumstances of the case. *See Protective Comm. For Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson*, 390 U.S. 414, 424-25 (1968). In evaluating whether a settlement is fair and reasonable, a bankruptcy court need not be convinced the settlement is the best possible compromise or that the estate has maximized its recovery. Rather a settlement or compromise should be approved as fair and reasonable as long as it does not "fall below the lowest point in the range of reasonableness." *In re Healthco Int'l, Inc.*, 136 F.3d 45, 51 (1st Cir. 1998) (quoting *In re W.T. Grant Co.*, 699 F.2d 599, 608 (2d Cir. 1983)). The Trustee is better situated than is any individual creditor to determine whether a settlement is in the best interests of the estate, and his informed judgment, after reasonable investigation, to settle and avoid the inherent risks, delays and expense of prolonged litigation is entitled to "wide latitude" from an

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 14 of 26

inquiring court. LeBlanc v. Salem (In re Mailman Steam Carpet Cleaning Corp.), 212 F.3d 632, 635 (1st Cir. 2000) (citing Hicks, Muse & Co. v. Brandt (In re Healthco Int'l., Inc.), 136 F.3d 45, 50 – 52 (1st Cir. 1998); Kowal v. Malkemus (In re Thompson), 965 F.2d 1136, 1145 (1st Cir. 1992)).

25. When evaluating a proposed compromise, a bankruptcy court must assess and balance the value of the claim that is being compromised against the value to the estate by virtue of the compromise proposed. Bankruptcy courts consider the following factors in determining whether the proposed settlement is in the best interest of the debtor's estate: (1) the probability of success in the litigation being compromised; (2) the difficulties to be encountered in the matter of collection; (3) the complexity of the litigation involved and the expense, inconvenience and delay in pursuing the litigation; and (4) the paramount interests of the creditors, and a proper deference to their views. *Protective Comm. For Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson, supra; Jeffrey v. Desmond*, 70 F.3d 183, 185 (1st Cir. 1995); *see also In re Martin*, 91 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 1996).

### B. The Proposed Compromise is Fair and Reasonable and Should be Approved

26. The Trustee submits that the proposed compromise embodied in the Funding Agreement is fair and reasonable and should be approved. The Funding Agreement is the product of extended and intensive good faith, arm's-length negotiations that resolve complex and difficult disputes and produce substantial cash to this estate for the benefit of its creditors. In

Although not directly on point, this Court's observations in a different case regarding the test for confirmation of a chapter 11 plan where a chapter 11 debtor seeks to provide releases are instructive. This Court observed that "there are only two questions: and the first one is, is there some consideration for the release; and then the second one is, does the release benefit the estate?" *In re Northern Berkshire Healthcare, et. al.*, Case No. 11-31114-HJB, Transcript of April 2, 2012 Hearing [Notice of Filing of Transcript at Docket No. 653] at 37::9-13). The Trustee submits that the releases the Trustee contemplates providing to the Insiders pursuant to the Funding Agreement satisfy this standard.

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 15 of 26

considering the specific *TMT* and *Jeffrey v. Desmond* factors, and the circumstances of this case, the Trustee submits that the fourth factor – the "paramount" interests of creditors – weighs particularly strongly in support of the proposed settlement. The Trustee is mindful both that the creditors' interests are "paramount" and as yet not vindicated. Personal injury claimants who have suffered grievous harm and have incurred and continue to incur substantial medical expenses cannot wait, and should not be required to wait, for the resolution of difficult, costly and protracted litigation against the Insiders if the contemplated settlement is not approved.

27. The Trustee, the Committee and the PSC all have concluded that the amounts to be contributed to NECC by the Insiders represent an amount available for distribution that is roughly a "best case" scenario, in that it is unlikely the estate could collect more from the Insiders, regardless of the nature of the claims the estate may assert against them, even if the estate prevails entirely on all claims. Further, there is a risk that less might be recovered. The alleged harm suffered by personal injury claimants appears to dwarf the Insiders' available assets under any realistic analysis. Thus, the measure of the settlement is not whether the Insiders will have paid enough to satisfy the amounts claimed by creditors, but rather, whether the settlement produces a greater recovery for NECC's bankruptcy estate than is likely to be achieved absent a settlement. On this measure, the Trustee, the Committee and the PSC generally are in agreement that it does. Indeed, among other things, the settlement provides the estate with a substantial portion of tax benefits that, but for the settlement, would be unavailable or would accrue solely

The first factor (likelihood of success on the merits) and second factor (difficulties of collection) are not as significant here. With respect to the first factor, the Trustee believes his position is strong. Nevertheless, litigation is inherently risky, regardless of the subjective views of the parties of the merits of their respective positions. With regard to the second factor, the Trustee does not anticipate any difficulty in collection should his position on the coverage issues prevail. However, the Insiders' assets are at grave risk of loss or diminution from, among other things, the Insiders' potential legal expenses as well as market risk. It is noteworthy that the Contributions will be held in escrow pending the Plan Effective Date and thereby protected from diminution.

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 16 of 26

to the Insiders' benefit.<sup>15</sup> In this fashion at least, the settlement provides the estate with recoveries from assets not otherwise available to the estate through litigation with the Insiders. Likewise, the Insiders all are making substantial contributions out of their available assets, without regard to their alleged respective roles in connection with the Outbreak and their related alleged legal culpability. Rather, in the Trustee's view, they approached the Settlement with a view that their families should contribute, as soon as possible, as much as they reasonably could, for the benefit of personal injury claimants allegedly harmed by the Outbreak.

28. The contemplated settlement also eliminates the substantial risk to the estate that such litigation, as well as any ongoing criminal investigations, may have collateral consequences that reduce, if not eliminate, the estate's ability to recover on various insurance policies. NECC's insurers already have raised difficult coverage issues that might reduce or eliminate the insurers' obligations under the applicable policies. As noted above, the Trustee has reached agreement, subject to this Court's approval, to compromise these coverage disputes with NECC's insurers (*i.e.*, the Insurer Settlement). As described above, the insurers will pay in excess of \$25 million in the aggregate to NECC's bankruptcy estate if these insurer settlements are approved and consummated. Absent approval of the Funding Agreement, however, it is unlikely that the Insurer Settlement can be consummated, particularly if intervening events in ongoing civil or criminal matters operate to provide the insurers with a basis to contest and deny coverage under the policies. In a similar vein, NECC's estate clearly would be worse off if the Funding Agreement is not approved and subsequent litigation events were to deprive the estate

See Paragraph 23 above, describing the funding of the Escrow Account with 90% of certain "net tax refunds" of the Contributors and their spouses as a result of Internal Revenue Code Section 172(f), which allows a tax deduction, which may be carried back from the loss year) to the prior ten (10) years as a net operating loss, for expenses related to product liability and expenses related to claims on account of product liability.

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 17 of 26

of the ability to access the proceeds of NECC's insurance policies because the Trustee might not have the ability to deliver policy releases that are to be provided by the Insiders under the Funding Agreement, <sup>16</sup> which are a condition to the Insurer Settlement.

- Additionally, the contemplated settlement furthers significantly the progress of NECC's bankruptcy case and provides a structure of, and support for, a contemplated chapter 11 plan. The Funding Agreement includes plan support provisions, whereby the Insiders agree to support a plan that (i) incorporates the Funding Agreement, and (ii) provides them with third party releases. As the Trustee has made clear previously, a plan that leverages settlements with parties potentially responsible for the Outbreak, including the Insiders, in return for substantial payments that would fund a "pot" for distributions to holders of allowed claims, is precisely the type of plan the Trustee envisions as the vehicle to maximize payments to personal injury claimants allegedly harmed by the Outbreak. As evidenced by paragraph 3 of the addendum to the Funding Agreement, the Committee and the PSC support the Court's approval of the Funding Agreement "in all respects." By definition, this includes the plan support provisions that contemplate a chapter 11 plan containing the necessary third party releases. The support by the Committee and the PSC for approval of the Agreement and the contemplated plan structure evidences that creditors will overwhelmingly vote to accept the plan. Indeed, none of the hypothetical alternatives to the contemplated plan will produce more for creditors than will the plan.
- 30. Under these circumstances, the Trustee does not believe the "paramount" interests of creditors are served if the Trustee is compelled to forego this settlement, including the tax-

As noted above, the Insiders are entitled to payment of their defense costs under some or all of the insurance policies. The Caddens and Glenn Chin also are the beneficiaries of policies issued in their favor by one of NECC's insurers. As such, the insurers have conditioned their settlement with the Trustee on securing "policy releases" from all of their insureds, including each of the Insiders.

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 18 of 26

related additional payments available to the estate exclusively by operation of the settlement, risk loss or diminution of assets the estate might look to recover in any litigation, risk strengthened insurance coverage challenges that, if successful, would deprive the estate of substantial amounts from NECC's insurers, and instead pursue complex and difficult litigation that is likely to remain unresolved for the indefinite future. Likewise, it decidedly is not in the interests of creditors, particularly those who allegedly suffered personal injury as a result of the Outbreak and reportedly are struggling financially as a result of substantial, ongoing medical expenses and reduced or lost employment, to forego the settlement of approximately \$100 million of aggregate recovery that will be realized from it and the related insurance settlements and instead pursue complex and difficult litigation.

31. Finally, as noted above, the Committee and the PSC support this Motion and assent to the requested relief. Thus, the Trustee's "proper deference" to the views of the creditors further supports the determination that the contemplated settlement is fair and reasonable and that this Motion should be allowed.

### C. The Plan Support Provisions of the Funding Agreement Fostered the Settlement Negotiations, are Fair and Reasonable, and Should be Approved

- 32. As noted above, the Funding Agreement (in Section 4) contains extensive provisions that require the Insiders to support the Trustee's contemplated plan under certain terms and conditions. These "plan support provisions" are a significant component of the settlement and a material term in the Funding Agreement, and should be approved.
- 33. The case law on the propriety of plan support agreements is evolving. Most recently, the court in *In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC*, 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013) denied a request by certain creditors to designate the votes of other creditors to a "Restructuring Support Agreement" and not count those votes pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 1125(g) and 1126(e). In denying

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 19 of 26

the motion, the court relied upon *In re Century Glove*, 860 F.2d 94 (3rd Cir. 1988). In *Century Glove*, which the *Indianapolis Downs* court characterized as the "seminal case [in the Third Circuit] construing solicitation and the designation of votes," the court affirmed the denial of a motion to designate votes of a creditor who had circulated an alternative plan to the creditors committee seeking to garner that body's support. The Third Circuit ruled that "solicitation must be read narrowly" and that a broad reading "can seriously inhibit free creditor negotiations." *Id.* at 101.

- 34. Although this Court has questioned the Third Circuit's reasoning in *Century Glove*, this Court's precedent is entirely consistent with *Indianapolis Downs* and its holding that creditors signing a plan support agreement have not violated the bankruptcy code. In *In re Clamp-All Corp.*, 233 B.R. 198 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1999), a creditor filed an objection to a disclosure statement, attaching as an exhibit a full copy of a disclosure statement and alternative, competing reorganization plan. This Court held that such conduct violated Sections 1121(b) and 1125(b) of the Bankruptcy Code as well as Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 3017(a). Nevertheless, this Court emphasized that "open negotiation by creditors is imperative." *Id.* at 206. This Court characterized the "difficult task" as "distinguishing between permissible negotiations and prohibited solicitations. . . ." *Id.* To pass muster as permissible negotiations, such "negotiations must be conducted in a manner consistent with the policy goals intended by Congress to be effectuated through sections 1121(b) and 1125(b) of the Bankruptcy Code." *Id.*
- 35. This Court's principal disagreement with *Century Glove* concerned the impairment of a chapter 11 debtor's exclusive right to solicit acceptances and rejections of a plan under 11 U.S.C. § 1121(d) arising from the disclosure by dissenting creditors of a potential,

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 20 of 26

alternative plan.<sup>17</sup> Exclusivity concerns do not exist here, as NECC's exclusive rights to solicit acceptances and rejections of a plan were terminated, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1121(c)(1), on the Appointment Date. Here the parties entered into the plan support agreement to build support for, and not rejection of, the Trustee's contemplated plan of reorganization. Indeed, section 4 (a) of the Funding Agreement contemplates that solicitation of the Insiders' votes will occur separately, in accordance with 11 U.S.C. §§ 1125 and 1126, and expressly conditions the Insiders' commitments to vote to accept the plan on the subsequent, proper solicitation of the Insiders' votes pursuant to those sections of the Bankruptcy Code. The potential impairment of NECC's terminated exclusivity rights under 11 U.S.C. § 1121, so critical to this Court's *Clamp-All* opinion, simply is not at issue or relevant here.

36. The remaining concern raised by *Clamp-All* is whether the negotiations and the plan support provisions of the Funding Agreement "are consistent with the policy goals intended by Congress to be effectuated through section[]...1125(b) of the Bankruptcy Code." *Id.* at 206. Section 1125(b) requires a written disclosure statement, approved by the bankruptcy court as containing adequate information, be transmitted to creditors, together with a plan or a summary of the plan, prior to any post-petition solicitation of votes for or against the plan. *Id.* at 208. This Court noted that the requirement of advance court approval "was thought to discourage the undesirable practice . . . of soliciting acceptance or rejection at a time when creditors and stockholders were too ill-informed to act capably in their own interests." *Clamp-All Corp.*, 233 B.R. at 206 (citations and internal quotations omitted).

This Court wrote: This Court believes that the *Century Glove* analysis fails to sufficiently recognize Congress' intention to allow the debtor a reasonable time to obtain confirmation of a plan without the threat of a competing plan. Therefore, whether a creditor's action during the exclusivity period violates § 1121(b) must be evaluated not only in terms of its effect on the ability of a debtor to delay reorganization, but also in terms of its interference with the debtor's efforts to propose and confirm a plan of reorganization. *Clamp-All*, 233 B.R. at 207-08 (citation omitted).

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 21 of 26

37. Unlike with respect to the Section 1121 issues, *Indianapolis Downs* not only is consistent with *Clamp-All* with respect to the Section 1125 issues, but, indeed, cites to *Clamp-All* in finding that "the interests that § 1125 and the disclosure requirements are intended to protect are not at material risk [from the plan support agreement] in this case." *In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC,* 486 B.R. at 295-96. Here, as in *Indianapolis Downs*, the Insiders "are all sophisticated... players and have been represented by able and experienced professionals throughout these proceedings." *Id.* at 296. "[T]he entities whose votes are targeted [here, the Insiders] cannot seriously be characterized as too ill-informed to act capably in their own interests." *Id.* (quoting *In re Heritage Organization, LLC,* 376 B.R. 783, 794 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007)).

38. In sum, this Court acknowledged that "the *Century Glove* court's concern that a broad reading of § 1125(b) could limit creditor communications and negotiations." *Clamp-All*, 233 B.R. at 209. Such an anomalous result, which *Indianapolis Downs* avoided partly in reliance upon *Clamp-All*, would occur here if this Court does not approve the plan support provisions of the Funding Agreement. The negotiations and the Funding Agreement are all "consistent with the policy goals intended by Congress to be effectuated through . . . the Bankruptcy Code." *Clamp-All*, 233 B.R. at 209. There is no plan competing with or proposed as an alternative to the Trustee's contemplated plan that the Insiders were solicited to accept. NECC's exclusivity period has terminated, and the Funding Agreement contemplates, and is conditioned upon, subsequent, proper solicitation of all votes, including those of the Insiders, under Bankruptcy Code Sections 1125 and 1126. The plan support provisions operate to ensure the Insiders do not seek to interfere with confirmation of the Trustee's contemplated plan or take any other action that may result in the escrowed settlement funds being returned to them rather

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 22 of 26

than used to fund payments to holders of allowed claims under a plan. The plan support provisions operate to foster, rather than disrupt, the formulation and confirmation of the Trustee's plan to maximize the recovery of creditors consensually, without a battle between competing plans. Accordingly, the Trustee submits that this Court can and should approve the Funding Agreement in its entirety, including the plan support provisions in section 4 thereof.

- D. The Court Should Modify the Security Orders to the Extent Necessary for the Contributors to Make the Payments and Transfers Required by the Funding Agreement
- 39. As discussed above, the Funding Agreement requires the Contributors to make certain cash payments and other transfers that will provide funding for the Plan. The provisions of the Security Orders, however, may be construed as limiting the Contributors' ability to do so. In particular:
  - the TRO Order restrains each of the Contributors from transferring, encumbering, assigning, pledging, mortgaging, or spending any asset other than as necessary for ordinary living or legal-representation expenses, except by leave of this Court;
  - the Reach and Apply Order restrains the Reach and Apply Defendants from paying, transferring, distributing, disbursing, or in any way alienating any amounts due or to become due up to \$21,110,344.30 to the Contributors, pending further order of this Court;
  - The Trustee Process Order approves the attachment of up to \$21,110,344.30 on each of six bank accounts held for the benefit of each of the Contributors (and trustee process summons were issued to each bank); and
  - The Real Estate Attachment Order authorizes writs of attachment of up to \$21,110,344.30 on each piece of real property standing in the name of each of the Contributors in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (and such writs did in fact issue).

Accordingly, the Trustee requests that the Security Orders be modified solely to the extent necessary to enable the Contributors to make the transfers of property required of them under the Funding Agreement, but remain in full force and effect until the Escrow Agent's receipt from or

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 23 of 26

on behalf of each Contributor of his, her or their respective Initial Plan Deposit (and, at such time, the Security Orders will dissolve and the Trustee will be granted the Substitute Lien (as described below)). Given that those transfers will provide funding for the Plan and therefore inure to the benefit of the Debtor's estate, the Trustee submits that there is ample cause to modify the Security Order to permit those transfers.

### E. The Court Should Dissolve the Security Orders and Grant the Substitute Lien

- 40. Under the Funding Agreement, the Parties have agreed that the Security Orders will be dissolved and of no further effect upon the Escrow Agent's receipt from or on behalf of each Contributor his, her or their Initial Plan Deposit in the amount owing by such Contributor or Contributors (in the case of married parties). *See* Funding Agreement § 3.1(d). In turn, as substitute security, the Contributors have agreed to grant the Trustee a first-priority lien and security interest in any interest held by the Contributors in (i) the Escrow (ii) all funds that may at any time be on deposit in the Escrow and (iii) property that at any time constitutes Additional Consideration and the proceeds thereof, pending the release of all Plan Escrowed Funds from the Escrow to the Trustee (the "Substitute Lien"). *See* Funding Agreement §§ 3.1(e); 3.4.
- 41. The Trustee hereby requests that the Court dissolve the Security Orders and grant the Substitute Lien as described above, and as more fully set forth in the Funding Agreement and in the proposed order attached hereto. The Trustee submits that such relief is appropriate and in the interests of the estate. More specifically, the Trustee will replace his existing security that includes non-cash assets with new security comprised of cash and cash equivalents, whose value can be immediately realized and in a value that exceeds the amount presently subject to the Trustee Process Order.

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 24 of 26

### F. The Court Should Stay The Adversary Proceeding Pending Consummation of the Settlement

42. The Funding Agreement also provides that the Trustee shall seek a stay of the Adversary Proceeding in all respects until the earlier of the Plan Effective Date or the termination of the Funding Agreement. See Funding Agreement §§ 3.1(a), 9(h). The Trustee submits that a stay of the Adversary Proceeding as proposed is prudent and in the interests of the estate, as it will allow the parties to singularly focus on implementing and consummating the Plan. The stay will not prejudice the Trustee's or the estate's rights, as it will terminate if the Funding Agreement terminates and the Trustee will have the benefit of the Substitute Lien while the stay remains in effect. Accordingly, the Trustee requests that the court grant a stay of the Adversary Proceeding in tandem with approval of the Funding Agreement, as more fully set forth in the Funding Agreement and in the proposed order attached hereto.

### G. The Court Should Approve the Establishment of One or More "Qualified Settlement Funds" to Hold a Portion of the Plan Deposits

- 43. Under the Funding Agreement, the Trustee and the Contributors (and their spouses) have agreed to remit to the Escrow Agent 90% of certain federal, state and local tax refunds that may be received by the Contributors and their spouses.
- 44. Under the Internal Revenue Code, and in particular Section 172, net operating losses are allowed to be carried back as a net operating loss deduction and various carryback periods are permitted for various types of losses. Significantly, a ten (10) year carryback period is allowed for a specified liability loss which is a payment (and certain expenses) related to claims on account of product liability; absent special rules, a net operating loss may be carried back to each of the two taxable years preceding the year of loss. Since 1993, Treasury Regulations have allowed taxpayers that satisfy certain liabilities to claim the deduction when payments are made to a "qualified settlement fund" or "QSF" when all of the QSF requirements

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 25 of 26

are satisfied. A QSF is a mechanism that allows a taxpayer to deduct payments in the year that the taxpayer funds the QSF, even if the fund itself does not actually disburse payments to creditors until subsequent years. *See* Treasury Regulation Sections 1.468B-1 through 1.468B-5. The Trustee and the Contributors desire to establish one or more "qualified settlement funds" under the Escrow Agreement so as optimize the timing and amount of certain tax refunds for the benefit of the estate and its creditors. Therefore, the Escrow Agreement directs the Escrow Agent to segregate, administer and take all appropriate actions to permit a portion of the Escrow Account to constitute one or more "qualified settlement funds." *See* Escrow Agreement ¶ 6.

- 45. A QSF, and in this case any portion of the Escrow Account permitted to operate as a QSF, must: (1) be established pursuant to an order of, or approved by a government, governmental agency or instrumentality, including a court of law; (2) be established to resolve or satisfy one or more contest or uncontested claims arising out of a tort, breach of contract or violation of law; and (3) have its assets segregated from other assets of the transferor (and related persons). The fund is "ordered by" or "approved by" a governmental authority when the authority issues its initial or preliminary order to establish, or grants its initial or preliminary approval of, the fund, even if that order or approval may be subject to review or revision. *See* Treasury Regulation Section 1.468B-1(c) and (e).
- 46. This Court's approval of the Escrow Agreement (pursuant to which the QSFs will be established) is necessary to satisfy the QSF requirements and to optimize the timing and amount of certain tax refunds of the Contributors (and their spouses) for the benefit of the estate and its creditors. Therefore, the Trustee hereby requests that this Court approve the Escrow Agreement in its entirety, including the provisions necessary to permit any portion of the Escrow Account to operate as a "qualified settlement fund", so as to maximize the tax benefits for the

Case 12-19882 Doc 712 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Main Document Page 26 of 26

estate.

### **CONCLUSION**

47. In summary, the Trustee submits that approval of the Funding Agreements is both necessary to cause the expeditious administration of the Debtor's estate and payment to the Debtor's creditors, and appropriate as reflecting the paramount interest of the Debtor's creditors in receiving compensation for injuries allegedly caused by the Debtor and the various components of this complex case. Ultimately, the Trustee will propose a plan of liquidation that will provide for distribution of the Contributions and any other contributions from third-parties procured by the Trustee to the holders of tort claims on a *pro rata* basis. Approval of the Funding Agreement represents the first step towards achieving confirmation of that plan and implementing the mechanism for liquidation and payment of tort claims upon plan confirmation. The Trustee, therefore, requests that this Court enter an Order approving the Agreements in the form attached hereto to move the case significantly closer to final resolution.

WHEREFORE, the Trustee respectfully requests that this Court approve this Motion and the Agreements attached hereto as Exhibits B and C, and grant the related relief requested herein, by entering an order substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, and grant the Trustee such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper.

Dated:

May 6, 2014

Boston, Massachusetts

Respectfully submitted,

#### DUANE MORRIS LLP

By: /s/ Jeffrey D. Sternklar Jeffrey D. Sternklar (BBO #549561) 100 High Street, Suite 2400 Boston, MA 02110-1724

Phone: (857) 488-4200

Fax: (857) 488-4201

Email: jdsternklar@duanemorris.com

### **EXHIBIT A**

PROPOSED ORDER

### UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS EASTERN DIVISION

ln re:		

NEW ENGLAND COMPOUNDING PHARMACY, INC.,

Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No. 12-19882-HJB

## ORDER APPROVING PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT AND RELATED ESCROW AGREEMENT WITH INSIDERS OF DEBTOR, AND GRANTING RELATED RELIEF

Upon the motion (the "Motion")¹ of Paul D. Moore, the duly appointed and acting chapter 11 Trustee (the "Trustee") in the pending bankruptcy case of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc. (the "Debtor") for an order pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9019(a)² and section 105 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C. § 101, et seq.) authorizing the Trustee to enter into, and approving, a Plan Support and Funding Agreement (the "Funding Agreement") and associated escrow agreement (the "Escrow Agreement" and, together with the Funding Agreement, the "Agreements") with certain insiders of the Debtor (the "Contributors"), filed on or about May \_\_\_\_, 2014 [Docket No. \_\_\_\_\_]; a hearing having been held before this Court regarding the Motion and any objections thereto (the "Objections") on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014 (the "Hearing"); this Court having reviewed and considered (i) the Motion and the Objections (if any) and (ii) the arguments of counsel, and (iii) the evidence proffered or adduced, at the Hearing, and the Objections (if any) having been otherwise resolved, overruled, or withdrawn; and all parties in interest have been heard, or have

Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms shall have the same meaning as that ascribed to such terms in the Motion.

Hereinafter, "Bankruptcy Rule 9019."

had the opportunity to be heard, regarding the matters raised by the Motion and relief related thereto; and after due deliberation thereon, this Court hereby concludes, finds and orders that:<sup>3</sup>

### Jurisdiction, Final Order and Statutory Predicates

- A. This Court has jurisdiction over the Motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 157(b)(1) and 1334, and this matter is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b).
  - B. Venue is proper before this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.
- C. The predicates for the relief sought in the Motion are Bankruptcy Rule 9019 and Bankruptcy Code Sections 105, 362 and 363.

### **Notice**

D. Notice of the Motion and the Hearing (the "Notice of Hearing") was served upon each of the Debtor's creditors (or their counsel) known to the Trustee, all parties in this case who receive electronic service in this case through this Court's Electronic Case Filing ("ECF") system, all parties to the multidistrict litigation in the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts currently pending under the caption *In re New England Compounding Pharmacy Cases Litigation*, MDL No. 2419, Case No. 13-cv-02419 (D. Mass.) (the "MDL Proceeding") who receive electronic service through its ECF system, all state and federal agencies with jurisdiction or with oversight authority over the Debtor's business, the financial institutions (the "Banks") in control or possession of those accounts (the "Accounts") that were attached or otherwise encumbered through this Court's Orders of January 28, 2013 and February 12, 2013 (collectively, the "Security Orders"), and all other known creditors of the Debtor and its

The findings and conclusions set forth herein constitute this Court's findings of fact and conclusions of law pursuant to Rule 7052 of the Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure, as made applicable to this proceeding pursuant to Rule 9014 of the Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure. To the extent any of the following findings of fact constitute conclusions of law, they are adopted as such. To the extent any of the following conclusions of law constitute findings of fact, they are adopted as such.

estate through service by the Trustee or his agents of the Notice of Hearing by first class mail. Therefore, due, adequate and sufficient notice of the Motion and the Hearing has been given to all parties entitled to receive notice as of the date hereof pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2002(a)(2), no other or further notice is required, and a reasonable opportunity to object to the Motion and to be heard at the Hearing was given as required by the Bankruptcy Code and the Bankruptcy Rules to all persons entitled to or who received notice.

### **Funding Agreement**

- E. The Funding Agreement was the product of arms-length negotiations among the Parties, was negotiated and proposed, and entered into by the Parties in good faith and without fraud or collusion.
- F. The Funding Agreement represents the exercise of the Trustee's sound business judgment, is fair and reasonable, and is in the best interests of creditors, the estate, and all parties in interest. The compromise set forth in the Funding Agreement is fair and reasonable and otherwise satisfies the requirements of Bankruptcy Rule 9019.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The Motion is **GRANTED** subject to the provisions of this Order.
- 2. Any Objections to the Motion and the relief requested therein that have not been withdrawn, waived, or settled, are denied and overruled on the merits.
- 3. The Funding Agreement attached to the Motion as <u>Exhibit B</u> (including all of the related documents, exhibits, schedules, lists and agreements), and the settlements, compromises, and transactions embodied therein, are **APPROVED** in all respects.
- 4. The Trustee's entry into the Escrow Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A is APPROVED in all respects.

- 5. The establishment, pursuant to the Escrow Agreement, of one or more "qualified settlement funds" as defined in Treasury Regulation Section 1.468B-1 to hold Plan Escrowed Funds is hereby **APPROVED**.
- 6. Upon entry of this Order, the Security Orders shall be lifted solely to the extent necessary to permit the Contributors to fund the Initial Plan Deposits as set forth herein. Each Bank listed in Exhibit A hereto is directed, on or before the tenth (10<sup>th</sup>) Business Day following entry of the MDL Stay Order, to release to the Contributors, or the Trustee, if instructed by the Contributors, the funds held in the Accounts on Exhibit B hereto in the amounts listed thereon.
- 7. Upon the Trustee's receipt of each Contributor's or Contributors' Initial Plan Deposit, the Security Orders shall be dissolved and of no further force and effect.
- 8. The Trustee is authorized and directed to file a notice with this Court (with a copy to be served on the Banks, the Escrow Agent, the PSC, the Contributors and the Committee) attesting that the Contributors and/or the Banks (on the Contributors' behalf) have paid the Initial Plan Deposit to the Trustee in accordance with the Funding Agreement. Upon the filing of such notice, the Trustee is authorized and directed to take all such action as he deems necessary or appropriate to effect the complete dissolution and release of the Security Orders in accordance with the Funding Agreement.
- 9. Upon dissolution of the Security Orders, the Trustee (and his successors in interest) shall be deemed to have been granted and shall hold, on behalf of the Debtor and its estate, the Substitute Lien. The Substitute Lien shall be the sole and exclusive pre-judgment security or remedy available to the Trustee, other acting Estate Representatives or to the Plaintiffs, in any forum. The Substitute Lien shall survive Termination and expire or be released solely in accordance with the provisions of the Funding Agreement.

Case 12-19882 Doc 712-1 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit A (Proposed Order) Page 6 of 9

- 10. The funds that are or may be Plan Escrowed Funds under the Funding Agreement constitute a material part of a fund to be ultimately distributed to personal injury claimants against and other creditors of the Debtor under a Chapter 11 plan for the Debtor, and no individual or entity other than the Trustee (and his successors in interest) shall seek to attach, obtain a lien on or otherwise reach such funds.
- 11. The Plan Escrowed Funds may not be released from Escrow except as in accordance with the Funding Agreement and the Escrow Agreement.
- 12. Through the earlier of the date the action captioned *Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors v. Cadden, et al.*, Adv. Pro. 13-01040-JMB (Bankr. D. Mass) (the "Adversary Proceeding") is dismissed in accordance with the Funding Agreement or Termination of the Funding Agreement in accordance with Section 11 thereof, the Adversary Proceeding shall be, and hereby is, stayed in all respects. The stay of the Adversary Proceeding shall include, but not be limited to, a stay of all discovery from the Contributors and the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties in the Adversary Proceeding and a prohibition against any party seeking any form of prejudgment security in the Adversary Proceeding, including, but not limited to, any attachments, injunctions, writs or orders of any nature, as is set forth in the Funding Agreement.
- 13. Upon entry of this Order and through the earlier of the Plan Effective Date or Termination in accordance with Section 11 of the Funding Agreement, the Trustee shall be authorized and directed to use commercially reasonable efforts to seek and obtain the following:

  (i) removal to the MDL Proceeding of all Court Cases in which the Contributors or the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties are parties to the MDL Proceeding and denial of any motion to remand Court Cases; (ii) denial of any motion or proceeding in the MDL Proceeding

Case 12-19882 Doc 712-1 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit A (Proposed Order) Page 7 of 9

in which relief is requested that is contrary to the provisions of the MDL Stay Order or this

Agreement; (iii) the stay of all activity in the Adversary Proceeding, other than ministerial

actions that may be required to maintain that proceeding; (iv) the denial of motions to lift the

MDL Stay; and (v) the enforcement and continuation of the MDL Stay Order through the Plan

Effective Date, in accordance with Section 3.2 of the Funding Agreement.

14. Within ten (10) Business Days following entry of this Order, the Trustee is

authorized and directed to file the MDL Stay Motion in the MDL Proceeding requesting entry of

an order of the MDL Stay Order in accordance with the Funding Agreement.

15. The Parties are authorized and directed to consummate all aspects of the

transactions embodied in the Funding Agreement, including, but not limited, to execute all

documents and to take all necessary or appropriate steps required to effectuate the terms of the

Agreements.

16. This Order shall become effective immediately upon its entry.

17. This Court shall retain jurisdiction to determine any and all disputes concerning

the interpretation, implementation or enforcement of this Order or the Agreements.

18. The terms and provisions of this Order shall be binding in all respects upon the

Debtor, its estate, and its creditors, and all of the Notice Parties.

19. To the extent there is a conflict between the provisions of this Order and the

Funding Agreement, the terms of the Funding Agreement shall govern the interpretation of the

salient provision or term.

Honorable Henry J. Boroff
United States Bankruptcy Judge

Dated: . 2014

### EXHIBIT A TO PROPOSED ORDER

### **ESCROW AGREEMENT**

E-FILED CONTEMPORANEOUSLY HEREWITH (SEPARATE COPY NOT ATTACHED)

### EXHIBIT B TO PROPOSED ORDER ACCOUNTS TO BE RELEASED FROM SECURITY ORDERS

Name of Financial Institution	Amount Held	Account Number (last four digits only)	Account Owner
Bank of America, N.A.	\$6,590,423.17	*******3871 (Checking Acct.)	Barry Cadden Lisa Cadden
		********3871 (Money Market Acct.)	Barry Cadden Lisa Cadden
		*******0144	Barry Cadden Lisa Cadden
		*******0157	Barry Cadden Lisa Cadden
Charles Schwab & Co., Inc.	\$10,000,327.29	*******6656	Carla Conigliaro and Douglas Conigliaro
Charles Schwab & Co., Inc.	\$197,352	******1470	Gregory Conigliaro and Cynthia Ianzito
Middlesex Savings Bank	\$1,456,951.39	*******4671	Carla Conigliaro and Douglas Conigliaro
Middlesex Savings Bank	\$1,943,207.87	******4663	Gregory Conigliaro and Cynthia Ianzito
Middlesex Savings Bank	\$11,377	*******4471	Gregory Conigliaro and Cynthia Ianzito
Middlesex Savings Bank	\$262,754	*******4447	Gregory Conigliaro and Cynthia Ianzito

### **EXHIBIT B**

PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

#### PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

This Plan Support and Funding Agreement (together with all exhibits and schedules attached hereto, the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of May 2, 2014, by and among: (a) Paul D. Moore, in his capacity as duly appointed and acting chapter 11 trustee and not individually (together with any successors thereto, including any Estate Representative, as hereinafter defined, the "Trustee") in the chapter 11 bankruptcy case of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc., d/b/a New England Compounding Center (the "Debtor" or "NECC"), Case No. 12-19882, (the "Chapter 11 Case"), pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Massachusetts (the "Bankruptcy Court"), on the one hand; and (b) Barry and Lisa Cadden (together, the "Caddens"); (c) Carla Conigliaro; and (d) Gregory Conigliaro (collectively with the Caddens and Carla Conigliaro, the "Contributors"), on the other hand.

Each of the Trustee and the Contributors are defined as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

Capitalized terms not defined in this introduction or in the recitals to this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to them in <u>Section 1</u> of this Agreement.

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2012 (the "<u>Petition Date</u>"), NECC filed a voluntary petition under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "<u>Bankruptcy Code</u>") in the Bankruptcy Court, thereby commencing the Chapter 11 Case;

WHEREAS, on January 18, 2013, the Office of the United States Trustee (the "<u>UST</u>") appointed an official committee of unsecured creditors in the Chapter 11 Case (the "<u>Committee</u>");

WHEREAS, on January 24, 2013, the Bankruptcy Court granted the Committee standing to bring certain actions on behalf of the Debtor's estate;

WHEREAS, on January 24, 2013, the Committee filed a complaint on behalf of the Debtor's estate in the action captioned *Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors v. Cadden, et al.*, Adv. Pro. 13-01040-JMB (Bankr. D. Mass) (the "Adversary Proceeding");

WHEREAS, the Contributors are defendants in the Adversary Proceeding, and Ameridose LLC ("Ameridose"), GDC Properties Management, LLC ("GDC"), and Medical Sales Management, Inc. ("MSM," and with Ameridose and GDC, the "Reach and Apply Defendants") are named as "Reach and Apply Defendants" in the Adversary Proceeding;

WHEREAS, also on January 24, 2013, the Committee filed an Emergency Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunctive Relief (the "TRO/PI Motion"), Emergency Motion for Attachment on Trustee Process (the "Trustee Process Motion"), Emergency Motion for Reach and Apply Injunction (the "Reach and Apply Motion"), and Emergency Motion for Approval of Real Estate Attachment (the "Real Estate Attachment Motion");

WHEREAS, upon application by the UST, Paul D. Moore was appointed to serve as chapter 11 trustee for the Debtor's estate on or about January 25, 2013, with approval of the Bankruptcy Court;

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2013, after a hearing on January 25, 2013, the Bankruptcy Court issued the following orders with respect to the Committee's motions: (i) an order partially granting the TRO/PI Motion, and temporarily restraining and enjoining the Contributors from transferring, encumbering, assigning, pledging, mortgaging, or spending any asset other than as necessary for ordinary living or legal-representation expenses, except by leave of the Bankruptcy Court (the "TRO Order"); (ii) an order granting the Trustee Process Motion, and thereby ordering the attachment of up to \$21,110,344.30 on six bank accounts (the "Accounts") held for the benefit of the Contributors (the "Trustee Process Order"); (iii) an order granting the Reach and Apply Motion, and thereby restraining and enjoining the Reach and Apply Defendants from paying, transferring, distributing, disbursing, or in any way alienating any amounts due or to become due to the Contributors up to the amount of \$21,110,344.30 (the "Reach and Apply Order"); and (iv) an order granting the Real Estate Attachment Motion, and thereby authorizing prejudgment writs of attachment on real estate owned by the Contributors in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in the amount of up to \$21,110,344.30 (the "Real Estate Attachment Order");

WHEREAS, on February 12, 2013, the Bankruptcy Court entered a stipulated order, agreed to by the Trustee, the Committee and the Contributors (the "February 2013 Stipulation") in connection with the Real Estate Attachment Order, the TRO Order, the Trustee Process Order and the Reach and Apply Order (collectively, the "Security Orders"), whereby the TRO Order matured into a preliminary injunction and whereby the Trustee was substituted for the Committee as plaintiff in the Adversary Proceeding;

WHEREAS, on February 12, 2013, the Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation entered an order transferring certain litigation actions against NECC, the Contributors, and other third-parties to the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts (the "MDL Court") for consolidated pretrial proceedings, which actions are currently pending under the caption *In re New England Compounding Pharmacy Cases Litigation*, MDL No. 2419, Case No. 13-cv-02419 (D. Mass.) (the "MDL Proceeding");

WHEREAS, on April 9, 2013, the MDL Court entered an order establishing a seven-attorney Plaintiffs' Steering Committee (the "PSC") to organize, simplify, and streamline the handling of the MDL Proceeding on behalf of all plaintiffs to actions therein, and appointed Thomas Sobol of Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP as lead counsel for the PSC;

WHEREAS, on April 18, 2013, the Bankruptcy Court entered its *Agreed-Upon Order Establishing Protocol for Settlement Negotiations and Communication* [Adv. Docket No. 96] ("Protocol Order"), which established protocols to maintain the confidentiality of information disclosed in the context of settlement negotiations among the Parties, and which Protocol Order is binding on the Parties, the Reach and Apply Defendants, and Non-Party Participants (as that term is defined in the Protocol Order);

WHEREAS, the Contributors deny that they have any liability in the Adversary Proceeding, the MDL Proceeding or any other action arising out of or relating to the allegations set

forth in the Adversary Proceeding or the MDL proceeding, but are, nonetheless desirous of making capital contributions to NECC in order to fund a chapter 11 plan that will result in a distribution to creditors of NECC; and

WHEREAS, the Parties also wish to resolve any and all claims, causes of action, demands, disputes, obligations and other matters of every kind and nature (i) between and among them, and (ii) as may exist or could arise against the Contributors or the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties (defined below), whether directly or indirectly, on account of harm alleged to have been caused to third-parties by NECC and its products or on account of the Contributor or Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties' shareholdings in, distributions from, positions with, or other relationship with, NECC, whether pending in the Adversary Proceeding, the MDL Proceeding, or other courts of competent jurisdiction, or as may be subsequently be initiated.

NOW, THEREFORE, based on these premises, and in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the adequacy and sufficiency of which the Parties hereby acknowledge, the Parties agree as follows:

#### Section 1. <u>Definitions</u>.

- "Additional Contributions" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.2.
- "Affiliated Entities" means the Entities set forth in Exhibit A hereto.
- "Alternative Plan" has the meaning set forth in Section 4(c)(v).
- "Asset" means any interest in any property held, whether outright or beneficially, by any Contributor and/or that Contributor's spouse as of the Disclosure Date plus any property transferred by the Contributor and/or the Contributor's spouse to or for the benefit of any members of his or her family or other Affiliated Entities during the period from January 1, 2012 through December 21, 2012.
- "Bankruptcy Rules" means, collectively, the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and the local rules of the Bankruptcy Court.
  - "Banks" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1(c).
- "Base Payment" means: (a) in the case of the Caddens, \$21,000,000; (b) in the case of Carla Conigliaro, \$24,000,000; and (c), in the case of Gregory Conigliaro, \$2,750,000.
- "<u>Business Day</u>" means any day that is not a Saturday, a Sunday or a federal holiday in the United States of America.
- "Cash Additional Contribution" means Additional Contribution in the form of cash or cash equivalents.
  - "Claim(s)" means "claim" as defined in section 101(5) of the Bankruptcy Code.

# Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 5 of 92

"Confirmation Order" means an order of the Bankruptcy Court approving the Plan in a form acceptable to the Contributors as to the matters relating to this Agreement, implementing the provisions of this Agreement in all material respects.

"Contributions" means, collectively, the Initial Plan Deposits plus the Additional Contributions.

"Contributor Judgment" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3(b)(v)(A).

"Contributor and Affiliate Released Claims" has the meaning set forth in Section 5(a).

"Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties" means the Contributors, and the respective spouses, children, parents, and other nuclear family members of each Contributor, all trusts under which the Contributors or their spouses or family members are settlors, trustees, or beneficiaries, the Affiliated Entities, and any other entities in which the Contributors' spouses, children or other nuclear family members hold a controlling interest, and those entities' successors, assigns, and predecessors.

"Court Cases" means any and all cases, Claims, and causes of action currently pending or which may be brought in any forum against NECC, any or all of the Contributors, or any and all of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, any or all of the Affiliated Entities, or any Third-Party Defendants, that involve, arise from, or relate to NECC or the NECC Claims, including, but not limited to, those pending in the MDL Proceeding or the Adversary Proceeding.

"<u>Disclosure Date</u>" means the date of a Contributor's Financial Disclosure, which, in the interests of clarity, for Carla Conigliaro was as of May 1, 2013; for Barry and Lisa Cadden was as of November 1, 2013 and for Gregory Conigliaro, was as of February 28, 2014.

"<u>Disclosure Statement</u>" means the disclosure statement to be filed in connection with the Plan, pursuant to Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code, in the form acceptable to the Parties as to the matters relating to this Agreement in all material respects.

"<u>Disclosure Statement Motion</u>" means a motion to be filed with the Bankruptcy Court requesting approval of the form of Disclosure Statement acceptable to the Parties as to the matters relating to this Agreement in all material respects, and requesting entry of the Disclosure Statement Order by the Bankruptcy Court, to be served on the Notice Parties in the same manner that notice of the hearing on the Rule 9019 Motion was served.

"<u>Disclosure Statement Order</u>" means the order of the Bankruptcy Court approving the Disclosure Statement Motion, the Disclosure Statement, and the proposed solicitation procedures for the Plan set forth therein, in a form that is acceptable to the Parties as to the matters relating to this Agreement in all material respects.

"Enforcement Action" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.7(b).

"Escrow" means any accounts, trusts, "qualified settlement funds" as defined in Treasury Regulation Section 1.468B-1 or other segregated funds, established by the Escrow Agent pursuant

# Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 6 of 92

to this Agreement and the Escrow Agreement to hold the Plan Deposits, in facilitation or furtherance of this Agreement and the Rule 9019 Order.

"Escrow Agent" means the person or entity designated by the Parties under the Escrow Agreement to serve as escrow agent.

"Escrow Agreement" means the escrow agreement substantially in the form and substance attached hereto as **Exhibit C** to be agreed to in final form by the Parties and filed with the Bankruptcy Court on or before seven (7) days prior to the hearing on the Rule 9019 Motion and executed by the Parties within two (2) Business Days following entry of the Rule 9019 Order, pertaining to the Escrow and the Plan Escrowed Funds, and which includes all of the provisions set forth in Section 3.3(b) hereof, or in such other form as is acceptable to the Parties.

"Escrowed Funds" means all Contributions held by the Escrow Agent, other than the Tax Contributions, plus any interest or income accrued thereon.

"Estate Parties" means the Trustee, the Debtor, the Debtor's bankruptcy estate in the Chapter 11 case, the Committee, the Estate Representative, and each of their respective successors and assigns.

"Estate Representative" means the Trustee or any successor in interest to the Trustee, whether such successor is appointed under the Plan, Confirmation Order or otherwise.

"Estate and Plaintiff Released Claims" has the meaning set forth in Section 5(b).

"Execution Date" means the date on or as of which this Agreement has been signed by all Parties.

"Final Order" means an order or judgment of the Bankruptcy Court or other court of competent jurisdiction with respect to the applicable subject matter hereof which has not been reversed, stayed, modified or amended and as to which (a) any right to appeal or seek certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing has expired and no appeal or petition for certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing has been filed and (i) such appeal or petition for certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing has been resolved by the highest court to which the order or judgment was appealed or from which certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing was sought or (ii) the time to appeal further or seek certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing has expired and no such further appeal or petition for certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing is pending; provided, however, that the possibility that a motion pursuant to Rule 60 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure or Bankruptcy Rule 9024 may be filed relating to such order shall not cause such order to not be a Final Order.

"Final Order Condition" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3(b)(i).

"<u>Financial Disclosure</u>" means, with regard to each Contributor, all documents relating to the Assets of the Contributor and/or the Contributor's spouse provided to the Trustee and/or the Trustee's professionals.

# Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 7 of 92

"Initial Payment Date" shall mean the first Business Day immediately following fourteen (14) days after the date on which the Rule 9019 Order and the MDL Stay Order have both entered and are in effect, in accordance with Sections 3.1 and 3.2 herein.

"Initial Plan Deposit" means, in respect of each Contributor or Contributors, if married, that Contributor's or Contributors' Base Payment plus any Cash Additional Contributions realized by or on behalf of the Contributor or Contributors as of the date the Rule 9019 Order enters.

"<u>Initial Plan Deposit Amount</u>" means, in respect of each Contributor or Contributors (if married), the amount of that Contributor or Contributors' Initial Plan Deposit.

"Injunctions" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.

"Interim Payment" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3(b)(ii).

"Insurance Policies" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.2(c).

"IRC" means the Internal Revenue Code.

"MDL Stay Motion" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2.

"MDL Stay Order" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2.

"MPA" means methylprednisolone acetate and products containing methylprednisolone acetate.

"NECC Claims" means all Claims, rights, causes of action, cases, demands, damages, costs, compensation, contribution, or claims for indemnification of any person or entity including, but not limited to, the Plaintiffs, the Debtor, the NECC Parties, and the Third-Party Defendants, as against any of the Contributors or any of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, on account of the design, compounding, marketing, sale, shipment, advertising, supply, production, formulation, use, labeling and/or injection of any product, including, but not limited to, MPA, produced, compounded, dispensed and/or sold by NECC, by any of the Third-Party Defendants, or any of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, and including, but not limited to, claims alleging breaches of fiduciary duty, fraudulent transfers, or failures to act by any of the Contributors or any of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, and, whether or not those claims or causes of action have been asserted against NECC, any of the Contributors, or any of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, in the Court Cases or otherwise.

"NECC Parties" means the Estate Parties, the PSC, all current or future holders of NECC Claims and any parties acting on their behalf, all current or future Plaintiffs and any parties acting on their behalf, all current or future Third-Party Defendants, and their respective insurers, successors, assigns, principles, agents, and representatives in interest.

"Net Tax Refunds" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.1.

"Non-Disclosed Asset" means (i) any Asset having a realizable value equal to or exceeding \$100,000 as of the Contributor's Disclosure Date and/or (ii) any combination of Assets to the

extent that the aggregate realizable value of those Assets equals or exceeds \$100,000, in either case, that was not or were not disclosed or included in the Assets disclosed in the Financial Disclosures on the Disclosure Date or otherwise disclosed in writing to the Trustee prior to the Execution Date. An Asset described in the Financial Disclosures shall not be a Non-Disclosed Asset if the asset is disclosed or included in a Financial Disclosure regardless of the estimate of value for such asset in such Financial Disclosure.

"Notice Parties" shall mean all parties that are entitled to notice of the hearing on the Rule 9019 Motion and the Disclosure Statement in the Chapter 11 Case in accordance with the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and Local Rules for the Bankruptcy Court, including, but not limited to, each of the Debtor's creditors that has filed a proof of claim in the Chapter 11 case (or their counsel), any party that has set forth in writing an intention to assert a claim against the Debtor and/or any Contributor and Affiliate Released Party and which party is known to the Trustee, all parties to the MDL Proceeding (or their counsel), all state and federal agencies with jurisdiction or with oversight authority over the Debtor's business, and the Banks.

"Outside Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.1.

"Pharmaceutical Entities" shall mean the Affiliated Entities listed on Exhibit B hereto.

"Pharmaceutical Entity Distributions" means the net, after payment of reasonable and customary expenses incurred in connection with the sale and after payment of all taxes attributed to or incurred by the Contributors on account of the sale or other disposition of the Pharmaceutical Entities, proceeds realized or received by each of the Contributors on account of their Claims against or equity interests in the Pharmaceutical Entities from the sale or other disposition of the equity interests in or assets of any of the Pharmaceutical Entities, other than payments of the amounts owed by the Pharmaceutical Entities to the Contributors for wages, employee benefit or similar obligations arising prior to the date hereof solely as set forth in the Financial Disclosures. For the avoidance of doubt, Pharmaceutical Entity Distributions shall not include or be reduced by payments made to the Trustee by any insurers of the Pharmaceutical Entities.

"Plaintiffs" means the plaintiffs in the Court Cases, plus any holders, present or future, of NECC Claims.

"<u>Plan</u>" means a chapter 11 plan for the Debtor to be proposed by the Trustee or proposed jointly by the Trustee and the Committee that is in form and substance consistent in all material respects with this Agreement.

"<u>Plan Deposits</u>" means, collectively, (i) all Initial Plan Deposits and (ii) all Cash Additional Contributions transferred to the Trustee pursuant to Section 2.2 hereof following the Initial Payment Date.

"<u>Plan Documents</u>" means the Disclosure Statement, the Plan, the Disclosure Statement Motion, the Disclosure Statement Order, the Confirmation Order, and any and all supplements, exhibits, and amendments thereto, each of which is in a form acceptable to the Contributors as to the matters relating to this Agreement.

"Plan Effective Date" means the later of: (i) the first Business Day following fourteen (14) days after the Bankruptcy Court's entry of the Confirmation Order, provided that a court of competent jurisdiction has not entered a stay of the Confirmation Order as of such date (in which instance, the Plan Effective Date will not occur until such stay is dissolved), and (ii) the first Business Day on which all other conditions to the effective date of the Plan have been satisfied or waived.

"<u>Plan Escrowed Funds</u>" means, collectively, the Tax Escrowed Funds and the Escrowed Funds.

"Refund Claims" means claims filed with a governmental authority seeking Refunds and interest on Refunds.

"Refunds" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.1.

"Release Events" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3(b)(vi).

"Releases" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.

"Rule 9019 Motion" means the motion to be filed by the Trustee in accordance with Section 3.1 herein, in a form acceptable to the Contributors in all material respects as to the matters relating to this Agreement, requesting that the Bankruptcy Court: (i) approve in all material respects, pursuant to Rule 9019 of the Bankruptcy Rules and the salient provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, the terms of this Agreement and any and all terms of the compromise and settlement memorialized in this Agreement; (ii) approve, to the extent necessary under Section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Trustee's entry into the Escrow Agreement and the establishment thereunder of one or more "qualified settlement funds" as defined in Treasury Regulation Section 1.468B-1; (iii) provide that the Plan Escrowed Funds are protected from attachment, liens, collateral attack and reach by the Debtor's creditors or any other persons or entities whatsoever to the full extent permitted by law as set forth in this Agreement; (iv) modify the Security Orders in accordance with this Agreement, (v) order the dissolution of the Security Orders in accordance with this Agreement; (vi) grant the Trustee and approve the Substitute Lien (as defined in Section 3.4 below); (vii) issue a stay of the Adversary Proceeding pending the occurrence of earlier of Termination or the Plan Effective Date in all respects, in accordance with this Agreement; (viii) grant the relief set forth in Section 3.1 below; (ix) determine that notice of the hearing on the 9019 Motion was duly served on, or otherwise provided to pursuant to the Bankruptcy Court's or MDL Court's ECF filing system, all Notice Parties, was appropriate and that no further notice is required; and (x) enter the Rule 9019 Order approving the Rule 9019 Motion and authorizing and directing the Trustee to consummate all aspects of the Settlement in accordance with this Agreement.

"Rule 9019 Order" means an order of the Bankruptcy Court granting the relief requested in the Rule 9019 Motion and approving the terms of this Agreement in all material respects, substantially in the form set forth in **Exhibit D** hereto or in such other form as is acceptable to the Parties.

"Security Balance" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3(b)(iii).

"Settlement" means the terms of the compromise embodied in this Agreement, as such Agreement may subsequently be modified by the Parties in writing.

"Substitute Lien" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4.

"<u>Tax Contributions</u>" means, for each Contributor, an amount equal to ninety percent (90%) of Net Tax Refunds received by the Contributor and the Tax Return Spouse, which shall be paid to the Trustee and, promptly thereafter, transferred to the Escrow Agent in accordance with Section 2.2(e) and released pursuant to Section 10.2.

"Tax Dispute" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.4(d).

"<u>Tax Escrowed Funds</u>" means all Tax Contributions remitted to the Escrow Agent in accordance with this Agreement and the Escrow Agreement, together with earnings thereon.

"<u>Tax Return Spouse</u>" shall be the spouse of a married Contributor that executes the Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement.

"<u>Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement</u>" means the agreement described in Section 10.3(k) in substantially the forms set forth in Exhibits E and F, and which shall be executed on the Execution Date by the Trustee and the respective persons named therein.

"Termination" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.4.

"<u>Third-Party Defendants</u>" means all current, future, or potential defendants in the Court Cases, other than the Contributors and the Contributor and Affiliate Release Parties.

"Trustee Judgment" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3(b)(v)(B) herein.

## Section 2. <u>Plan Deposits and Contributions.</u>

- Section 2.1. Payment of Initial Plan Deposits. On or before the Initial Payment Date, and provided the Rule 9019 Order is not subject to a stay by a court of competent jurisdiction on such date and the MDL Stay Order has entered and is in effect as required by Section 3.2 below, each Contributor shall deliver, or instruct the applicable Bank or Banks (defined below) to deliver, to the Trustee, in trust, his, her or their respective Initial Plan Deposit in immediately available funds, and promptly upon receipt thereof, the Trustee shall transfer each Initial Plan Deposit to the Escrow Agent. Any funds on deposit from time to time in the Escrow shall be deemed held in trust for the benefit of those parties entitled to receive distributions therefrom pursuant to Section 3.3 hereof, subject to Section 3.4.
- Section 2.2. <u>Additional Contributions</u>. The Contributors shall transfer to the Trustee in trust, the following (clauses (a)-(e) immediately below, inclusive and collectively, the "<u>Additional Contributions</u>"):
  - (a) seventy-five percent (75%) of the Pharmaceutical Entity Distributions to be delivered within seven (7) Business Days of the Contributors' receipt thereof;

- (b) one hundred percent (100%) of any and all Assets determined on or prior to the second anniversary of the Plan Effective Date to be Non-Disclosed Assets and the proceeds thereof within seven (7) Business Days of the Trustee's written demand or, in the event of a dispute as to whether an Asset is or Assets are a Non-Disclosed Asset, within seven (7) Business Days of the issuance of the order of a court of competent jurisdiction making the determination in an Enforcement Action pursuant to Section 12.7(b);
- (c) all interests of each Contributor in policies of insurance or rights therein that provide, or may provide, coverage for NECC, any Contributor, or any Affiliated Entities, in connection with, relating to or arising from the NECC Claims (the "Insurance Policies") to be delivered on the Plan Effective Date;
- (d) all proceeds of the Insurance Policies, other than the proceeds of said policies that represent reimbursement or payment of the Contributors or Affiliated Entities' defense costs unless expressly agreed to by the Contributors in writing to be delivered on the Plan Effective Date; and
- (e) the Tax Contributions, which shall be transferred, held and released in accordance with Section 10.2 below.

#### Section 2.3. Disposition of Pharmaceutical Entities.

- (a) Ameridose. The Contributors shall provide reasonable cooperation to bring about a sale of Ameridose or its assets in a process that is acceptable to the Trustee (in and after consultation with the Committee and lead counsel to the PSC) or approved by the United States Bankruptcy Court; provided, however, that the undertaking herein shall not subject any Contributor to liability in the event that no sale or other disposition of Ameridose is consummated, and further provided that the obligations of any Contributor under this Section 2.3(a) shall expire at the end of the sixth (6th) month following the Plan Effective Date, at which time Ameridose, as a Pharmaceutical Entity, shall be subject to the provisions of Section 2.3(b).
- (b) Pharmaceutical Entities. Following the Plan Effective Date, the Trustee may, in his sole and absolute discretion, and subject to the provisions for the sale of Ameridose set forth in Section 2.3(a), undertake such efforts as he deems appropriate to bring about a sale or other disposition of the Pharmaceutical Entities or of their assets; provided however, that the Trustee shall have no right to access to or to sell or transfer title to attorney-client privileged communications belonging to any of the Pharmaceutical Entities whether in a stock sale or an asset sale, and the Contributors shall provide the Trustee with full and complete access to all non-privileged business records of the Pharmaceutical Entities pending a sale. From and after the Plan Effective Date, the Contributors (i) shall provide, and shall cause the Pharmaceutical Entities to provide, such cooperation in the Trustee's efforts to bring about a sale or disposition of the Pharmaceutical Entities or of the Pharmaceutical Entities' assets as the Trustee may reasonably request, including, without limitation, cooperating with the Trustee and his professionals in their

efforts to obtain access to such non-privileged information and documents, as well as to personnel and employees of the Pharmaceutical Entities, as the Trustee reasonably determines is necessary or advisable to pursue and/or consummate such sale or disposition, and executing such agreements and other documents that are necessary and reasonably requested by the Trustee for the purpose of effecting the transfer of the assets of or equity interests in any of the Pharmaceutical Entities pursuant to this paragraph, and (ii) as of the Plan Effective Date shall appoint the Trustee as their attorney-in-fact, and shall cause the Pharmaceutical Entities to appoint the Trustee as their attorney-in-fact, for the sole and specific purpose of effecting the transfer of the assets of or equity interests in the Pharmaceutical Entities in accordance with this paragraph. Should the Trustee fail to consummate a sale or disposition of the Pharmaceutical Entities or of their assets on or before the end of (i) the eighteenth (18th) month following the Plan Effective Date, in the case of Ameridose and (ii) the twelfth (12th) month following the Plan Effective Date, in the case of all other Pharmaceutical Entities, the Trustee's rights to market and sell the Pharmaceutical Entities or their assets shall expire and any rights of the Trustee, NECC, the NECC estate or NECC's creditors in, or to realize upon, the Pharmaceutical Entities, their assets or in the proceeds of any disposition of the Pharmaceutical Entities or their assets shall expire and be deemed abandoned.

- **Section 2.4.** All Contributions shall constitute, and shall be treated, at all times, as (a) a deposit of the type described in Bankruptcy Rule 3020(a), and (b) a contribution by the Contributors, as shareholders, to the capital of NECC for tax purposes, to the extent permitted by applicable law.
- **Section 2.5.** Promptly upon receipt of Cash Additional Contributions, the Trustee shall transfer such Cash Additional Contributions to the Escrow Agent, at which time such Cash Additional Contributions shall be Plan Escrowed Funds and released in accordance with Section 3.3 hereof.
- **Section 2.6.** Any Contributions deposited to the Escrow shall be deemed held in trust for the benefit of those parties entitled to receive distributions therefrom pursuant to Section 3.3 hereof, subject to Section 3.4.
- **Section 2.7.** The transfer pursuant to Section 2.2 of Additional Contributions that are not Cash Additional Contributions shall be effectuated as of the Plan Effective Date pursuant to an assignment agreement in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Parties that shall provide for the unconditional assignment and transfer of such Contributions to the Trustee, for the benefit of the Debtor's estate.

#### Section 3. <u>Procedure</u>.

- Section 3.1. <u>Rule 9019 Motion and Rule 9019 Order</u>. The Rule 9019 Order shall be effective upon the Bankruptcy Court's entry thereof, and shall provide the following:
  - (a) <u>Stay of Adversary Proceeding</u>: Through the earlier of the date the Adversary Proceeding is dismissed in accordance with this Agreement or Termination of this

Agreement in accordance with Section 11 herein, the Adversary Proceeding shall be stayed in all respects, including a stay of all discovery from the Contributors and the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties in the Adversary Proceeding. The stay shall include, but not be limited to, a prohibition against any party seeking any form of prejudgment security, including, but not limited to, and attachments, injunctions, writs or orders of any nature.

- Direction and Authority Regarding the Chapter 11 Case and Other Court (b) Cases: Upon entry of the Rule 9019 Order and through the earlier of the Plan Effective Date or Termination in accordance with Section 11, the Trustee shall be authorized and directed to use commercially reasonable efforts to seek and obtain the following: (i) removal to the MDL Proceeding of all Court Cases in which the Contributors or the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties are parties to the MDL Proceeding and denial of any motion to remand Court Cases; (ii) denial of any motion pursuant to Rule 2004 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure or any other motion or proceeding seeking to obtain discovery from the Contributors or the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties in the Chapter 11 Case; (iii) denial of any motion or proceeding in the MDL Proceeding in which relief is requested that is contrary to the provisions of the MDL Stay Order or this Agreement; (iv) stay of all activity in the Adversary Proceeding, other than ministerial actions that may be required to maintain that proceeding; and (v) denial of motions to lift the MDL Stay: and (vi) enforcement and continuation of the MDL Stay Order through the Plan Effective Date, in accordance with Section 3.2.
- (c) <u>Partial Dissolution of Security Orders</u>: The Security Orders are lifted or modified solely to the extent necessary to permit the Contributors to fund the Initial Plan Deposits, and the third-party financial institutions in control or possession of the Accounts (the "<u>Banks</u>") are authorized and directed to release funds in an amount up to the amount of the Base Payment for each Contributor or Contributors to enable the Contributors to fund his, her or their Initial Plan Deposit in accordance with Section 2.1 hereof, as set forth on the schedule attached hereto as **Exhibit G**.
- (d) Final Dissolution of Security Orders: The Security Orders are dissolved and of no further force and effect upon the Trustee's receipt from or on behalf of each Contributor his, her or their Initial Plan Deposit and the Trustee is authorized and directed to file a notice with the Bankruptcy Court (with a copy to be served on the Banks, the Escrow Agent, the Committee, the Contributors and the PSC) attesting that the Contributors and/or the Banks (on the Contributors' behalf) have paid the Initial Plan Deposits to the Trustee in accordance with this Agreement. Upon the filing of such notice, the Trustee is authorized and directed to take such action as he deems necessary or appropriate to effect the dissolution and release of all Security Orders.
- (e) <u>Substitute Lien</u>: The Trustee (and his successors in interest) is granted and shall hold, on behalf of the Debtor and its estate, the Substitute Lien (as defined in Section 3.4 below). The Substitute Lien shall be the sole and exclusive pre-judgment security or remedy available to the Trustee, other acting Estate

Representatives or to the Plaintiffs, in any forum. The Substitute Lien and the restrictions herein on the Trustee or Estate Representative seeking prejudgment security or remedy shall survive Termination and expire or be released solely in accordance with the provisions of Sections 3.3 and 3.4 below.

(f) Protection of Plan Deposit from Other Liens or Encumbrances: The Plan Escrowed Funds are intended to constitute a material part of a fund to be ultimately distributed to personal injury claimants against and other creditors of the Debtor under the Plan and, accordingly, no individual or entity may seek to attach, obtain a lien on or otherwise and reach the funds constituting the Plan Escrowed Funds.

# Section 3.2. <u>Stay of MDL Proceeding.</u>

- (a) Within ten (10) Business Days following entry of the Rule 9019 Order, the Trustee shall file a motion with the MDL Court (the "MDL Stay Motion") requesting entry of an order of the MDL Court staying the MDL Proceeding as to the Contributors and the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties through the earlier of the Plan Effective Date or Termination in accordance with Section 11 ("MDL Stay Order"). The terms of the MDL Stay Order, as requested by the MDL Stay Motion, shall include, but not be limited to, the following terms:
  - (i) A prohibition against any party to the MDL Proceeding seeking dispositive relief;
  - (ii) A prohibition against any party to the MDL Proceeding seeking any form of prejudgment security, including, but not limited to, any attachments, injunctions, writs or orders of any nature with regard to the Contributors and the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties; and
  - (iii)the permissibility of discovery against the Estate Parties, the Contributors, and the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, but only to the extent the discovery is relevant to the prosecution, or defense, of claims against defendants other than the Estate Parties, the Contributors, and the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties.
  - (b) Nothing in this Agreement, the MDL Stay Motion, or the MDL Stay Order, shall prevent or prohibit a party from objecting to a discovery request based on any grounds ordinarily available under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, with all such rights being expressly reserved. It is further agreed that so long as the MDL Stay Order contains language consistent with sub-paragraphs (a)(i)-(a)(iii) above, nothing in this Agreement shall provide a basis for the Estate Parties, the Contributors, or the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, to claim that by virtue of entering into this Agreement, there is a general prohibition as to all discovery in the MDL Proceeding; and
  - (c) Following entry of the MDL Stay Order, to the extent that the Trustee or the Contributors become aware that any person or entity is in violation of the MDL

Stay Order or otherwise seeks relief as to the Contributors or any of the other Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties that would be prohibited if such person or entity were a party to the MDL Proceeding, the Trustee shall (i) seek to enforce the MDL Stay Order in all courts of competent jurisdiction; and/or (ii) if those enforcement efforts are unsuccessful or such person or entity is not a party to the MDL Proceeding, seek entry of an order from the Bankruptcy Court or such other court of competent jurisdiction, enjoining any person or entity from taking such action or seeking such relief as to the Contributors or any of the other Contributor and Affiliate Released Party that is proscribed by the MDL Stay Order.

#### Section 3.3. <u>Escrow and Release of Plan Escrowed Funds.</u>

## (a) Establishment of Escrow.

The Plan Escrowed Funds shall be held in the Escrow and released by the Escrow Agent solely in accordance with Section 3.3(b) of this Agreement and the Escrow Agreement, except as set forth in Section 3.3(b)(iv), which shall permit or cause release of Tax Escrowed Funds only in accordance with Section 10.2. The person or entity to serve as Escrow Agent shall be acceptable to all Parties. Each of the Parties agrees to execute the Escrow Agreement within two (2) Business Days following entry of the Rule 9019 Order. Each of the Parties agrees and acknowledges that: (i) all or a portion of the Plan Escrowed Funds may be segregated by the Escrow Agent if to do so would maximize the amount or accelerate the timing of the Refund Claims, the Refunds or the Net Tax Refunds under Section 10 hereof, and, if so segregated, such segregated funds shall, to the maximum extent permitted by law, be treated as one or more "qualified settlement funds" as defined in Treasury Regulation Section 1.468B-1; (ii) to the extent any "qualified settlement fund" is established, the procedural and computational decisions and judgments related to funding the Escrow shall be made so as to constitute "economic performance" by the Debtor and the Contributors in accordance with Treasury Regulation Section 1.468B-3; and (iii) to the extent any "qualified settlement fund" is established, the acting Estate Representative and the Escrow Agent shall comply, or cause the compliance, with all reporting requirements applicable thereto.

# (b) Release of Plan Escrowed Funds from Escrow.

The Plan Escrowed Funds, and any interest or income accrued thereon, shall be released as follows:

(i) On the occurrence of the Plan Effective Date and either (a) the Confirmation Order being a Final Order (the "Final Order Condition") or (b) the Parties having waived the Final Order Condition, within four (4) Business Days following delivery by the Trustee or duly acting Estate Representative of written notice of the occurrence of the Plan Effective Date and occurrence or waiver of the Final Order Condition, with copies of the notice to be served simultaneously on the Committee, the PSC, and the Contributors, the Escrow Agent shall release all Escrowed Funds, plus any interest or income accrued thereon, to the Trustee in accordance with the Escrow Agreement, for such use and payment as is ultimately provided for in the Plan;

- Notwithstanding the Confirmation Order not being a Final Order on the (ii) Plan Effective Date, and provided that the Confirmation Order is the subject of a pending appeal but that no stay pending appeal has issued, within four (4) Business Days following the Trustee or acting Estate Representative's delivery to the Escrow Agent of written notice of the occurrence of the Plan Effective Date, with copies of the notice to be served simultaneously on the Committee, the PSC, and the Contributors, the Escrow Agent shall irrevocably release to the Trustee or acting Estate Representative from the Escrowed Funds an amount equal to (A) \$10 million plus (B) the lesser of the amount equal to forty-seven and one half percent (47.5%) of the costs incurred by the Trustee in the copying and service of the 9019 Motion and the Plan Documents and their respective associated documents and \$50,000 (collectively the "Interim Payment"). The balance of the Escrowed Funds after release of the Interim Payment, plus any interest or income accrued thereon, shall remain held by the Escrow Agent subject to the Substitute Lien and be released by the Escrow Agent in accordance with the remaining provisions of this Section 3.2(b) and this Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, as soon as the Confirmation Order becomes a Final Order or the Parties have waived the Final Order Condition, the balance of the Escrowed Funds, plus any interest or income accrued thereon, shall thereupon be released by the Escrow Agent to the Trustee in accordance with Section 3.2(b)(i); or
- (iii) In the event of Termination of this Agreement in accordance with Section 11, following the Trustee's or Contributors' delivery to the Escrow Agent and simultaneously, the other Parties, of a written notice of such termination, the Escrow Agent shall continue to hold Plan Escrowed Funds plus any interest or income accrued thereon, subject to the Substitute Lien (collectively, the "Security Balance"), pending the occurrence of a Release Event (defined below).
- (iv) The Escrow Agent shall only release the Tax Escrowed Funds pursuant to Section 10.2 and Section 3.4 herein.
- (v) In the event of Termination under Section 11 below, the Escrow Agent shall only release the Security Balance as follows:
  - (A) To the Contributors, fourteen (14) Business Days after the Contributors' delivery of a written notice to the Estate Representative and the Escrow Agent with a copy delivered simultaneously to the PSC and the Committee (or its successor), that the Bankruptcy Court or other court of competent jurisdiction has entered a Final Order dismissing the Adversary Proceeding with prejudice or has entered a Final Order granting judgment for the Contributors and against the Trustee or acting plaintiff in the Adversary Proceeding on all counts and claims set forth in the Adversary Proceeding ("Contributor Judgment");
  - (B) To the Estate Representative, fourteen (14) Business Days after the Estate Representative's delivery of a written notice to the Escrow Agent, with a copy delivered simultaneously to the Contributors, the PSC and the Committee (or its successor), that the Bankruptcy Court or other court of competent jurisdiction has entered a Final Order granting judgment for the Estate Representative or other

plaintiff in the Adversary Proceeding ("<u>Trustee Judgment</u>"), to the extent necessary to satisfy the Trustee Judgment, with the balance of the Security Balance (if any) released to the Contributors and allocated among the Contributors in an amount determined by calculating the percentage of the amount each Contributor's Contributions represents to the total amount of Contributions; or

- (C) As provided in a joint written directive to the Escrow Agent signed by the Estate Representative and each Contributor.
- (vi) The events triggering release of the Security Balance in accordance with subsections 3.3(b)(v)(A), 3.3(b)(v)(B) or 3.3(b)(v)(C) herein shall be referred to as "Release Events".

## Section 3.4. <u>Substitute Lien</u>.

Effective upon final dissolution of the Security Orders in accordance with Section 3.1(d) of this Agreement, the Contributors hereby grant the Trustee a first-priority lien and security interest in any interest now held or hereinafter acquired by the Contributors in (i) the Escrow, (ii) the Plan Escrowed Funds and (iii) property, including property that constitutes general intangibles under the Uniform Commercial Code, that at any time constitutes Additional Consideration (including, without limitation, Pharmaceutical Entity Distributions and Tax Contributions) and the proceeds thereof, pending dissolution in accordance with Section 3.4(b) of this Agreement (the liens and security interests granted pursuant to this Section 3.4(a), collectively, the "Substitute Lien"), and the Contributors further acknowledge and agree that the Trustee has "control" of the Escrow within the meaning of § 9-104 of the Uniform Commercial Code. The Contributors shall direct the Escrow Agent, at all times, to comply with all instructions originated by the Trustee for the disposition of funds on deposit in the Escrow, without any further requirement of further consent by the Contributors or any other party; provided, however, that the Trustee shall in all respects comply with Sections 3.3, 10.2 and the other provisions of this Agreement and the Escrow Agreement. The Contributors shall notify the Escrow Agent that the Contributors have granted to the Trustee the Substitute Lien. The Contributors shall direct the Escrow Agent that it shall not release any funds from the Escrow to any party other than as provided in the Escrow Agreement, and the provisions of this Agreement. The Contributors shall promptly and duly execute and deliver such documents and assurances and take such actions as may be necessary or as the Trustee may deem necessary or desirable in order to further establish, perfect and protect and/or evidence the Substitute Lien. In furtherance and not in limitation of the foregoing, upon written request therefor, the Contributors shall promptly: (a) execute and deliver to the Trustee deposit account control agreements in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Trustee, duly executed and binding upon the Contributors, the Trustee, the Escrow Agent, and, if applicable, any other relevant depositary bank at any time maintaining the Escrow; (b) file or cause to be filed (and the Trustee is hereby authorized to make such filings) UCC-1 financing statements or other similar notices of security interest and lien in favor of the Trustee, and the Contributors hereby authorize the Trustee and/or his agents or representatives to make such filings; and/or (c) join with the Trustee in executing such other notices as are necessary or appropriate under applicable Federal or state law in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Trustee and filing the same in all public offices and jurisdictions wherever and whenever requested by the Trustee in his reasonable judgment. Notwithstanding the foregoing and other inconsistent provisions of this Agreement, in the event of full or partial non-appealable disallowance of a Refund, as that term is used in Section 10 below, the Substitute Lien shall be deemed released to the extent necessary to make the payment required to the Contributors in accordance with Section 10.2(a), with such payment to be free from liens and encumbrances.

## (b) **Dissolution of Substitute Lien**.

Except as set forth in Section 3.4(a) with regard to disallowance of a Refund, the Substitute Lien shall dissolve, be discharged and expire upon, and only upon (i) the release by the Escrow Agent to the Trustee of all Plan Escrowed Funds in accordance with Section 3.3(b)(i); and (ii) if there is no event of Termination, the distribution of all Plan Escrowed Funds to creditors pursuant to the Plan; or (iii) if there is a Termination, the Escrow Agent's release of the Security Balance in accordance with Section 3.3(b)(v).

**Section 4.** Support of Plan. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, each Contributor (severally and not jointly) agrees:

- (a) to the extent that the Contributor or any of the Affiliated Entities have timely filed proofs of claim, and so long as his, her or its vote has been properly solicited pursuant to sections 1125 and 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code, to timely vote any and all Claims against NECC that he, she or any of any of the Affiliated Entities is entitled to vote, now or hereafter beneficially owned by such Contributor, to accept the Plan in accordance with the applicable procedures set forth in the solicitation materials accompanying the Plan, and timely return a duly executed ballot in connection therewith; provided, however, that nothing herein shall constitute the assertion of the claim nor require the Contributors to file a proof of claim, nor be deemed as consent of the Contributors to the jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court;
- (b) not to withdraw or revoke his, her or its tender, consent or vote with respect to the Plan, except as otherwise expressly permitted pursuant to this Agreement; and
- (c) not, unless the Trustee or Estate Representative has breached any of his or her obligations, representations, warranties, or covenants set forth in this Agreement and has not cured such breach within the earlier of ten (10) Business Days after receiving notice thereof or the deadline for taking the required action, or unless the Agreement has been terminated,:
- (i) oppose or object to the Plan, the Disclosure Statement, or other Plan Documents, or the solicitation or consummation of the Plan and the transactions contemplated by the Plan Documents, whether directly or indirectly;
- (ii) join in or support any objection to the Plan, Disclosure Statement, or other Plan Documents, or to the solicitation of the Plan;
- (iii) initiate any legal proceedings that are inconsistent with or that would delay, prevent, frustrate or impede the approval, confirmation or consummation of the Plan, the Disclosure Statement, or other Plan Documents, or otherwise commence any proceedings to

oppose the Plan, the Disclosure Statement, or any of the other Plan Documents, or take any other action that is barred by this Agreement;

- (iv) vote for, consent to, support or participate in the formulation of any other restructuring of Claims, any other transaction involving any plan of reorganization or liquidation (with the exception of the Plan) under applicable bankruptcy or insolvency laws, whether domestic or foreign, in respect of the Debtor, except as otherwise expressly contemplated pursuant to this Agreement;
- (v) directly or indirectly seek, solicit, or enter into any agreements relating to, any restructuring, plan of reorganization, proposal or offer of dissolution, winding up, liquidation, reorganization, merger, transaction, sale, disposition or restructuring of the Debtor other than the Plan or as otherwise set forth in this Agreement (any such plan or other action as described in clauses (iv) and (v) immediately above, an "Alternative Plan"); or
- (vi) enter into any letter of intent, memorandum of understanding or agreement in principle relating to any Alternative Plan.
- Section 5. Plan Releases and Injunctions in Favor of Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties. The Plan and Confirmation Order shall provide for releases (the "Releases") and injunctions (the "Injunctions") that are materially consistent with the foregoing:
  - Releases in Favor of Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties. On the Plan (a) Effective Date, the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, as well as their respective attorneys and advisors, shall be deemed to be released from any and all 1) NECC Claims, and 2) any other Claims, debts, obligations, demands, liabilities, suits, judgments, damages, rights and causes of action whatsoever, of any person or entity, whether liquidated or unliquidated, fixed or contingent, matured or unmatured, known or unknown, then existing or thereafter arising, in law, equity or otherwise, that are based in whole or in part upon any act or omission, transaction, event or other activity that occurred prior to the Plan Effective Date, in any way relating to or in connection with (i) the Debtor or the Debtor's operations or activities, including but not limited to the compounding, sale and/or distribution or dispensing of MPA, (ii) the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties' management, control or ownership of, or the employment by, the Debtor, and (iii) the Debtor's estate, the Chapter 11 Case, and the Adversary Proceeding, (with all such released claims being collectively, the "Contributor and Affiliate Released Claims"), except that the right to enforce the Substitute Lien and the obligations under this Agreement and the Escrow Agreement, and the Plan and the contracts, instruments, releases and other agreements and documents delivered thereunder, and the provisions of this Agreement with regard to Non-Disclosed Assets, shall be expressly preserved by the Estate Representative.
  - (b) Releases by Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties. On the Plan Effective Date, each of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties shall be deemed to forever unconditionally release each of the Estate Parties, the Plaintiffs and their respective attorneys and advisors from any and all Claims, debts, obligations,

demands, liabilities, suits, judgments, damages, rights and causes of action whatsoever, whether liquidated or unliquidated, fixed or contingent, matured or unmatured, known or unknown, then existing or thereafter arising, in law, equity or otherwise that are based in whole or in part upon any act or omission, transaction, event or other activity that occurred prior to the Plan Effective Date, in any way relating to or in connection with (i) the Debtor or the Debtor's operations or activities, including, but not limited to, the compounding, sale and/or distribution of MPA, (ii) the Contributor and the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties' management of, control of, employment by, or ownership of, the Debtor; (iii) the Debtor's estate, the Chapter 11 Case, the Adversary Proceeding, and (iv) the NECC Claims (collectively, the "Estate and Plaintiff Released Claims"), except that the right to enforce the obligations under this Agreement, the Escrow Agreement, the Plan and the contracts, instruments, releases and other agreements and documents delivered thereunder, shall be expressly preserved by the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties.

- Injunction in Favor of Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties. The Plan (c) and Confirmation Order shall provide that upon the Plan Effective Date, all NECC Parties shall be permanently barred, enjoined, and restrained from commencing, prosecuting, continuing or asserting, either derivatively or on behalf of themselves. in any court, arbitration proceeding, administrative agency, or other forum in the United States of America or elsewhere, any Claim, demand, or cause of action for liability or damages and costs, of whatever kind, nature or description, whether direct or indirect, in law, equity or arbitration, absolute or contingent, in tort, contract, statutory liability or otherwise, (including demands for contribution, indemnity, or otherwise), whether known or unknown, whether foreseen or unforeseen, whether contingent or actual, whether liquidated or unliquidated, against any Contributor and Affiliate Released Party concerning, arising from or in any way relating to or in connection with the Contributor and Affiliate Released Claims, whether the NECC Parties had actual or constructive notice of the terms of the Agreement, Plan or Confirmation Order or otherwise, except that this injunction shall not apply to the right of the acting Estate Representative to enforce the Substitute Lien and the obligations and the Trustee's or Estate Representative's rights under this Agreement, the Escrow Agreement, the Plan, and the contracts, instruments, releases and other agreements and documents delivered thereunder.
- (d) <u>Covenants Not to Sue</u>: The Plan and Confirmation Order shall provide that upon the Plan Effective Date, each of Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties covenants and agrees not to commence or continue against the Estate Parties any action or proceeding of any nature whatsoever with respect to Estate and Plaintiff Released Claims, and that the Estate Parties covenant and agree not to commence or continue against the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, any action or proceeding of any nature whatsoever with respect to Contributor and Affiliate Released Claims.
- (e) <u>Attorneys' Fees</u>: The Confirmation Order shall provide that any person or entity determined to be in violation of the Releases and Injunctions shall pay the

attorneys' fees and costs incurred by the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties or any other person or entity to be released pursuant to Section 5(b) hereof in enforcing the Releases and Injunctions or otherwise defending Contributor and Affiliate Released Claims.

(f) <u>Dismissal of the Adversary Proceeding</u>: Within fourteen (14) Business Days of the occurrence of the Confirmation Order becoming a Final Order, the Trustee or acting plaintiff in the Adversary Proceeding shall cause the dismissal of the Adversary Proceeding, with prejudice and without costs.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 5, the Plan Releases and the Plan Injunctions shall not provide for the release of, or an injunction against, any Claims, causes of action or rights of recovery of any person or entity against Ameridose or any insurers of the Debtor or of the Pharmaceutical Entities (including, without limitation, Pharmacists Mutual Insurance Company, Maxum Indemnity Company and Ironshore Specialty Insurance Company), unless such party enters into a separate agreement with the Trustee providing for the inclusion of such party in the Releases and Injunctions. In the event that Ameridose does not enter into a separate agreement providing for the inclusion of Ameridose in the Releases and Injunctions, any and all proceeds received by the Trustee from Ameridose as a result of the sale or disposition of Ameridose or its assets, or as a result of distributions by Ameridose, shall be allocated as among the Trustee and the Contributors such that the Trustee shall retain seventy-five percent (75%) of the amount received and shall deliver the balance to the Contributors pro rata with each Contributor's percentage equity holding in Ameridose.

Section 6. Waiver, Release and Assignment of Claims. Effective as of the Plan Effective Date, each Contributor hereby waives, relinquishes and releases (i) any and all Claims, of any kind or character, if any, he or she holds against the Debtor or its estate, and (ii) any and all rights to distributions or recoveries, of any kind or character, if any, on account of such Claims including, without limitation, pursuant to a chapter 11 plan for the Debtor (including, without limitation, the Plan). Effective as of the date the Confirmation Order becomes a Final Order, each Contributor unconditionally assigns and transfers to the Trustee any and all Claims that he or she holds against any person or entity, including, without limitation, any affiliate of the Debtor or any other Contributor, in any way relating to or in connection with the Debtor or any and all products of and/or distributed by the Debtor.

- **Section 7.** Representations and Warranties of the Contributors. To induce the Trustee to enter into and perform their obligations under this Agreement, each Contributor, severally but not jointly, represents, warrants and acknowledges as follows:
  - (a) *Authority*. The Contributor has all necessary authority to enter into this Agreement.
  - (b) Validity. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by Contributor and constitutes the legal, valid and binding agreement of the Contributor, enforceable against the Contributor in accordance with its terms.
  - (c) *No Conflicts*. The execution, delivery and performance by such Contributor (when such performance is due) of this Agreement does not violate any provision of law,

- rule or regulation applicable to him or her to the best of the Contributor's knowledge.
- (d) Contributor Taxes. In the case of each Contributor, the Contributor has filed (or has had another file on his or her behalf) all state and federal tax returns that he or she was required to file through the 2012 tax year and has paid the Contributor's corresponding taxes calculated as owing thereunder or otherwise determined to be owing. The Contributor has delivered to the Trustee true and accurate copies of all state and federal tax returns filed by or on behalf of such Contributor for years 2004 through 2012.
- (e) Financial Disclosure. In the case of each Contributor, the information set forth in that Contributor's Financial Disclosure is complete and accurate as of the Disclosure Date to the best of his or her knowledge after due investigation and inquiry by such Contributor.
- (f) Debtor Taxes. To the best of the Contributor's knowledge and belief, the Debtor has filed (or has had another file on its behalf) all tax returns that it was required to file for all tax periods that concluded prior to the Petition Date, and during those periods, the Debtor was classified and qualified as an "S" corporation under the IRC and any applicable state, local, or foreign laws.
- (g) *Plan Deposits*. The funds that shall constitute the Plan Deposit of each Contributor or Contributors (in the case of married Parties) are not subject to any lien, security interest, attachment, encumbrance or other interest held by a third party, other than as provided for in the Security Orders.
- (h) *Equity Interests*. The Contributor (i) is the record and beneficial owner of all of his or her equity interests in NECC and the Pharmaceutical Entities and (ii) has good and valid title to such equity interests, free and clear of any liens or encumbrances.
- **Section 8.** Representations and Warranties of the Trustee. To induce the Contributors to enter into and perform their obligations under this Agreement, the Trustee represents, warrants and acknowledges as follows:
  - (a) Validity. Subject to any Bankruptcy Court approval that may be required, this Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Trustee and constitutes the legal, valid and binding agreement of the Trustee, enforceable against the Trustee in accordance with its terms;
  - (b) No Conflicts. The execution, delivery and performance by the Trustee (when such performance is due) of this Agreement does not (A) subject to the actions, consents and filings referred to in clause (c) below, violate any provision of law, rule or regulation applicable to it or any of its subsidiaries or its or their certificates of incorporation or bylaws or other organization documents, or (B) conflict with, result in a breach of or constitute (with due notice or lapse of time or both) a default under any material contractual obligations to which it is a party.

- (c) Authorization of Governmental Authorities. No action by (including any authorization, consent or approval), in respect of, or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body other than the Bankruptcy Court, is required for, or in connection with, the valid and lawful authorization, execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Trustee.
- (d) *Independent Diligence*. The Trustee has conducted his own independent diligence regarding the value of Assets set forth in each Contributor's Financial Disclosure and is not relying upon the values ascribed by the Contributors therein.
- (e) Taxes. The Debtor has timely filed (or has had another file on its behalf) all tax returns that it was required to file on and following the date of the Trustee's appointment, and the Trustee has not or will not revoke the Debtor's status as an "S" corporation under the IRC and any applicable state, local, or foreign laws.

#### Section 9. Further Assurances.

- (a) The Trustee shall draft, for review and approval by the Contributors as to the matters relating to this Agreement, and, upon such approval by the Contributors, shall file with the Bankruptcy Court and pursue allowance, approval or confirmation of, as applicable, the 9019 Motion, the Disclosure Statement, and the Plan. The Contributors approval of the Disclosure Statement and the Plan shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- (b) The Contributors shall each provide assistance consistent with this Agreement to the Trustee as reasonably requested to assist the Trustee in obtaining allowance of the 9019 Motion on a final basis, approval of the Disclosure Statement and confirmation of the Plan, and shall provide such other assistance as the Trustee deems reasonably necessary and appropriate to ensure that the Settlement is consummated.
- (c) From and after the Execution Date, the Contributors shall execute agreements as necessary or appropriate and reasonably requested by the Trustee, and in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Contributors as to the matters relating to their rights, in order to effectuate and consummate the Trustee's settlements with Pharmaceutical Mutual Insurance Company, Maxum Indemnity Company, Preferred Mutual Insurance Company, GDC Properties Management, LLC and Ameridose.
- (d) The Trustee and the Contributors shall each move promptly to enforce the provisions of the Rule 9019 Order in any appropriate courts of competent jurisdiction should the Contributors or Trustee become aware that a third-party is in violation of the Rule 9019 Order. The Trustee shall make a diligent effort, with the cooperation of the Contributors, to obtain and enforce the Rule 9019 Order through the Plan Effective Date, whether in the MDL Proceeding or otherwise.
- (e) Each Contributor shall provide timely notice to the Trustee or any successor Estate Representative of (i) any action by a third party seeking to attach any or all of the

Plan Escrowed Funds, the Net Tax Refunds, or one or more of the Contributor's interest therein, or (ii) any order of attachment granted in favor of a third party in respect of any or all of the Plan Escrowed Funds or one or more of the Contributor's interest therein. The Contributors agree to reasonably cooperate with the Trustee and take such reasonable actions as the Trustee may direct, in each case at the Trustee's sole expense, in connection with the Trustee's efforts to prevent entry of such orders or obtain relief from such orders. The Contributors shall not interfere with or oppose the Trustee's efforts to intervene or seek relief in such actions.

- (f) The Contributors shall not interfere with the Trustee's investigations regarding the NECC Claims, the Debtor's defenses to the NECC Claims, or regarding the potential liability of the Third-Party Defendants, except as he or she determines to be necessary to maintain the Contributor's defense or otherwise protect his or her rights, in any administrative, investigative, or judicial proceeding.
- (g) Following entry of the Rule 9019 Order, the Trustee and the Estate Representative shall provide each Contributor and his or her counsel access to the document depository maintained by the Debtor containing the Debtor's business records and communication files maintained in the ordinary course of the Debtor's business through the Petition Date to enable each Contributor to view and print such non-privileged documents as are determined by a Contributor, in his or her sole discretion, relevant to the Contributor's defense of any and all Claims against him or her, in any other administrative, investigative, or judicial proceeding. The Contributors agree to enter into a confidentiality agreement regarding the use and production of such documents, on reasonable and customary terms.
- (h) In the event that the Rule 9019 Order is reversed or vacated on appeal, the Parties agree and stipulate that, without any further action required by the Parties, (i) the Security Orders shall remain dissolved in all respects; (ii) the restrictions on the Trustee and any Estate Representative seeking additional prejudgment security or remedy set forth in Section 3.1(e) shall remain in effect; and (iii) the Substitute Lien shall remain valid and effective in all respects without any modifications thereto, subject to the terms of this Agreement.
- (i) Unless the Trustee agrees or consents otherwise, each of the Contributors agrees not to transfer, assign, convey, pledge, encumber or otherwise dispose of any of his or her equity interests in (i) NECC, through the date of the last release of all Tax Escrowed Funds to the Estate Representative pursuant to Section 10.2 hereof or (ii) any of the Pharmaceutical Entities, through the date the Trustee's right to sell the Pharmaceutical Entities expires in accordance with Sections 2.3(a) and 2.3(b) hereof.

#### Section 10. Taxes and Tax Refunds.

#### Section 10.1. Net Tax Refunds.

(a) For purposes of this Agreement, "Net Tax Refund" means:

Federal, state and local tax refunds received, regardless of when received, by any of the Contributors and their spouses (if married), (i) resulting from the payment of the Base Payments, plus the payment of the Additional Contributions described in Section 2.2 but excluding 2.2(e) (Tax Contributions); and (ii) resulting from the disposition of assets or stock (or limited liability company interests) of, or operating losses generated by, the Pharmaceutical Entities: (x) with respect to Ameridose, in 2014 and in any later year or years (or portion thereof) that ends on the date that is eighteen (18) months following the Plan Effective Date; and (y) with respect to any other Pharmaceutical Entities, in 2014 and in any later year or years (or portion thereof) that ends on the date that is twelve (12) months following the Plan Effective Date (all refunds described in this Section 10.1(a) shall be collectively referred to as "Refunds");

#### less

(b) reasonable costs and expenses paid by the Contributors and their spouses (to the extent not reimbursed or reimbursable by insurance or otherwise) in filing and defending their rights to any Refunds;

#### and increased by

(c) all interest income paid by a governmental authority with respect to any Refunds;

provided however that none of the following shall be included in the definition of "Net Tax Refunds": (a) any tax refund received by a Contributor attributable to the Contributor's or Contributors' funding of any or all of the Tax Contributions; (b) any tax refund received by any of the Contributors attributable to the disposition of assets or stock of, or operating losses generated by, any of the Affiliated Entities that are not Pharmaceutical Entities; and (c) any tax refund received, regardless of when received, by any of the Contributors attributable to the disposition of assets or stock of, or operating losses generated by, the Pharmaceutical Entities: (x) in the case of Ameridose, prior to the year 2014 and after the date that is eighteen (18) months after the Plan Effective Date, and (y) in the case of any other Pharmaceutical Entities, prior to the year 2014 and after the date that is twelve (12) months after the Plan Effective Date.

#### Section 10.2. Release of Tax Escrowed Funds from Escrow.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the Escrow Agreement shall provide that the Tax Escrowed Funds shall be released as follows, and only as follows:

(a) Upon the final non-appealable disallowance (full or partial) by a state, federal or

local taxing authority of the claimed refund that generated the Net Tax Refunds, and notice thereof delivered by the Trustee in accordance with the Escrow Agreement, the Escrow Agent shall timely distribute to the Contributor or Contributors whose Refund has been partially or fully disallowed ninety percent (90%) of the amount owing to the applicable taxing authority on account of the full or partial disallowance of such Net Tax Refund (but only to the extent of such disallowance and only to the extent actually received by the Escrow Agent as Tax Contributions), and, upon receipt of such distribution from the Escrow, the Contributor or Contributors receiving such distribution will promptly pay to the taxing authority the amount owed to the applicable taxing authority;

- (b) Upon the fourth (4th) anniversary of the delivery of the Tax Contributions to the Escrow Agent, the balance of the Tax Escrowed Funds shall be released by the Escrow Agent upon notice as provided in the Escrow Agreement to the Estate Representative for such use and distribution as provided for in the Plan and Confirmation Order; provided, however, a release under this Section 10.2(b) shall be made to the Estate Representative prior to such fourth (4th) anniversary of the delivery of any Tax Contributions upon the issuance by the applicable governmental authority of a non-appealable (by such governmental authority) finding in favor of any Contributor and such Contributor's right to the relevant Net Tax Refunds; or
- (c) Upon Termination, the Tax Escrowed Funds, if any, will be released by the Escrow Agent upon notice as provided in the Escrow Agreement and only pursuant to Section 3.3(b)(iv) and these provisions of Section 10.2.

# Section 10.3. <u>Tax Covenants</u>. The Parties further agree as follows:

- (a) The Plan shall provide that, to the fullest extent permitted by law, all Contributions shall be characterized and reported for all tax purposes as contributions of capital by the Contributors in accordance with their respective ownership positions in NECC, and the acting Estate Representative shall timely prepare true and accurate Schedule K-1s reflecting each Contributor's capital position and allocated net loss on an annual basis to enable the Contributors to apply for and collect tax refunds in accordance with this Agreement;
- (b) The Plan shall require the acting Estate Representative to provide full and accurate copies of any and all income tax returns, as supplemented or amended, filed on behalf of the Debtor to each Contributor within fourteen (14) days of filing thereof, as well as any additional related information required by the Contributors to accurately prepare or amend their personal tax returns and receive Net Tax Refunds, with such returns and related information to be maintained as confidential and subject to the provisions of the Protocol Order;
- (c) The Parties shall agree not to waive or limit any net operating loss carry-back period for any Party, including without limitation for the Debtor or any Contributor;

- (d) Subject to Section 10.4 hereof, all Parties acknowledge and agree that the provisions of this Section 10, and this Agreement with respect to Refund Claims, Refunds and Net Tax Refunds, and all procedural or computational decisions and judgments related thereto, shall be made so as to (i) maximize the amount of the Refund Claims, the Refunds and the Net Tax Refunds consistent with applicable laws, including, without limitation, the 10-year loss carryback provisions for product liability matters and (ii) accelerate the timing of the filing of the Refund Claims and the receipt of the Refunds and the Net Tax Refunds to the extent reasonably possible and consistent with applicable laws;
- (e) Subject to this Agreement, the Contributors shall take such actions determined by the Contributors and their professional advisors to be necessary to promptly and in good faith seek, procure and maximize the Net Tax Refunds for 2014 and such other years as are required by Section 10.1 of this Agreement, under applicable federal, state or local law;
- Each Contributor and his or her spouse shall open one or more bank accounts, or (f) designate existing bank accounts, in either case at a financial institution approved by the Trustee, and shall take such actions as are reasonably requested by the Trustee to cause electronic delivery of the Refunds to such accounts, which bank accounts will be (i) solely in the name of the Contributor and/or the Contributor and his or her spouse. (ii) subject to deposit account control agreements in favor of the Trustee in a form approved by the Parties, (iii) subject to the Substitute Lien solely to the extent of the amount constituting the Tax Contributions, and (iv) subject to release from the Substitute Lien in accordance with this Agreement. Within five (5) Business Days of the deposit of the Refunds into such accounts, the Contributors shall cause that portion of the Refunds constituting the Tax Contributions (calculated with reference to Net Tax Refunds in accordance with Section 10.1 herein) to be delivered to the Trustee as Additional Contributions in accordance with Section 2.2(e) and treated as capital contributions pursuant to Section 2.4, and such Tax Contributions shall be then subject to all of the terms of the Escrow Agreement. If for any reason the IRS or other taxing authority remits Refunds directly to the Contributors or their spouses, then such Refunds shall be subject to the Substitute Lien to the extent of the Tax Contributions, and each Contributor and his or her spouse shall transfer to the Trustee the Tax Contributions associated with such Refunds within four (4) Business Days of his, her or their receipt thereof;
- (g) The Contributors shall have no liability to any of the NECC Parties should a federal, state or local taxing jurisdiction determine that no Net Tax Refund is available to any one of or all the Contributors, or should a taxing jurisdiction determine that the Net Tax Refund is lower than calculated by the Contributors; nothing in this Section 10.3(g) shall be construed to alter, modify or diminish the Contributors' obligations to comply with all other provisions of this Agreement;
- (h) None of the Parties shall revoke (or cause to be revoked or terminated) the Debtor's election to be taxed as an "S" corporation within the meaning of Section 1361 and

1362 of the IRC through any tax year relevant to a Net Tax Refund under this Agreement. None of the Contributors shall take or allow any action that would result in the termination of Debtor's status as a validly electing "S" corporation within the meaning of Sections 1361 and 1362 of the IRC through any tax year relevant to a Net Tax Refund under this Agreement;

- (i) The Bankruptcy Court will retain jurisdiction over the tax aspects of this Agreement as set forth in Section 12.7 hereof;
- In the case of each Contributor, the Contributor shall timely file (in accordance (j) with any extension) all federal, state and local tax returns that he or she is required to file for the 2013 tax year and shall pay the Contributor's corresponding taxes calculated as owing thereunder or otherwise determined to be owing. Contributor shall deliver to the Estate Representative true and accurate copies of all federal, state and local tax returns filed by or on behalf of such Contributor for the The Contributors shall timely provide the acting Estate 2013 tax year. Representative with copies of all individual federal, state and local tax returns filed by them after the Plan Effective Date through any tax year relevant to a Net Tax Refund under this Agreement, as well as copies of all communications received from federal, state and local taxing agencies, claiming or regarding Net Tax Refunds or challenging the Contributor's tax position regarding the Net Tax Refunds, with all such returns and related documents to be maintained as confidential and subject to the provisions of the Protocol Order; and
- (k) Each spouse of a Contributor who is not a party to this Agreement (including, for the avoidance of doubt, the spouses of Carla Conigliaro and Gregory Conigliaro), shall execute his or her respective Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement in the forms attached hereto as **Exhibits E and F**.

#### Section 10.4. Tax Reviews and Disputes.

- (a) The acting Estate Representative shall have the right to review, prior to filing and submission, all tax returns, reports and other documents to be filed, submitted, or furnished to any governmental authority by or on behalf of any Party, including without limitation the Contributors, related to the Refund Claims, the Refunds or the Net Tax Refunds and no such tax returns, reports and other documents shall be filed, submitted or furnished to any governmental authority without the prior written consent of the acting Estate Representative, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or denied if such tax returns, reports and other documents reflect compliance with the terms of this Agreement;
- (b) The Contributors shall provide the acting Estate Representative with copies of any notices of IRS or state or local tax audits of any tax returns relating to the Refund Claims, the Refunds, or the Net Tax Refunds within fifteen (15) Business Days of receipt;
- (c) None of the Contributors shall take any position, whether or not in writing, with a

governmental agency, or engage in discussions to settle or compromise a Refund Claim, in a manner that would adversely affect the amount or timing of the Refund Claims, the Refunds or the Net Tax Refunds without the prior written consent of the acting Estate Representative, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or denied if such settlement or compromise reflects compliance with the terms of this Agreement; and

(d) Nothing in this Agreement shall preclude a determination by the acting Estate Administrator that the determination of a governmental agency with respect to any Refund Claim, Refund or Net Tax Refund is unreasonable, unsupported by law or by facts or otherwise incorrect as a matter of law or of fact (a "<u>Tax Dispute</u>"); in case of a Tax Dispute, the Parties shall cooperate and shall take all such action reasonably requested by the acting Estate Administrator to pursue an appeal at the administrative level or in a court of competent jurisdiction until the subject matter of the Tax Dispute is finally determined.

#### Section 11. <u>Termination</u>.

Automatic Termination. The obligations of the Parties under this Section 11.1. Agreement shall automatically terminate upon the occurrence of any of the following: (a) the Rule 9019 Motion is denied (in whole or in part), unless the Contributors approve the form of Rule 9019 Order to be entered by the Court if not materially consistent with the form of order attached hereto as Exhibit D or the Rule 9019 Order is stayed, modified or vacated on appeal; (b) the Bankruptcy Court denies confirmation of the Plan and such denial cannot be cured by amending the Plan in a manner that is either (i) not materially inconsistent with this Agreement or (ii) otherwise agreed to by the Parties; (c) the Plan is withdrawn; (d) the Plan Effective Date fails to occur by the one year anniversary of the date of entry of the Rule 9019 Order (the "Outside Date"), or such extended Outside Date may be agreed in a signed writing by counsel for each and all of the Parties, or, their successors in interest, provided that in the event there is an appeal and stay of the Confirmation Order, the Outside Date shall be deemed extended through and including December 31, 2015. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this Section 11.1 shall cause an automatic termination under this Agreement by the sole action or omission of one or more of the Contributors; for the avoidance of doubt, the foregoing provision is intended to conform to the "economic performance" requirements under Section 3.3(a) above.

Section 11.2. <u>Termination by Trustee</u>. The Trustee may terminate this Agreement at his sole discretion and election at any point prior to the occurrence of the Plan Effective Date, if (i) one or more of the Contributors has breached any of his, her or their obligations, representations, warranties, or covenants set forth in this Agreement in any material respect and such breach has not been cured within ten (10) Business Days after the Trustee has delivered written notice of such breach to the Contributors and to the Committee, if such breach occurs prior to the Plan Effective Date or (ii) any or all of the Plan Escrowed Funds are seized, levied or claimed by a governmental authority.

Section 11.3. <u>Termination by Contributors</u>. All of the Contributors (but not less than all) may terminate this Agreement as to all Parties at any point prior to the occurrence of the Plan Effective Date if the Trustee or acting Estate Representative has breached any of his or her

obligations, representations, warranties, or covenants set forth in this Agreement in any material respect and such breach has not been cured within ten (10) Business Days after the Contributors have delivered written notice of such breach to the Trustee or his successor in interest.

- **Section 11.4. Effect of Termination.** In the event this Agreement is terminated as provided above (a "Termination"), except as provided in Sections 3.1, 3.3 and 3.4 above regarding dissolution of the Security Orders, prohibition on the Trustee or Estate Representative seeking additional prejudgment security or remedy, release of the Plan Escrowed Funds, and the grant and continuation of the Substitute Lien, the Parties shall be restored to the same position which they were in immediately prior to the execution of this Agreement, without waiver of any rights, claims or defense and subject to Section 3.3(b) herein; provided, however, that in no event shall any such termination be deemed to release a Party from liability for damages established by a court of competent jurisdiction to have been suffered by any of the other Parties to the Agreement on account of breach. For the avoidance of doubt, Sections 3.1(d), 3.1(e), 3.3(b)(iii), 3.3(b)(iv), 3.3(b)(v), 3.3(b)(vi), and 3.4 above shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- **Section 11.5.** This Agreement may not be terminated by any Party after the later of (i) the release by the Escrow Agent to the Trustee of all Plan Escrowed Funds in accordance with Section 3.3 hereof, and (ii) the distribution of all Escrowed Funds to creditors pursuant to the Plan.

#### Section 12. Miscellaneous Provisions.

- **Section 12.1.** <u>Effectiveness</u>. This Agreement shall become effective upon the Execution Date, subject to approval of the Bankruptcy Court.
- Committee and PSC Rights. The Parties agree (a) that they shall not Section 12.2. amend this Agreement in any respect prior to consulting in good faith with the Committee and the PSC, (b) that the Trustee has provided counsel to the Committee and lead counsel to the PSC with copies of the Financial Disclosures in their capacities as Non-Party Participants as that term is used in the Protocol Order; and (c) the Trustee shall provide the Committee's counsel and lead counsel to the PSC with copies of (i) a fully executed copy of this Agreement and all exhibits, schedules and attachments thereto, and (ii) all notices, demands or other communications delivered pursuant to this Agreement or the Escrow Agreement. The Trustee shall not terminate this Agreement, withdraw the Plan, or sell or otherwise sell the assets or equity in the Pharmaceutical Entities pursuant to Section 2.3 above prior to consulting in good faith with the Committee and lead counsel to the PSC. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Agreement shall impair, waive or otherwise affect the Committee's rights to apply to the Bankruptcy Court for standing or authority to commence or prosecute claims or causes of action on behalf of the Debtor or its estate, other than against any or all of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties (so long as this Agreement has not terminated), nor the Trustee's right to oppose any such application by the Committee.
- Section 12.3. <u>No Waiver of Privileges</u>. Nothing herein shall constitute a waiver of any privilege or immunity of any Party under federal, state or other applicable law.
- Section 12.4. <u>Enforcement of Agreement</u>. The Parties hereby acknowledge that money damages would be both incalculable and an insufficient remedy for any breach of this Agreement by any Party and that such breach shall cause the non-breaching Parties irreparable

harm. Accordingly, the Parties agree that in the event of any breach or threatened breach of this Agreement by any of the Parties, the Parties, in addition to any other remedies at law or in equity that they may have, shall be entitled, without the requirement of posting a bond or other security, to equitable relief, including injunctive relief and specific performance.

- Section 12.5. <u>Costs</u>. Except as otherwise provided herein, each Party shall pay his, her or its own fees and costs, including any transfer taxes, in connection with the performance of his, her or its obligations under this Agreement and any proceedings to enforce or interpret the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- Section 12.6. <u>Statutes of Limitations</u>. The Parties agree and consent that all statutes of limitations, statutes of repose, time limited laches or estoppel defenses or any other state law pre-suit requirements, as to any and all Claims and causes of action either (i) among the Parties, the Estate Parties and/or the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, or (ii) by Plaintiffs against the Contributors and/or Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties pertaining to, concerning or related to NECC and/or its products, that had not expired by operation of applicable local, state, or federal law prior to September 5, 2013 shall be tolled through and including the Plan Effective Date.

### Section 12.7. Governing Law; Jurisdiction.

- (a) Governing Law. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY CONFLICTS OF LAW PROVISION WHICH WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAW OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTION.
- Jurisdiction. By his, her or its execution and delivery of this Agreement, each of (b) the Parties irrevocably and unconditionally agrees for himself or herself that any legal action, suit or proceeding against it with respect to any matter brought by any Party to enforce or interpret the Agreement or the Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement against another Party or other Parties ("Enforcement Action") shall be brought exclusively in the Bankruptcy Court. By execution and delivery of this Agreement, each of the Parties irrevocably accepts and submits himself or herself to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court with respect to any such Enforcement Action and only with respect to such Enforcement Action. Only in the event the Bankruptcy Court does not have or refuses to exercise jurisdiction with respect to the Enforcement Action, such proceeding must be brought in the U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts or, solely if jurisdiction is lacking in the U.S. District Court, then in the Superior Court of the Commonwealth EACH Massachusetts for Suffolk County. **PARTY HERETO** UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ENFORCEMENT ACTION AND ONLY IN ANY ENFORCEMENT ACTION.

Section 12.8. <u>No Admission</u>. This Agreement is part of a settlement among the Parties. Nothing herein shall be deemed to be an admission of any kind, including, but not limited to, an admission or concession of coverage, responsibility, actual or intended loss to others, actual or intended gain to Contributors, liability, or non-liability or wrongdoing by any

Party to this Agreement. To the extent provided by Federal Rule of Evidence 408 and any applicable state rules of evidence, as well as the Protocol Order, this Agreement and all negotiations relating thereto shall not be admissible into evidence in any proceeding other than a proceeding to enforce the terms of this Agreement.

Section 12.9. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, demands, or other communications to be provided pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested or by an overnight delivery service, and by e-mail, if possible, to the Party receiving such communication at the addresses set forth below, or such other address as either Party may designate in writing from time to time:

#### If to the Trustee:

Paul D. Moore, Esq. Duane Morris LLP 100 High Street, Suite 2400 Boston, MA 02110 pdmoore@duanemorris.com

## If to Barry Cadden and Lisa Conigliaro Cadden:

Harold B. Murphy, Esq. Murphy & King, P.C. One Beacon Street Boston, MA 02108 hbm@murphyking.com jfo@murphyking.com

## If to Gregory Conigliaro:

Christopher J. Panos, Esq. Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP 30 Federal Street Boston, MA 02110 cpanos@PSH.com

### If to Carla Conigliaro:

John J. Monaghan, Esq. Lynne B. Xerras, Esq. Holland & Knight LLP 10 St. James Avenue Boston, MA 02116 john.monaghan@hklaw.com lynne.xerras@hklaw.com

- Section 12.10. <u>Cooperation</u>. Each Party agrees to take such steps and to execute and deliver any documents as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to effectuate the purpose and intent of this Agreement and to preserve its validity and enforceability, and as otherwise required by the terms of this Agreement in all material respects. In the event that any action or proceeding of any type whatsoever is commenced or prosecuted by any person or entity not a Party to this Agreement to invalidate, interpret, or prevent the validation, enforcement, or carrying out of all or any of the provisions of this Agreement, the Parties mutually agree, represent, warrant, and covenant to cooperate in opposing such action or proceeding.
- **Section 12.11. Successors.** This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and each of their respective successors, heirs and permitted assigns. Except as expressly set forth herein, the Parties do not intend to confer any benefit by or under this Agreement upon any person or entity other than the Parties hereto and their respective successors, heirs and permitted assigns.
- Section 12.12. <u>Complete Agreement</u>, <u>Amendments</u>. This Agreement, the Escrow Agreement, and any Exhibits to the Agreement and the Escrow Agreement, contain the entire agreement among the Parties with respect to the matters and transactions contemplated hereby, and shall supersede all negotiations, presentations, warranties, commitments, offers, contracts and writings prior to the date hereof relating to the subject matters hereof. This Agreement shall be interpreted as if drafted jointly by all Parties. This Agreement may be amended, modified, waived, discharged or terminated only by a writing signed by all Parties.
- Section 12.13. <u>Descriptive Headings</u>. The captions in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not define or limit the provisions hereof.
- Section 12.14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the Parties on any number of separate counterparts and delivered by facsimile or email, and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.
- Section 12.15. Executed under Seal. This Agreement is intended to be and shall have the effect of a document executed under seal in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

D. D. More Souther	•
Paul D. Moore, in his capacity as Chapter 11 of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Ind/b/a New England Compounding Center and	c.,
individually	
Barry Cadden	
Lisa Cadden	
Carla Conigliaro	
Gregory Conigliaro	

Paul D. Moore, in his capacity as Chapter 11 Trustee of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc., d/b/a New England Compounding Center and not individually
Bany Cadolina
Barry Cadden
Tug Calde
Lisa Cadden
Carla Conigliaro
Gregory Conigliaro

individually				
		٦		
Barry Cadd	en	:		
Lisa Cadde	n			
Oul	u Con	udieu	)	
Carla Conig	rliaro	Λ		

Paul D. Moore, in his capacity as Chapter 1 of New England Compounding Pharmacy, 1 d/b/a New England Compounding Center a individually	inc.,
Barry Cadden	
Lisa Cadden	
Carla Conigliaro	
· 1	
hee Constan	8
Gregory Congliaro	

#### ADDENDUM TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

This Addendum (the "Addendum") to the *Plan Support and Funding Agreement* dated as of May 2, 2014 (the "Agreement") is made as of May 2, 2014 by:

- (i) the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the "<u>Committee</u>") appointed in the chapter 11 case of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc., d/b/a New England Compounding Center, Case No. 12-19882, pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Massachusetts (the "<u>Bankruptcy Court</u>"); and
- (ii) the Plaintiffs' Steering Committee (the "<u>PSC</u>") appointed in the multi-district litigation captioned *In re New England Compounding Pharmacy Cases Litigation*, MDL No. 2419, Case No. 13-cv-02419 (D. Mass.).

Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in <u>Section 1</u> of the Agreement.

- 1. Each of the Committee and the PSC acknowledges that it has had a sufficient opportunity to discuss and review the Agreement with its counsel, has in fact done so, and fully understands the terms, conditions, and agreements set forth therein.
- 2. Each of the Committee and the PSC is in favor of the Agreement and the compromise and settlement embodied therein.
- 3. Each of the Committee and the PSC supports the Bankruptcy Court's approval of the Agreement in all respects and shall support entry of the Rule 9019 Order.
- 4. Each of the Committee and the PSC agree (i) to undertake reasonable efforts to enforce the MDL Stay Order pending the Plan Effective Date, (ii) to reasonably assist and support the Trustee in any proceedings in which the Trustee seeks to enforce the MDL Stay Order and/or obtain an injunction against any party pursuant to Section 3.2 of the Agreement, (iii) to oppose the modification of the MDL Stay Order except as on terms agreed to by the Contributors, and (iv) to oppose relief as to the Contributors and the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties that is prohibited by the MDL Stay Order.
- 5. Each of the Committee, the PSC, and their members agree, so long as this Agreement has not been terminated, (i) to support and not oppose or object to those aspects of the Plan that are addressed or contemplated by, or incorporate the provisions of, the Agreement, (ii) to support and not oppose or object to the consummation of the Agreement whether through the Plan, the Disclosure Statement, or any Supplemental Documents, (iii) not to propose an alternate plan that competes with the Plan; and (iv) to afford counsel to the Contributors access to the document repository created and maintained in the MDL Proceeding pursuant to the Case Management Order in effect in that proceeding. Notwithstanding the foregoing, each of the Committee, the PSC and their members reserve all rights in connection with any aspect of the Plan that is not the subject of the Agreement, including, without limitation, the right to object to and/or negotiate provisions of the Plan that are not the subject of this Agreement.
  - 6. Nothing in this Addendum is intended to or does modify the Agreement in any

respect.

Signature Page to Addendum to Plan Support and Funding Agreement

THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF NEW ENGLAND COMPOUNDING PHARMACY, INC., BY AND THROUGH ITS COUNSEL AND CO-CHAIRS

BROWN RUDNICA

David J. Molton Esq. (admitted pro hac vice)

Daniel J. Saval, Esq. (BBO #653906)

Seven Times Square

New York, New York 10036 Telephone: (212) 209-4800 Facsimile: (212) 209-4801

dmolton@brownrudnick.com dsaval@brownrudnick.com

and

William R. Baldiga, Esq. (BBO #542125) Kiersten A. Taylor, Esq. (BBO #681906) One Financial Center

Boston, Massachusetts 02111 Telephone: (617) 856-8200 Facsimile: (617) 856-8201 wbaldiga@brownrudnick.com ktaylor@brownrudnick.com

Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc. ANDREWS & THORNTON

By:
Anne Andrews, Esq.
John C. Thornton, Esq.
Karren Schaeffer, Esq.
2 Corporate Park, Ste. 110
Irvine, CA 92606

Telephone: 949 748-1000 aa@andrewsthornton.com jct@andrewsthornton.com

kschaeffer@andrewsthornton.com

Counsel for Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc. Member and Co-Chair, Katrina Eldreth, obo Ari Gomez

#### COHEN PLACITELLA & ROTH P.C.

Counsel for Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc. Member and Co-Chair, Meghan Handy

#### ANDREWS & THORNTON

Counsel for Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc. Member and Co-Chair, Katrina Eldreth, obo Ari Gomez

COHEN PLACITELLA & ROTH P.C.

Michael Coren, Esq.

Harry Roth, Esq.

Two Commerce Square

2001 Market Street, Suite 2900

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Telephone: 215 567-3500 mcoren@cprlaw.com

hroth@cprlaw.com

Counsel for Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc. Member and Co-Chair, Meghan Handy THE PLAINTIFF STEERING COMMITTEE, BY AND THROUGH ITS LEAD COUNSEL

HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP

By:

Thomas M. Sobol, Esq.
Kristen Johnson Parker, Esq.
55 Cambridge Parkway, Suite 301
Cambridge, MA 02142
(617) 482-3700
tom@hbsslaw.com
kristenjp@hbsslaw.com

Plaintiffs' Lead Counsel, for the PSC

### Index To Exhibits to Plan Support and Funding Agreement

- Exhibit A List of Affiliated Entities
- Exhibit B List of Pharmaceutical Entities
- Exhibit C Escrow Agreement
- Exhibit D Rule 9019 Order
- Exhibit E Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement, Douglas Conigliaro
- Exhibit F Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement, Cynthia Ianzito
- Exhibit G Accounts to be Released from Security Orders Pursuant to section 3.1(c)

### EXHIBIT A - AFFILIATED ENTITIES

### 1) Corporate Entities

203 Flanders Road, LLC

205 Flanders Road, LLC

Alaunus Pharmaceutical, LLC

Ameridose, LLC

Cadden Family-2012, LLC

Cardo Properties, LLC

Conigliaro Block, Inc.

Conigliaro Family Investments, LLC

Conigliaro Industries, Inc.

GDC Holdings, Inc.

GDC Properties Management, LLC

Hunter Holdings, LLC

L & S Creations, Inc.

Medical Sales Management, Inc.

Medical Sales Management, SW, Inc.

Nationwide Foam, Inc.

Nationwide Recycling Sales Management, Inc.

Physicians Choice Medical Marketing, LLC

Stone House Realty Group, LLC

### EXHIBIT B

### **Pharmaceutical Companies**

Entity Name		Entity Form	State	Date of Organization	Address
1	Alaunus Pharmaceutical, LLC	LLC	MA	4/23/2009	687 Waverly Street Framingham, MA 01702
2	Ameridose, LLC	LLC	MA	2/8/2006	205 Flanders Road Westborough, MA 01581
3	Medical Sales Management, Inc.	INC.	MA	6/19/2002	697 Waverly Street Framingham, MA 01701
4	Medical Sales Management, SW, Inc.	INC.	MA	12/1/2010	697 Waverly Street Framingham, MA 01701

Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 46 of 92

**EXHIBIT C - ESCROW AGREEMENT** 

Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 47 of 92

#### EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

DRAFT

#### ESCROW AND CONTROL AGREEMENT

This ESCROW AND CONTROL AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is dated as of the [\_\_] day of May, 2014, by and among:

- (a) Paul D. Moore, in his capacity as chapter 11 trustee (together with any successors thereto, including any Estate Representative (as defined below), the "<u>Trustee</u>") for the estate of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc., d/b/a New England Compounding Center (the "<u>Debtor</u>" or "<u>NECC</u>") appointed in the chapter 11 case of NECC (the "<u>Chapter 11 Case</u>"), Case No. 12-19882, pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Massachusetts (the "<u>Bankruptcy Court</u>"), and not individually;
- (b) Barry and Lisa Cadden (together, the "Caddens");
- (c) Carla Conigliaro;
- (d) Gregory Conigliaro (together with the Caddens and Carla Conigliaro, the "Contributors"); and
- (e) [\_\_\_\_\_], as escrow agent (the "Escrow Agent").

Each of the Trustee, the Contributors and the Escrow Agent are defined as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

#### GENERAL PURPOSE

This Escrow and Control Agreement is established to hold and distribute all Escrowed Funds and Tax Escrowed Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

#### **DEFINITIONS**

- "Additional Contributions" means, inclusive and collectively,
- (a) seventy-five percent (75%) of the Pharmaceutical Entity Distributions;
- (b) one hundred percent (100%) of any and all Assets determined on or prior to the second anniversary of the Plan Effective Date to be Non-Disclosed Assets and the proceeds thereof;
- (c) all interests of each Contributor in policies of insurance or rights therein that provide, or may provide, coverage for NECC, any Contributor, or any Affiliated Entities, in connection with, relating to or arising from the NECC Claims (the "Insurance Policies");

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 48 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

- (d) all proceeds of the Insurance Policies, other than the proceeds of said policies that represent reimbursement or payment of the Contributors or Affiliated Entities' defense costs unless expressly agreed to by the Contributors in writing; and
- (e) the Tax Contributions.
- "Adversary Proceeding" means the action captioned *Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors v. Cadden, et al.*, Adv. Pro. 13-01040-JMB (Bankr. D. Mass).
  - "Affiliated Entities" means the entities set forth in **Exhibit A** to the Funding Agreement.
  - "Ameridose" means Ameridose LLC.
- "Asset" means any interest in any property held, whether outright or beneficially, by any Contributor and/or that Contributor's spouse as of the Disclosure Date plus any property transferred by the Contributor and/or the Contributor's spouse to or for the benefit of any members of his or her family or other Affiliated Entities during the period from January 1, 2012 through December 21, 2012.
  - "Bankruptcy Code" means chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code.
- "Bankruptcy Rules" means, collectively, the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and the local rules of the Bankruptcy Court.
- "Base Payment" means: (a) in the case of the Caddens, \$21,000,000; (b) in the case of Carla Conigliaro, \$24,000,000; and (c) in the case of Gregory Conigliaro, \$2,750,000.
- "Business Day" means any day that is not a Saturday, a Sunday or a federal holiday in the United States of America.
- "Cash Additional Contribution" means Additional Contribution in the form of cash or cash equivalents.
  - "Claim(s)" means "claim" as defined in section 101(5) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- "Committee" means the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors appointed in the chapter 11 case of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc., d/b/a New England Compounding Center, Case No. 12-19882, pending in the Bankruptcy Court.
  - "Confirmation Order" means an order of the Bankruptcy Court approving the Plan.
- "Contributions" means, collectively, the Initial Plan Deposits plus the Additional Contributions.
- "Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties" means the Contributors, and the respective spouses, children, parents, and other nuclear family members of each Contributor, all trusts under which the Contributors or their spouses or family members are settlors, trustees, or beneficiaries, the Affiliated Entities, and any other entities in which the Contributors' spouses,

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 49 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

children or other nuclear family members hold a controlling interest, and those entities' successors, assigns, and predecessors.

"Contributor Judgment" means a Final Order granting judgment for the Contributors and against the Trustee or acting plaintiff in the Adversary Proceeding on all counts and claims set forth in the Adversary Proceeding.

"Court Cases" means any and all cases, Claims, and causes of action currently pending or which may be brought in any forum against NECC, any or all of the Contributors, or any and all of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, any or all of the Affiliated Entities, or any Third-Party Defendants, that involve, arise from, or relate to NECC or the NECC Claims, including, but not limited to, those pending in the MDL Proceeding or the Adversary Proceeding.

"<u>Disclosure Date</u>" means the date of a Contributor's Financial Disclosure, which, in the interests of clarity, for Carla Conigliaro was as of May 1, 2013; for Barry and Lisa Cadden was as of November 1, 2013 and for Gregory Conigliaro, was as of February 28, 2014.

"<u>Disclosure Statement</u>" means the disclosure statement to be filed in connection with the Plan, pursuant to Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code, in accordance with the Funding Agreement.

"<u>Disclosure Statement Motion</u>" means a motion to be filed with the Bankruptcy Court requesting approval of the form of Disclosure Statement, in accordance with the Funding Agreement.

"<u>Disclosure Statement Order</u>" means the order of the Bankruptcy Court approving the Disclosure Statement Motion, the Disclosure Statement, and the proposed solicitation procedures for the Plan set forth therein.

"Escrow Accounts" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(d).

"Escrowed Funds" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(b).

"Estate Parties" means the Trustee, the Debtor, the Debtor's bankruptcy estate in the Chapter 11 Case, the Committee, the Estate Representative, and each of their respective successors and assigns.

"Estate Representative" means the Trustee or any successor in interest to the Trustee, whether such successor is appointed under the Plan, Confirmation Order or otherwise.

"Final Order" means an order or judgment of the Bankruptcy Court or other court of competent jurisdiction with respect to the applicable subject matter hereof which has not been reversed, stayed, modified or amended and as to which (a) any right to appeal or seek certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing has expired and no appeal or petition for certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing is pending, or (b) an appeal has been taken or petition for certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing has been filed and (i) such appeal or petition for certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing has been resolved by the highest court to which the order or judgment was appealed or from which certiorari, review, reargument, stay or

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 50 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

rehearing was sought or (ii) the time to appeal further or seek certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing has expired and no such further appeal or petition for certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing is pending; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the possibility that a motion pursuant to Rule 60 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure or Bankruptcy Rule 9024 may be filed relating to such order shall not cause such order to not be a Final Order.

"Final Order Condition" means the Confirmation Order being a Final Order.

"Final Order Notice" has the meaning set forth in Section 3(a)(i).

"Final Refund" has the meaning set forth in Section 2(c)(ii).

"<u>Financial Disclosures</u>" means, with regard to each Contributor, all documents relating to the Assets of the Contributor and/or the Contributor's spouse provided to the Trustee and/or the Trustee's professionals.

"Funding Agreement" means that certain Plan Support and Funding Agreement, dated as of May 2, 2014, by and among the Trustee and the Contributors, attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.

"<u>Funding Agreement Parties</u>" means the Trustee and the Contributors, as parties to the Funding Agreement.

"Indemnitees" has the meaning set forth in Section 5(b).

"Indemnitors" has the meaning set forth in Section 5(b).

"Initial Plan Deposits" means in respect of each Contributor or Contributors, if married, that Contributor's or Contributors' Base Payment plus any Cash Additional Contributions realized by or on behalf of the Contributor or Contributors as of the date the Rule 9019 Order enters.

"Interim Payment" means funds in an amount equal to (A) \$10 million plus (B) the lesser of the amount equal to forty-seven and one half percent (47.5%) of the costs incurred by the Trustee in the copying and service of the Rule 9019 Motion and the Plan Documents and their respective associated documents and \$50,000.

"Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in Section 5(b).

"Main Escrow" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(b).

"Main Escrow Account" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(b).

"MDL Proceeding" means the proceedings currently pending under the caption *In re New England Compounding Pharmacy Cases Litigation*, MDL No. 2419, Case No. 13-cv-02419 (D. Mass.)

"MPA" means methylprednisolone acetate and products containing methylprednisolone acetate.

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 51 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

"NECC Claims" means all Claims, rights, causes of action, cases, demands, damages, costs, compensation, contribution, or claims for indemnification of any person or entity including, but not limited to, the Plaintiffs, the Debtor, the NECC Parties, and the Third-Party Defendants, as against any of the Contributors or any of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, on account of the design, compounding, marketing, sale, shipment, advertising, supply, production, formulation, use, labeling and/or injection of any product, including, but not limited to, MPA, produced, compounded, dispensed and/or sold by NECC, by any of the Third-Party Defendants, or any of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, and including, but not limited to, claims alleging breaches of fiduciary duty, fraudulent transfers, or failures to act by any of the Contributors or any of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, and, whether or not those claims or causes of action have been asserted against NECC, any of the Contributors, or any of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, in the Court Cases or otherwise.

"NECC Parties" means the Estate Parties, the PSC, all current or future holders of NECC Claims and any parties acting on their behalf, all current or future Plaintiffs and any parties acting on their behalf, all current or future Third-Party Defendants, and their respective insurers, successors, assigns, principles, agents, and representatives in interest.

"Net Tax Refunds" means: Federal, state and local tax refunds received, regardless of when received, by any of the Contributors and their spouses (if married), (i) resulting from the payment of the Base Payments, plus the payment of the Additional Contributions but excluding Tax Contributions; and (ii) resulting from the disposition of assets or stock (or limited liability company interests) of, or operating losses generated by, the Pharmaceutical Entities: (x) with respect to Ameridose, in 2014 and in any later year or years (or portion thereof) that ends on the date that is eighteen (18) months following the Plan Effective Date; and (y) with respect to any other Pharmaceutical Entities, in 2014 and in any later year or years (or portion thereof) that ends on the date that is twelve (12) months following the Plan Effective Date (collectively, "Refunds");

#### <u>less</u>

reasonable costs and expenses paid by the Contributors and their spouses (to the extent not reimbursed or reimbursable by insurance or otherwise) in filing and defending their rights to any Refunds;

#### and increased by

all interest income paid by a governmental authority with respect to any Refunds;

provided however that none of the following shall be included in the definition of "Net Tax Refunds": (a) any tax refund received by a Contributor attributable to the Contributor's or Contributors' funding of any or all of the Tax Contributions; (b) any tax refund received by any of the Contributors attributable to the disposition of assets or stock of, or operating losses generated by, any of the Affiliated Entities that are not Pharmaceutical Entities; and (c) any tax refund received, regardless of when received, by any of the Contributors attributable to the disposition of assets or stock of, or operating losses generated by, the Pharmaceutical Entities: (x) in the case of Ameridose, prior to the year 2014 and after the date that is eighteen (18)

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 52 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

months after the Plan Effective Date, and (y) in the case of any other Pharmaceutical Entities, prior to the year 2014 and after the date that is twelve (12) months after the Plan Effective Date.

"Non-Disclosed Asset" means (i) any Asset having a realizable value equal to or exceeding \$100,000 as of the Contributor's Disclosure Date and/or (ii) any combination of Assets to the extent that the aggregate realizable value of those Assets equals or exceeds \$100,000, in either case, that was not or were not disclosed or included in the Assets disclosed in the Financial Disclosures on the Disclosure Date or otherwise disclosed in writing to the Trustee prior to the Execution Date. An Asset described in the Financial Disclosures shall not be a Non-Disclosed Asset if the asset is disclosed or included in a Financial Disclosure regardless of the estimate of value for such asset in such Financial Disclosure.

"Non-QSF Accounts" has the meaning set forth in Section 6(a).

" $\underline{Pharmaceutical\ Entities}$ " means the Affiliated Entities listed on  $\underline{Exhibit\ B}$  to the Funding Agreement.

"Pharmaceutical Entity Distributions" means the net, after payment of reasonable and customary expenses incurred in connection with the sale and after payment of all taxes attributed to or incurred by the Contributors on account of the sale or other disposition of the Pharmaceutical Entities, proceeds realized or received by each of the Contributors on account of their Claims against or equity interests in the Pharmaceutical Entities from the sale or other disposition of the equity interests in or assets of any of the Pharmaceutical Entities, other than payments of the amounts owed by the Pharmaceutical Entities to the Contributors for wages, employee benefit or similar obligations arising prior to the date of the Funding Agreement solely as set forth in the Financial Disclosures. For the avoidance of doubt, Pharmaceutical Entity Distributions shall not include or be reduced by payments made to the Trustee by any insurers of the Pharmaceutical Entities.

"<u>Plaintiffs</u>" means the plaintiffs in the Court Cases, plus any holders, present or future, of NECC Claims.

"<u>Plan</u>" means a chapter 11 plan for the Debtor to be proposed by the Trustee or proposed jointly by the Trustee and the Committee, in accordance with the Funding Agreement.

"Plan Documents" means the Disclosure Statement, the Plan, the Disclosure Statement Motion, the Disclosure Statement Order, the Confirmation Order, and any and all supplements, exhibits, and amendments thereto.

"Plan Effective Date" means the later of: (i) the first Business Day following fourteen (14) days after the Bankruptcy Court's entry of the Confirmation Order, provided that a court of competent jurisdiction has not entered a stay of the Confirmation Order as of such date (in which instance, the Plan Effective Date will not occur until such stay is dissolved), and (ii) the first Business Day on which all other conditions to the effective date of the Plan have been satisfied or waived.

"Plan Escrowed Funds" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(e).

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 53 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

"PSC" means the Plaintiffs' Steering Committee appointed in the multi-district litigation captioned *In re New England Compounding Pharmacy Cases Litigation*, MDL No. 2419, Case No. 13-cv-02419 (D. Mass.).

"Qualified Settlement Account" has the meaning set forth in Section 6(a).

"Rule 9019 Motion" means the motion filed by the Trustee pursuant to the Funding Agreement requesting that the Bankruptcy Court, *inter alia*, approve the Funding Agreement and the Trustee's entry into this Agreement.

"Rule 9019 Order" means the order of the Bankruptcy Court granting the relief requested in the Rule 9019 Motion.

"Security Balance" has the meaning set forth in Section 2(a).

"Service Parties" has the meaning set forth in Section 2(a).

"Settlement" means the terms of the compromise embodied in the Funding Agreement.

"Substitute Lien" means, collectively, the first-priority lien and security interest granted by the Contributors to the Trustee, on behalf of the Debtor's estate, in any interest now held or hereinafter acquired by the Contributors in (i) the Escrow, (ii) the Plan Escrowed Funds and (iii) property, including property that constitutes general intangibles under the UCC, that at any time constitutes Additional Contributions (including, without limitation, Pharmaceutical Entity Distributions and Tax Contributions) and the proceeds thereof, on the terms and conditions set forth in the Funding Agreement.

"<u>Tax Contributions</u>" means, for each Contributor, an amount equal to ninety percent (90%) of Net Tax Refunds received by the Contributor and the Tax Return Spouse.

"Tax Escrow" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(c).

"Tax Escrow Account" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(c).

"Tax Escrowed Funds" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(c).

"<u>Tax Return Spouse</u>" means the spouse of a married Contributor that executes the Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement.

"<u>Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement</u>" means the agreement described in Section 10.3(k) of the Funding Agreement in the form as executed by each Tax Return Spouse.

"<u>Termination</u>" means termination of the Funding Agreement pursuant to Section 11 thereof.

"<u>Third-Party Defendants</u>" means all current, future, or potential defendants in the Court Cases, other than the Contributors and the Contributor and Affiliate Release Parties.

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 54 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

"<u>Trustee Judgment</u>" means entered a Final Order granting judgment for the Estate Representative or other plaintiff in the Adversary Proceeding.

"<u>UCC</u>" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(d).

### **GOVERNING PROVISIONS**

### Section 1. Appointment of Escrow Agent and Establishment of Escrow Account

	(a)	The Contribut	ors and the T	rustee hereb	y appoint th	e Escrow Ag	gent as the e	scrow
agent	under	this Agreement,	and the Esci	row Agent a	accepts such	appointmen	t according	to the
terms	and co	onditions set forth	herein.					

(b)	The Escrow	Agent s	hall hold	l all Cont	ributi	ons trai	isferred t	o it, o	ther t	han th	ose
Contributions	constituting	and desi	ignated a	as Tax C	ontrib	outions	(together	with	any i	nterest	or
income accrue	d thereon, th	e " <u>Escro</u>	wed Fun	ds") recei	ived f	rom the	Trustee	or the	Contr	ibutors	s in
escrow in the	following	interest	bearing	account	(the	"Main	Escrow	Accou	ınt"	or " <u>M</u>	ain
Escrow"), subj	ect to all pro	visions o	of this Ag	greement:							

Account Name:		
Sort Code:		
Account No:	[]	
Swift Code:		
IBAN:		
Bank Name:		
Address:	[]	
(c) The Escrow Agent shadesignated as Tax Contributions (toge Escrowed Funds") in escrow in the Account" or "Tax Escrow"), subject to	ether with any interest or inco	g account (the "Tax Escrow
Account Name:		
Sort Code:	. []	
Account No:		
Swift Code:	[]	
IBAN:		
Bank Name:	. []	
Address:	[ ]	

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 55 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

- (d) All parties agree that the Main Escrow Account and the Tax Escrow Account (collectively, the "Escrow Accounts") are "deposit accounts" within the meaning of Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (the "UCC").
- (e) The Funding Agreement Parties agree that the Escrow Accounts and the Escrowed Funds and the Tax Escrowed Funds on deposit therein (collectively, the "<u>Plan Escrowed Funds</u>") shall be subject to the Substitute Lien on the terms and conditions set forth in the Funding Agreement.

#### Section 2. Release of Plan Escrowed Funds.

The Escrowed Funds shall only be released by the Escrow Agent as follows (and the following shall constitute instructions of the Trustee):

### (a) No Termination of Funding Agreement.

- (i) On the fourth (4th) Business Day following the Escrow Agent's receipt from the Trustee or duly acting Estate Representative (hereinafter referred to as the "Notice Party") of written notice: (a) of the occurrence of the Plan Effective Date and further indicating that a Termination has not occurred; and (b) that either the Final Order Condition has been satisfied or the Funding Agreement Parties have waived the Final Order Condition ("Final Order Notice"), that has been simultaneously served by the Notice Party on the Committee (or its successors in interest, if any), the Contributors, and the PSC (collectively, the "Service Parties"), the Escrow Agent shall release all Escrowed Funds from the Main Escrow, plus any interest or income accrued thereon, to the Trustee, for such use and payment as is ultimately provided for in the Plan and Confirmation Order;
- (ii) On the fourth (4th) Business Day following the Escrow Agent's receipt from the Notice Party of written notice: (a) of the occurrence of the Plan Effective Date and further indicating that a Termination has not occurred; and (b) that the Confirmation Order is the subject of a pending appeal but that no stay pending appeal has issued, that has been simultaneously served by the Notice Party on the Service Parties, the Escrow Agent shall release to the Trustee from the Main Escrow funds equal to the Interim Payment, in accordance with the Notice Party's instructions as to the amount of the Interim Payment to be released from the Main Escrow contained within the notice;
- (iii) The balance of the Escrowed Funds in the Main Escrow after release of the Interim Payment to the Trustee in accordance with the preceding provision, together with any interest or income accrued thereon, shall remain held by the Escrow Agent in the Main Escrow until receipt by the Escrow Agent of a properly served Final Order Notice and, in that instance, shall be released in accordance with Section 2(A)(i) above.

#### (b) Termination of Funding Agreement.

In the event that the Trustee notifies the Escrow Agent of the Termination of the Funding Agreement, the balance of the Escrowed Funds in the Main Escrow (together with any interest or income accrued thereon, the "Security Balance") shall only be released as follows (and the following shall constitute instructions of the Trustee):

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 56 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

- (i) Within fourteen (14) Business Days after receipt by the Escrow Agent from the Contributors of written notice of the entry of a Contributor Judgment, that was simultaneously served by the Contributors on the Notice Party, the PSC and the Committee (or its successors in interest, if any), the Escrow Agent shall release the entirety of the Security Balance to the Contributors, ratably, in accordance with the instructions provided by the Contributors;
- (ii) Within fourteen (14) Business Days after receipt by the Escrow Agent from the Notice Party of written notice of the entry of a Trustee Judgment, that the Trustee has simultaneously served on the Service Parties, the Escrow Agent shall release from the Main Escrow funds equal to the lesser of: (1) the total amount of the Trustee Judgment; and (2) the balance of the Security Balance, to the Trustee for such use and payment as is ultimately provided for in the Plan and Confirmation Order, with any remaining funds held in the Main Escrow after payment towards the Trustee Judgment to be distributed by the Escrow Agent to the Contributors, ratably, with all such payments to be made in accordance with the instructions provided by the Notice Party and the Contributors, if receiving funds pursuant to this Section 2(B)(ii); or
- (iii) As provided in a joint written directive to the Escrow Agent signed by the Trustee and each Contributor.

#### (c) Release of Tax Escrowed Funds

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the Plan Escrowed Funds that constitute Tax Escrowed Funds held by the Escrow Agent shall be subject to the Substitute Lien on the terms provided in this Agreement and released only as follows (and the following shall constitute instructions of the Trustee):

- (i) On or before fourteen (14) Business Days after receipt by the Escrow Agent from the Trustee of written notice of the entry of a final non-appealable disallowance (full or partial) by a state, local or federal taxing authority of any Refund that gave rise to a Tax Contribution, that has been simultaneously served on the Notice Party, the PSC, and the Committee (or its successors in interest, if any), the Escrow Agent shall distribute from the Tax Escrowed Funds to the Contributor or Contributors (if married) whose Refund was disallowed (in whole or in part) a payment equal to ninety percent (90%) of the amount owing to the applicable taxing authority on account of the full or partial disallowance of such Net Tax Refund (but only to the extent of such disallowance and only to the extent actually received by the Escrow Agent as Tax Contributions), plus earnings on the foregoing amount, in the amounts instructed by the Trustee;
- (ii) On or before fourteen (14) Business Days after receipt by the Escrow Agent from the Trustee of written notice of a final non-appealable allowance by a state, local or federal taxing authority of a Refund that gave rise to a Tax Contribution ("<u>Final Refund</u>"), that has simultaneously been served on the Service Parties, the Escrow Agent shall release the amount of the Tax Contribution based on the Final Refund, and all applicable earnings thereon, to the Trustee for such use and distribution as provided for in the Plan and Confirmation Order, in the amounts instructed by the Trustee; or

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 57 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

- (iii) Within fourteen (14) Business Days after receipt by the Escrow Agent from the Trustee of written notice of the fourth (4th) anniversary of the receipt by the Trustee of the Tax Contributions from any Contributor or Contributor spouse, that has been simultaneously served on the Service Parties, the entire amount of such Tax Contributions, and applicable earnings thereon, shall be released by the Escrow Agent to the Trustee for such use and distribution as provided for in the Plan and Confirmation Order.
- (d) No Contrary Authority or Direction. The Escrow Agent agrees to comply in all respects with the instructions delivered to the Escrow Agent by the Trustee governing the release of the Plan Escrowed Funds without further consent of the Contributors (provided that such instructions shall be consistent with the provisions of this Agreement and the Funding Agreement in all respects), and in that regard, shall not permit the withdrawal or other disposition of any funds in the Escrow Accounts by any of the Contributors other than as expressly required above without the Trustee's prior written consent, nor shall the Escrow Agent comply with instructions or other directions concerning the Escrow Accounts or the disposition of Escrowed Funds originated by a third party without the prior written consent of the Parties. For the avoidance of doubt, the Escrow Agent represents that it has not heretofore agreed with any third party to comply with instructions or other directions concerning the Escrow Accounts or the disposition of the Plan Escrowed Funds originated by such third party.
- Disputes. The Escrow Agent shall comply with the instructions of the Trustee with regard to release of Plan Escrowed Funds delivered in accordance with this Agreement unless the Trustee's instructions are disputed by any Party to this Agreement in writing delivered to all Parties. In the event of dispute or inconsistent instructions from the Parties, the Escrow Agent may refuse to take further action until directed to do so by joint instruction of the Parties or until the Escrow Agent has received a final determination from the Bankruptcy Court or other court of competent jurisdiction as to where to direct the Plan Escrowed Funds. The Escrow Agent shall have the right to interplead the Parties in the Bankruptcy Court (or, if the Bankruptcy Court determines that it lacks or declines to exercise jurisdiction over the matter, any other court of competent jurisdiction located in Boston, Massachusetts) and request such court determine the respective rights of such Parties, and the reasonable fees, costs and expenses of the Escrow Agent in connection with any such proceedings shall be paid solely from the Plan Escrowed Funds. The same procedure set forth in this paragraph will apply to inconsistent claims or demands of the Parties delivered to the Escrow Agent with regard to the Tax Escrowed Funds whether the Funding Agreement has terminated or otherwise; otherwise, the Escrow Agent shall release the Tax Escrowed Funds in accordance with any undisputed notice and instructions. The Contributors agree not to dispute any instructions served by the Trustee pursuant to Section 2 that are delivered in accordance with the Funding Agreement.
- (f) <u>Method of Payment</u>. All payments shall be made by check, unless a timely request for payment by wire transfer is requested by the recipient of funds from the Escrow Agent, with the wire transfer fee to be borne by the recipient.
- (g) <u>Funding Agreement Controls</u>. As among the Funding Agreement Parties only, in the event of any inconsistency between the terms of this Section 2 and the Funding Agreement (including, but not limited to, Sections 3.3 and 10.2 thereof), the Funding Agreement shall control.

### Section 3. Control Account and Investment.

- (a) It is the intent of the Parties that the Trustee have control over the Main Escrow Account and the Tax Escrow Account within the meaning of Section 9-104 of the UCC, and that the Substitute Lien attach and be perfected as to the Plan Escrowed Funds, pending a release of the Substitute Lien. The Contributors consent to the control by the Trustee over the Main Escrow and the Tax Escrow for the purposes set forth in and in accordance with the Funding Agreement.
- (b) The Escrow Agent shall hold, invest, reinvest, manage, and administer all Plan Escrowed Funds in accordance with the instructions of the Trustee that are made consistent in all respects with this Agreement; <u>provided, that,</u> in the absence of any such instructions, the Plan Escrowed Funds shall be invested in United States Treasury Bills; <u>provided, further,</u> that unless the Bankruptcy Court determines that the requirements of Section 345 of the Bankruptcy Code do not apply or are waived as to the Plan Escrowed Funds, the Plan Escrowed Funds shall be invested in a manner consistent with those requirements.

### Section 4. Duties and Rights of Escrow Agent.

- (a) The Parties acknowledge and agree that the Escrow Agent (i) shall not be charged with knowledge of any agreement or instrument other than this Agreement, or responsible for determining compliance therewith, and shall not otherwise be bound thereby, (ii) shall be obligated to perform only those duties as are expressly set forth in this Agreement on its part to be performed, and no implied duties or obligations of any kind shall be read into this Agreement against the Escrow Agent, and (iii) shall not be obligated to take any legal or other action hereunder which in its reasonable judgment might cause it to incur any expense or liability unless it shall have been furnished with indemnification acceptable to the Escrow Agent, or which, in its judgment, might subject it to any liabilities or obligations in its individual capacity.
- (b) All of the duties of the Escrow Agent shall be ministerial in nature and in no event shall the Escrow Agent be deemed to owe any fiduciary duty to any Party. The Contributors and the Trustee each hereby acknowledge that the Escrow Agent does not hereby provide any investment advice of any nature, including as to the safety or security of the Plan Escrowed Funds as deposited with any financial institution.
- (c) The Escrow Agent may rely and shall be protected in acting or refraining from acting upon any written notice, instruction or request furnished to it hereunder and believed by it in good faith to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper Party or Parties.
- (d) In the administration of it duties, the Escrow Agent may execute any of its powers and perform its duties hereunder directly or through agents or attorneys and may consult with counsel, accountants and other skilled persons to be selected and retained by it. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Escrow Agent shall not be liable for any action taken or omitted to be taken by it hereunder or anything done, suffered or omitted by it in accordance with the advice or opinion of such counsel, accountants or other skilled person

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 59 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

unless a court of competent jurisdiction by a final, non-appealable order determines that the subject loss to any of the Parties hereto was caused by Escrow Agent's gross negligence or willful misconduct.

- (e) In order to comply with any obligations of financial institutions under applicable law to obtain, verify and record information that identifies each person who opens an account, including particularly laws designed to fight the funding of terrorism and money laundering activities, the Escrow Agent may be entitled to require documentation from any Party to verify its formation, existence and identity, including, but not limited to, licenses, passports, financial statements, and other identification and authorization documents, and the Trustee and the Contributors shall each comply with any such reasonable request.
- (f) The Escrow Agent agrees to subordinate, and hereby does subordinate, in favor of the Trustee any security interest, lien or right of setoff it may have as to the Plan Escrowed Funds, acknowledges that neither it nor any of its subsidiaries has or will assert a lien on the Plan Escrowed Funds, and acknowledges that it has not received notice of any other security interest in the Plan Escrowed Funds, provided, however, that the Escrow Agent may hold or create liens resulting from the fees and expenses of the Escrow Agent or the indemnification obligations provided in Section 5 hereof.
- (g) Except with regard to this Agreement, the Escrow Agent has not entered (and shall not in the future enter) into any control agreement with respect to the Escrow Accounts and the Plan Escrowed Funds with any party.
- (h) Upon receipt of written notice of any lien, encumbrance or adverse claim against the Escrow Accounts or any funds credited thereto, except for the Substitute Lien, the Escrow Agent will make reasonable efforts promptly to notify the Trustee and Contributors thereof.

### Section 5. Compensation, Reimbursement and Indemnification.

- (a) The Escrow Agent shall be entitled to be paid a fee for its services pursuant to this Agreement as set forth in **Exhibit B** hereto, and shall be reimbursed for its reasonable costs and expenses incurred in the performance of its duties hereunder (including reasonable and necessary counsel fees), which fees, costs and expenses shall be paid or reimbursed solely from the Escrowed Funds.
- (b) Subject to Section 5(c) below, the Contributors and the Trustee, solely on behalf of the Debtor's estate and not individually, (the "Indemnitors") hereby agree to indemnify and hold the Escrow Agent and its directors, officers, agents and employees and attorneys (collectively, the "Indemnitees") harmless from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, fines, penalties and expenses, including out-of-pocket and incidental expenses and legal fees and expenses ("Liabilities") that may be imposed on, incurred by, or asserted against the Indemnitees or any of them for following any instructions or other directions upon which Escrow Agent is authorized to rely pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. In addition to and not in limitation of the immediately preceding sentence, the Indemnitors also agree to indemnify and hold the Indemnitees and each of them harmless from and against any and all Liabilities that may be imposed on, incurred by, or asserted against the Indemnitees or any of them in

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 60 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

connection with or arising out of Escrow Agent's performance under this Agreement, provided that the Indemnitees have not acted with gross negligence, engaged in willful misconduct or, with respect to 4(c) only, bad faith, in each case, as determined by a final, non-appealable order of a court of competent jurisdiction. Each of the Indemnitors hereby grants to Escrow Agent a lien on the Main Escrow, junior to the Substitute Lien in all respects, to the extent of such Indemnitor's interest therein, to secure such Indemnitor's indemnification obligations to Escrow Agent as described above.

- (c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, all amounts payable to the Indemnitees pursuant to this Section 5, including on account of the indemnification obligations in Section 5(b) above, shall be paid solely from the Plan Escrowed Funds then on deposit in the Escrow Accounts, and the Indemnitors shall have no other or further liability to the Indemnitees on account of their indemnification obligations herein; provided, further, that the Escrow Agent shall not have the right to hold back any Plan Escrowed Funds that shall otherwise be released pursuant to Section 2 hereof on account of any Liabilities or potential Liabilities that have not been finally determined as of the date of such release. Anything in this Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, in no event shall Escrow Agent be liable for special, indirect or consequential loss or damage of any kind whatsoever (including but not limited to lost profits), even if the Escrow Agent has been advised of the likelihood of such loss or damage and regardless of the form of action. The provisions of this Section 5 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the resignation or removal of Escrow Agent for any reason.
- (d) The Escrow Agent shall have no responsibility or liability to Contributors for complying with instructions concerning the Escrow Accounts originated by the Trustee so long as the instructions are in all respects in accordance with Section 2 above.
- (e) The terms of this Section 5 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the distribution of all of the Plan Escrowed Funds.

#### Section 6. Segregation of Plan Escrowed Funds.

- (a) <u>Segregation</u>. Upon direction of the Trustee, the Escrow Agent shall administer the Escrow Accounts so as to: (i) segregate and administer a portion of the Escrow Accounts as a "qualified settlement fund" within the meaning of Treasury Regulation Section 1.468B-1 for the benefit of holders of personal injury claims and wrongful death claims against the Debtor (the "Qualified Settlement Account"); and (ii) segregate and administer the remainder of the Escrow Accounts as separate accounts which may be treated for U.S. federal income tax purposes as separate reporting entities (and one or more of which may be a trust or other entity holding the assets for the benefit of the Debtor's creditors that do not hold personal injury claims or wrongful death claims against the Debtor, as reasonably determined by the Trustee or other Estate Representative) (the "Non-QSF Accounts") in all respects as consistent with this Agreement.
- (b) <u>Expenses</u>. The Escrow Agent shall keep appropriate books and records with respect to the Qualified Settlement Account and the Non-QSF Accounts, shall report the income and expenses of the Qualified Settlement Account and the Non-QSF Accounts as required by generally accepted accounting standards, shall allocate shared expenses between the Qualified

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 61 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

Settlement Account and the Non-QSF Accounts as reasonably requested by the Trustee, and shall file appropriate tax returns and reports for the Qualified Settlement Account and the Non-QSF Accounts and send appropriate statements to the beneficiaries of the Non-QSF Accounts as reasonably requested by the Trustee or other Estate Representative. The Escrow Agent shall: (A) obtain and use a federal employer identification number for each separate reporting entity, as necessary; and (B) pay all taxes out of the Plan Escrowed Funds to the extent such taxes are due and owing by any such entity.

- (c) The Escrow Agent shall be the qualified settlement fund administrator for all tax purposes.
- (d) The Escrow Agent shall comply with the information reporting and withholding requirements applicable to the Qualified Settlement Account distributions.

### Section 7. Resignation.

- The Escrow Agent may resign as escrow agent at any time and be discharged of (a) its duties hereunder after thirty (30) days' notice to the other Parties, but only if a successor escrow agent has been appointed by the Contributors and the Trustee prior to the effective date of the Escrow Agent's resignation. Upon receipt of notice of resignation, the Contributors and the Trustee promptly shall use commercially reasonable efforts to designate a successor escrow agent to serve in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. If they cannot agree on a successor escrow agent during such thirty (30) day period, the Escrow Agent shall be deemed to be solely a custodian of the Plan Escrowed Funds without further duties and the Escrow Agent may petition the Bankruptcy Court for so long as it retains jurisdiction over the Chapter 11 Case (or, if it determines that it lacks jurisdiction or declines to exercise jurisdiction over the matter, any other court of competent jurisdiction located in Boston, Massachusetts) to have a successor appointed, and the reasonable fees, costs and expenses of the Escrow Agent in connection with any such proceedings shall be paid solely from the Plan Escrowed Funds. Any successor Escrow Agent shall execute and deliver to the predecessor Escrow Agent, the Contributors and the Trustee an instrument accepting such appointment and the transfer of the Plan Escrowed Funds, and agreeing to the terms of this Agreement, and thereupon such successor Escrow Agent shall, without further act, become vested with all the estates, properties, rights, powers and duties of the predecessor Escrow Agent as if originally named herein.
- (b) Any firm, institution or trust company with which Escrow Agent may merge or consolidate shall be the successor Escrow Agent without further act with notice of such merger to be promptly provided by the Escrow Agent to the Parties.

### Section 8. Dispute Resolution.

In the event of any dispute with respect to the disposition of the Plan Escrowed Funds, the Escrow Agent is authorized and shall be entitled to retain in its possession without liability to anyone, all or any of the Plan Escrowed Funds until such dispute shall have been settled either by the mutual written agreement of the Parties involved or by a final determination of the Bankruptcy Court for so long as it retains jurisdiction over the Chapter 11 Case (or, if it determines that it lacks jurisdiction or declines to exercise jurisdiction over the matter, any other

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 62 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

court of competent jurisdiction located in Boston, Massachusetts) in accordance with Section 2(E) above. The Parties consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court for so long as it retains jurisdiction over the Chapter 11 Case (or, if it determines that it lacks jurisdiction or declines to exercise jurisdiction over the matter, any other court of competent jurisdiction located in Boston, Massachusetts) as to any dispute as to the Plan Escrowed Funds or this Agreement. The Escrow Agent may, but shall be under no duty whatsoever to, institute or defend any legal proceedings which relate to the Plan Escrowed Funds other than to promptly notify the Parties of the initiation of any such proceedings.

#### Section 9. Capacity.

The Parties acknowledge that the Trustee has entered into and signed this Agreement solely in such capacity and not individually and that neither the Trustee nor his firm, partners, employees, agents, advisers or representatives shall incur any personal liability under or in connection with this Agreement.

#### Section 10. No Admission or Waiver.

Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute any admission or waiver by any of the Parties of or with respect to any Party's claims, rights and/or positions, including, but not limited to, any claim that any Party may assert with respect to the Plan Escrowed Funds or the Contributions.

#### Section 11. Notices; Wiring Instructions.

(a) All communications under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered by facsimile, with delivery to immediately follow by hand, or by recognized overnight courier or by registered mail or certified mail, postage prepaid:

#### **Contributors:**

If to Barry Cadden and Lisa Conigliaro Cadden:

Harold B. Murphy, Esq.
Jonathan F.X. O'Brien, Esq.
Murphy & King, P.C.
One Beacon Street
Boston, MA 02108
hbm@murphyking.com
jfo@murphyking.com

#### If to Gregory Conigliaro:

Christopher J. Panos, Esq. Partridge Snow & Hahn LLC 30 Federal Street Boston, MA 02110 cpanos@psh.com

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 63 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

#### If to Carla Conigliaro:

John J. Monaghan, Esq. Lynne B. Xerras, Esq. Holland & Knight LLP 10 St. James Avenue Boston, MA 02116 john.monaghan@hklaw.com lynne.xerras@hklaw.com

#### **Trustee:**

Paul D. Moore Duane Morris LLP 100 High Street, Suite 2400 Boston, MA 02110

Telephone: (857) 488-4200 Fax Number: (857) 401 3057

E-mail: PDMoore@duanemorris.com

#### Committee:

David J. Molton, Esq.
Daniel J. Saval, Esq.
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 209-4800
Facsimile: (212) 209-4801
dmolton@brownrudnick.com
dsaval@brownrudnick.com

#### **PSC:**

Thomas M. Sobol, Esq. Kristen Johnson Parker, Esq. Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP 55 Cambridge Parkway, Suite 301 Cambridge, MA 02142 (617) 482-3700 tom@hbsslaw.com kristenjp@hbsslaw.com

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 64 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

Escrow Agent					
(b) Any notice solution date of such delivery; if se registered or certified mail,	nt by overni	-	the next busin	ness day; and	·
(c) Any funds to transfer pursuant to the fo Escrow in accordance with	llowing instr		_		
Account Name:					
Sort Code:	[			•	
Account No:					
Swift Code:		]			
IBAN:					
Bank Name:	ſ	Ī			

### Section 12. Termination.

Address:

Upon distribution by the Escrow Agent of the entire amount of the Plan Escrowed Funds, this Agreement shall terminate, except for any provisions that expressly survive termination.

#### Section 13. Effectiveness.

This Agreement, once executed, shall become effective and binding on the Parties following entry by the Bankruptcy Court of the Rule 9019 Order.

### Section 14. Miscellaneous.

- (a) No provision of this Agreement shall be deemed amended or modified unless such an amendment or modification is in writing, dated, and executed by all of the Parties.
- (b) This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of the Parties, and shall be binding upon the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Nothing in this Agreement, expressed or implied, is intended to confer any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities under or by reason of this Agreement on any other person or entity other than the Parties, and their respective successors and assigns. This clause does not affect any right or remedy of any person which exists or is available.

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 65 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

- (c) This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed according to, the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, without regard to any conflicts of law provision which would require the application of the law of any other jurisdiction.
- (d) If any court of competent jurisdiction should find any particular provision of this Agreement void, illegal or unenforceable, then that provision shall be regarded as severable and stricken from this Agreement, and the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- (e) This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument. Facsimile, PDF or other similar electronic signatures shall be fully effective to bind the parties hereto and shall be deemed to be original signatures.
- (f) THE PARTIES HEREBY WAIVE A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING BETWEEN THEM OR THEIR SUCCESSORS OR ASSIGNS, ARISING UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT.
- (g) The Escrow Agent shall not be responsible for delays or failures in performance resulting from acts beyond its control. Such acts shall include but not be limited to strikes, lockouts, riots, acts of war, epidemics, governmental regulations hereafter imposed, casualties, communication line failures, computer viruses or power failures.
- (h) As between the Escrow Agent, on the one hand, and the other Parties, on the other hand, this Agreement constitutes the entire agreement with respect to the subject matter herein. As between the other Parties, this Agreement and the Funding Agreement, as applicable and subject to Section 2(g) hereof, shall govern to the extent of any conflict between those agreements and any other agreement or writing.
- (i) This Agreement is intended to be and shall have the effect of a document executed under seal in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts without regard to its conflicts of laws principles.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

# Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 66 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered in his, her or its name and on his, her or its behalf as of the date first recited above.

Paul D. Moore, so aforesaid, and not			acity as T	rustee
CONTRIBUTOR	S:			
Barry Cadden				***************************************
Barry Cadden		-		
T. C. 11		· .		<del></del> .
Lisa Cadden				
Carla Conigliaro				

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE]

# Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 67 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

ESCROW AGE	NT:		
[	]	·	
By:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		 
Name: Title:			

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ESCROW AGREEMENT]

# Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 68 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT A - FUNDING AGREEMENT

E-FILED CONTEMPORANEOUSLY HEREWITH (SEPARATE COPY NOT ATTACHED)

Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 69 of 92 EXHIBIT C TO PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

### **EXHIBIT B - FEE SCHEDULE**

[TO BE PROVIDED PRIOR TO THE HEARING ON THE RULE 9019 MOTION]



### INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES

Escrow Fee Schedule

MINIMUM ANNUAL FEE

\$5,000

TRANSACTION FEES

Security Transaction Charge

\$25.00 each

Wire Fee

\$25.00

XX Citizens Bank®

**EXHIBIT D - RULE 9019 ORDER** 

### UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS EASTERN DIVISION

~		
In	re	•

NEW ENGLAND COMPOUNDING PHARMACY, INC.,

Chapter 11

Case No. 12-19882-HJB

Debtor.

# ORDER APPROVING PLAN SUPPORT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT AND RELATED ESCROW AGREEMENT WITH INSIDERS OF DEBTOR, AND GRANTING RELATED RELIEF

Upon the motion (the "Motion")¹ of Paul D. Moore, the duly appointed and acting chapter 11 Trustee (the "Trustee") in the pending bankruptcy case of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc. (the "Debtor") for an order pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9019(a)² and section 105 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C. § 101, et seq.) authorizing the Trustee to enter into, and approving, a Plan Support and Funding Agreement (the "Funding Agreement") and associated escrow agreement (the "Escrow Agreement" and, together with the Funding Agreement, the "Agreements") with certain insiders of the Debtor (the "Contributors"), filed on or about May \_\_\_\_, 2014 [Docket No. \_\_\_\_\_]; a hearing having been held before this Court regarding the Motion and any objections thereto (the "Objections") on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014 (the "Hearing"); this Court having reviewed and considered (i) the Motion and the Objections (if any) and (ii) the arguments of counsel, and (iii) the evidence proffered or adduced, at the Hearing, and the Objections (if any) having been otherwise resolved, overruled, or withdrawn; and all parties in interest have been heard, or have

Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms shall have the same meaning as that ascribed to such terms in the Motion.

Hereinafter, "Bankruptcy Rule 9019."

had the opportunity to be heard, regarding the matters raised by the Motion and relief related thereto; and after due deliberation thereon, this Court hereby concludes, finds and orders that:<sup>3</sup>

#### Jurisdiction, Final Order and Statutory Predicates

- A. This Court has jurisdiction over the Motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 157(b)(1) and 1334, and this matter is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b).
  - B. Venue is proper before this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.
- C. The predicates for the relief sought in the Motion are Bankruptcy Rule 9019 and Bankruptcy Code Sections 105, 362 and 363.

#### **Notice**

D. Notice of the Motion and the Hearing (the "Notice of Hearing") was served upon each of the Debtor's creditors (or their counsel) known to the Trustee, all parties in this case who receive electronic service in this case through this Court's Electronic Case Filing ("ECF") system, all parties to the multidistrict litigation in the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts currently pending under the caption *In re New England Compounding Pharmacy Cases Litigation*, MDL No. 2419, Case No. 13-cv-02419 (D. Mass.) (the "MDL Proceeding") who receive electronic service through its ECF system, all state and federal agencies with jurisdiction or with oversight authority over the Debtor's business, the financial institutions (the "Banks") in control or possession of those accounts (the "Accounts") that were attached or otherwise encumbered through this Court's Orders of January 28, 2013 and February 12, 2013 (collectively, the "Security Orders"), and all other known creditors of the Debtor and its

The findings and conclusions set forth herein constitute this Court's findings of fact and conclusions of law pursuant to Rule 7052 of the Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure, as made applicable to this proceeding pursuant to Rule 9014 of the Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure. To the extent any of the following findings of fact constitute conclusions of law, they are adopted as such. To the extent any of the following conclusions of law constitute findings of fact, they are adopted as such.

estate through service by the Trustee or his agents of the Notice of Hearing by first class mail. Therefore, due, adequate and sufficient notice of the Motion and the Hearing has been given to all parties entitled to receive notice as of the date hereof pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2002(a)(2), no other or further notice is required, and a reasonable opportunity to object to the Motion and to be heard at the Hearing was given as required by the Bankruptcy Code and the Bankruptcy Rules to all persons entitled to or who received notice.

#### **Funding Agreement**

- E. The Funding Agreement was the product of arms-length negotiations among the Parties, was negotiated and proposed, and entered into by the Parties in good faith and without fraud or collusion.
- F. The Funding Agreement represents the exercise of the Trustee's sound business judgment, is fair and reasonable, and is in the best interests of creditors, the estate, and all parties in interest. The compromise set forth in the Funding Agreement is fair and reasonable and otherwise satisfies the requirements of Bankruptcy Rule 9019.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The Motion is **GRANTED** subject to the provisions of this Order.
- 2. Any Objections to the Motion and the relief requested therein that have not been withdrawn, waived, or settled, are denied and overruled on the merits.
- 3. The Funding Agreement attached to the Motion as <u>Exhibit B</u> (including all of the related documents, exhibits, schedules, lists and agreements), and the settlements, compromises, and transactions embodied therein, are **APPROVED** in all respects.
- 4. The Trustee's entry into the Escrow Agreement attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> is **APPROVED** in all respects.

- 5. The establishment, pursuant to the Escrow Agreement, of one or more "qualified settlement funds" as defined in Treasury Regulation Section 1.468B-1 to hold Plan Escrowed Funds is hereby **APPROVED**.
- 6. Upon entry of this Order, the Security Orders shall be lifted solely to the extent necessary to permit the Contributors to fund the Initial Plan Deposits as set forth herein. Each Bank listed in Exhibit A hereto is directed, on or before the tenth (10<sup>th</sup>) Business Day following entry of the MDL Stay Order, to release to the Contributors, or the Trustee, if instructed by the Contributors, the funds held in the Accounts on Exhibit B hereto in the amounts listed thereon.
- 7. Upon the Trustee's receipt of each Contributor's or Contributors' Initial Plan Deposit, the Security Orders shall be dissolved and of no further force and effect.
- 8. The Trustee is authorized and directed to file a notice with this Court (with a copy to be served on the Banks, the Escrow Agent, the PSC, the Contributors and the Committee) attesting that the Contributors and/or the Banks (on the Contributors' behalf) have paid the Initial Plan Deposit to the Trustee in accordance with the Funding Agreement. Upon the filing of such notice, the Trustee is authorized and directed to take all such action as he deems necessary or appropriate to effect the complete dissolution and release of the Security Orders in accordance with the Funding Agreement.
- 9. Upon dissolution of the Security Orders, the Trustee (and his successors in interest) shall be deemed to have been granted and shall hold, on behalf of the Debtor and its estate, the Substitute Lien. The Substitute Lien shall be the sole and exclusive pre-judgment security or remedy available to the Trustee, other acting Estate Representatives or to the Plaintiffs, in any forum. The Substitute Lien shall survive Termination and expire or be released solely in accordance with the provisions of the Funding Agreement.

Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 76 of 92

- 10. The funds that are or may be Plan Escrowed Funds under the Funding Agreement constitute a material part of a fund to be ultimately distributed to personal injury claimants against and other creditors of the Debtor under a Chapter 11 plan for the Debtor, and no individual or entity other than the Trustee (and his successors in interest) shall seek to attach, obtain a lien on or otherwise reach such funds.
- 11. The Plan Escrowed Funds may not be released from Escrow except as in accordance with the Funding Agreement and the Escrow Agreement.
- 12. Through the earlier of the date the action captioned *Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors v. Cadden, et al.*, Adv. Pro. 13-01040-JMB (Bankr. D. Mass) (the "Adversary Proceeding") is dismissed in accordance with the Funding Agreement or Termination of the Funding Agreement in accordance with Section 11 thereof, the Adversary Proceeding shall be, and hereby is, stayed in all respects. The stay of the Adversary Proceeding shall include, but not be limited to, a stay of all discovery from the Contributors and the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties in the Adversary Proceeding and a prohibition against any party seeking any form of prejudgment security in the Adversary Proceeding, including, but not limited to, any attachments, injunctions, writs or orders of any nature, as is set forth in the Funding Agreement.
- 13. Upon entry of this Order and through the earlier of the Plan Effective Date or Termination in accordance with Section 11 of the Funding Agreement, the Trustee shall be authorized and directed to use commercially reasonable efforts to seek and obtain the following:

  (i) removal to the MDL Proceeding of all Court Cases in which the Contributors or the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties are parties to the MDL Proceeding and denial of any motion to remand Court Cases; (ii) denial of any motion or proceeding in the MDL Proceeding

Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 77 of 92

in which relief is requested that is contrary to the provisions of the MDL Stay Order or this

Agreement; (iii) the stay of all activity in the Adversary Proceeding, other than ministerial

actions that may be required to maintain that proceeding; (iv) the denial of motions to lift the

MDL Stay; and (v) the enforcement and continuation of the MDL Stay Order through the Plan

Effective Date, in accordance with Section 3.2 of the Funding Agreement.

14. Within ten (10) Business Days following entry of this Order, the Trustee is

authorized and directed to file the MDL Stay Motion in the MDL Proceeding requesting entry of

an order of the MDL Stay Order in accordance with the Funding Agreement.

15. The Parties are authorized and directed to consummate all aspects of the

transactions embodied in the Funding Agreement, including, but not limited, to execute all

documents and to take all necessary or appropriate steps required to effectuate the terms of the

Agreements.

16. This Order shall become effective immediately upon its entry.

17. This Court shall retain jurisdiction to determine any and all disputes concerning

the interpretation, implementation or enforcement of this Order or the Agreements.

18. The terms and provisions of this Order shall be binding in all respects upon the

Debtor, its estate, and its creditors, and all of the Notice Parties.

19. To the extent there is a conflict between the provisions of this Order and the

Funding Agreement, the terms of the Funding Agreement shall govern the interpretation of the

salient provision or term.

Honorable Henry J. Boroff United States Bankruptcy Judge

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014

#### EXHIBIT A TO PROPOSED ORDER

#### **ESCROW AGREEMENT**

E-FILED CONTEMPORANEOUSLY HEREWITH (SEPARATE COPY NOT ATTACHED)

# EXHIBIT B TO PROPOSED ORDER ACCOUNTS TO BE RELEASED FROM SECURITY ORDERS

Name of Financial Institution	Amount Held	Account Number (last four digits only)	Account Owner	
Bank of America, N.A.	\$6,590,423.17	*******3871 (Checking Acct.)	Barry Cadden Lisa Cadden	
		*******3871 (Money Market Acct.)	Barry Cadden Lisa Cadden	
		*******0144	Barry Cadden Lisa Cadden	
		*******0157	Barry Cadden Lisa Cadden	
Charles Schwab & Co., Inc.	\$10,000,327.29	******6656	Carla Conigliaro and Douglas Conigliaro	
Charles Schwab & Co., Inc.	\$197,352	******1470	Gregory Conigliaro and Cynthia Ianzito	
Middlesex Savings Bank	\$1,456,951.39	******4671	Carla Conigliaro and Douglas Conigliaro	
Middlesex Savings Bank	\$1,943,207.87	******4663	Gregory Conigliaro and Cynthia Ianzito	
Middlesex Savings Bank	\$11,377	******4471	Gregory Conigliaro and Cynthia Ianzito	
Middlesex Savings Bank	\$262,754	******4447	Gregory Conigliaro and Cynthia Ianzito	

Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 80 of 92

# EXHIBIT E - TAX RETURN SPOUSE CONSENT AGREEMENT DOUGLAS CONIGLIARO

May 2, 2014

Paul D. Moore, Esq. Chapter 11 Trustee of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc. Duane Morris LLP 100 High Street, Suite 2400 Boston, MA 02110

Re: Douglas Conigliaro: Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement

Dear Sir:

Reference is hereby made to that certain Plan Support and Funding Agreement, dated as of May 2, 2014 (the "Funding Agreement"), by and among: (a) Paul D. Moore, in his capacity as duly appointed and acting chapter 11 trustee and not individually (together with any successors thereto, including any Estate Representative, the "Trustee") in the chapter 11 bankruptcy case of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc., d/b/a New England Compounding Center (the "Debtor"), Case No. 12-19882, pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Massachusetts (the "Bankruptcy Court"), on the one hand; and (b) Barry and Lisa Cadden; (c) Carla Conigliaro; and (d) Gregory Conigliaro, on the other hand. A true and accurate copy of the Funding Agreement is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.<sup>1</sup>

The Funding Agreement references certain matters applicable to federal, state and local income tax laws, including without limitation, certain federal, state and local income tax returns filed and to be filed by Carla Conigliaro (the "<u>Taxpayer</u>") and Douglas Conigliaro (the "<u>Tax Return Spouse</u>"), and certain Tax Contributions to be made to the Escrow established under the Funding Agreement. Pursuant to Section 10 of the Funding Agreement, the Taxpayer has undertaken certain obligations, including without limitation, the delivery of this authorized and binding written consent ("<u>Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement</u>") of the Tax Return Spouse.

In consideration of the promises and other consideration contained in this Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement, being good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. The Tax Return Spouse represents, acknowledges and agrees:

A. To the extent reasonably requested by the Trustee, the Tax Return Spouse shall timely execute an I.R.S. Form 2848, Power of Attorney and Declaration of Representative and a Massachusetts Form M-2848 Power of Attorney and Declaration of Representative, designating the Taxpayer as the representative of the Tax Return Spouse for purposes of seeking Refund Claims, as contemplated in Section 10 of the Funding Agreement. In the absence of such request from the Trustee, the Tax Return Spouse may execute Form 2848 or Form M-2848 declaring the Taxpayer as his representative in requesting Refund Claims.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meanings assigned thereto in the Funding Agreement.

- B. The provisions of Section 10 (excluding Section 10.3(k) thereof) of the Funding Agreement (with respect to Taxes and Tax Refunds) shall apply to the Tax Return Spouse to the fullest extent possible as if expressly set forth herein and all references to a Party or to a Contributor in such Section 10 (excluding Section 10.3(k) thereof) shall be deemed to be a reference to or to include the Tax Return Spouse for all purposes. For the avoidance of doubt, the Tax Return Spouse agrees that all provisions of this Agreement and the Funding Agreement shall be applied so as to maximize the amount of the Refund Claims, the Refunds, and the Net Tax Refunds consistent with applicable law.
- C. The Tax Return Spouse shall relinquish all rights to, and pay to the Trustee, or to the extent directed by the Trustee, to the Escrow Agent, all required Tax Contributions as if the Tax Return Spouse were a Contributor party, whether or not Refunds are or have been allocated separately to, or received separately by, such Tax Return Spouse, in all respects in the manner required of and in accordance with Section 10.3(f) of the Funding Agreement, and consistent with Section 2.2 of the Funding Agreement.
- D. The provisions of Section 9(i) of the Funding Agreement (with respect to equity interests in NECC and Pharmaceutical Entities, as applicable) shall apply to the Tax Return Spouse to the fullest extent possible as if expressly set forth herein and all references to a Contributor in such Section 9(i) shall be deemed to be a reference to or to include the Tax Return Spouse for all purposes.
- E. The provisions of this Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement shall apply to the Tax Return Spouse without regard to subsequent events (*e.g.*, divorce).
- 2. This Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement is intended to supplement, and shall not be construed to limit in any way, the obligations owed by the Parties under the Funding Agreement.
- 3. All notices, demands, or other communications to be provided pursuant to this Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement shall be in writing and sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested or by an overnight delivery service, and by e-mail, if possible, to the Party receiving such communication at the addresses set forth below, or such other address as either Party may designate in writing from time to time:

If to the Trustee:

Paul D. Moore, Esq.
Duane Morris LLP
100 High Street, Suite 2400
Boston, MA 02110
e-mail: pdmoore@duanemorris.com

If to the Taxpayer:

John J. Monaghan, Esq. Lynne B. Xerras, Esq.

Holland & Knight LLP 10 St. James Avenue Boston, MA 02116 john.monaghan@hklaw.com lynne.xerras@hklaw.com

If to the Tax Return Spouse:

David Meier, Esq.
Melinda Thompson, Esq.
Todd & Weld LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
dmeier@toddweld.com
mthompson@toddweld.com

#### 4. Governing Law; Jurisdiction.

- (a) Governing Law. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY CONFLICTS OF LAW PROVISION WHICH WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAW OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTION.
- Jurisdiction. By his, her or its execution and delivery of this Agreement, each of (b) the Parties irrevocably and unconditionally agrees for himself or herself that any legal action, suit or proceeding against it with respect to any matter brought by any Party to enforce or interpret the Funding Agreement or the Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement against another Party or other Parties ("Enforcement Action") shall be brought exclusively in the Bankruptcy Court. By execution and delivery of this Agreement, each of the Parties irrevocably accepts and submits himself or herself to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court with respect to any such Enforcement Action and only with respect to such Enforcement Action. Only in the event the Bankruptcy Court does not have or refuses to exercise jurisdiction with respect to the Enforcement Action, such proceeding must be brought in the U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts or, solely if jurisdiction is lacking in the U.S. District Court, then in the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for Suffolk County. EACH PARTY HERETO UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ENFORCEMENT ACTION AND ONLY IN ANY ENFORCEMENT ACTION.
- 5. The provisions of Sections 12.1 (Effectiveness); 12.2 (Committee and PSC Rights); 12.4 (Enforcement of Agreement); 12.10 (Cooperation); 12.11 (Successors); 12.12 (Complete Amendment, Amendments); 12.14 (Counterparts); and 12.15 (Executed under Seal) of the Agreement shall apply, *mutatis mutandis*, to this Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement as if expressly set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Consent Agreement to be executed under seal as of the date first written above.

Paul D. Moore, in his capacity as Chapter 11
Trustee of New England Compounding Pharmacy,
Inc., d/b/a New England Compounding Center and
not individually

Douglas Conigliaro, Tax Return Spouse

Carla Conigliaro, Taxpayer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Consent Agreement to be executed under seal as of the date first written above.

Paul D. Moore, in his capacity as Chapter 11 Trustee of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc., d/b/a New England Compounding Center and not individually

Douglas Conigliaro, Tax Return Spouse

Carla Conigliaro, Taxpayer

# EXHIBIT F - TAX RETURN SPOUSE CONSENT AGREEMENT CYNTHIA IANZITO

May 2, 2014

Paul D. Moore, Esq. Chapter 11 Trustee of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc. Duane Morris LLP 100 High Street, Suite 2400 Boston, MA 02110

Re: Cynthia Ianzito: Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement

Dear Sir:

Reference is hereby made to that certain Plan Support and Funding Agreement, dated as of May 2, 2014 (the "Funding Agreement"), by and among: (a) Paul D. Moore, in his capacity as duly appointed and acting chapter 11 trustee and not individually (together with any successors thereto, including any Estate Representative, the "Trustee") in the chapter 11 bankruptcy case of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc., d/b/a New England Compounding Center (the "Debtor"), Case No. 12-19882, pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Massachusetts (the "Bankruptcy Court"), on the one hand; and (b) Barry and Lisa Cadden; (c) Carla Conigliaro; and (d) Gregory Conigliaro, on the other hand. A true and accurate copy of the Funding Agreement is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.<sup>1</sup>

The Funding Agreement references certain matters applicable to federal, state and local income tax laws, including without limitation, certain federal, state and local income tax returns filed and to be filed by Greg Conigliaro (the "<u>Taxpayer</u>") and Cynthia Ianzito (the "<u>Tax Return Spouse</u>"), and certain Tax Contributions to be made to the Escrow established under the Funding Agreement. Pursuant to Section 10 of the Funding Agreement, the Taxpayer has undertaken certain obligations, including without limitation, the delivery of this authorized and binding written consent ("<u>Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement</u>") of the Tax Return Spouse.

In consideration of the promises and other consideration contained in this Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement, being good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

#### 1. The Tax Return Spouse represents, acknowledges and agrees:

A. To the extent reasonably requested by the Trustee, the Tax Return Spouse shall timely execute an I.R.S. Form 2848, Power of Attorney and Declaration of Representative and a Massachusetts Form M-2848 Power of Attorney and Declaration of Representative, designating the Taxpayer as the representative of the Tax Return Spouse for purposes of seeking Refund Claims, as contemplated in Section 10 of the Funding Agreement. In the absence of such request from the Trustee, the Tax Return Spouse may execute Form 2848 or Form M-2848 declaring the Taxpayer as her representative in requesting Refund Claims.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meanings assigned thereto in the Funding Agreement.

- B. The provisions of Section 10 (excluding Section 10.3(k) thereof) of the Funding Agreement (with respect to Taxes and Tax Refunds) shall apply to the Tax Return Spouse to the fullest extent possible as if expressly set forth herein and all references to a Party or to a Contributor in such Section 10 (excluding Section 10.3(k) thereof) shall be deemed to be a reference to or to include the Tax Return Spouse for all purposes. For the avoidance of doubt, the Tax Return Spouse agrees that all provisions of this Agreement and the Funding Agreement shall be applied so as to maximize the amount of the Refund Claims, the Refunds, and the Net Tax Refunds consistent with applicable law.
- C. The Tax Return Spouse shall relinquish all rights to, and pay to the Trustee, or to the extent directed by the Trustee, to the Escrow Agent, all required Tax Contributions as if the Tax Return Spouse were a Contributor party, whether or not Refunds are or have been allocated separately to, or received separately by, such Tax Return Spouse, in all respects in the manner required of and in accordance with Section 10.3(f) of the Funding Agreement, and consistent with Section 2.2 of the Funding Agreement.
- D. The provisions of Section 9(i) of the Funding Agreement (with respect to equity interests in NECC and Pharmaceutical Entities, as applicable) shall apply to the Tax Return Spouse to the fullest extent possible as if expressly set forth herein and all references to a Contributor in such Section 9(i) shall be deemed to be a reference to or to include the Tax Return Spouse for all purposes.
- E. The provisions of this Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement shall apply to the Tax Return Spouse without regard to subsequent events (*e.g.*, divorce).
- 2. This Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement is intended to supplement, and shall not be construed to limit in any way, the obligations owed by the Parties under the Funding Agreement.
- 3. All notices, demands, or other communications to be provided pursuant to this Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement shall be in writing and sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested or by an overnight delivery service, and by e-mail, if possible, to the Party receiving such communication at the addresses set forth below, or such other address as either Party may designate in writing from time to time:

If to the Trustee:

Paul D. Moore, Esq.
Duane Morris LLP
100 High Street, Suite 2400
Boston, MA 02110
e-mail: pdmoore@duanemorris.com

If to the Taxpayer:

Christopher J. Panos, Esq. Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP

30 Federal Street Boston, MA 02110 e-mail: cpanos@PSH.com

If to the Tax Return Spouse:

Christopher J. Panos, Esq. Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP 30 Federal Street Boston, MA 02110 e-mail: cpanos@PSH.com

- 4. Governing Law; Jurisdiction.
- (a) Governing Law. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY CONFLICTS OF LAW PROVISION WHICH WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAW OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTION.
- Jurisdiction. By his, her or its execution and delivery of this Agreement, each of (b) the Parties irrevocably and unconditionally agrees for himself or herself that any legal action, suit or proceeding against it with respect to any matter brought by any Party to enforce or interpret the Funding Agreement or the Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement against another Party or other Parties ("Enforcement Action") shall be brought exclusively in the Bankruptcy Court. By execution and delivery of this Agreement, each of the Parties irrevocably accepts and submits himself or herself to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court with respect to any such Enforcement Action and only with respect to such Enforcement Action. Only in the event the Bankruptcy Court does not have or refuses to exercise jurisdiction with respect to the Enforcement Action, such proceeding must be brought in the U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts or, solely if jurisdiction is lacking in the U.S. District Court, then in the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for Suffolk County. EACH PARTY HERETO UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ENFORCEMENT ACTION AND ONLY IN ANY ENFORCEMENT ACTION.
- 5. The provisions of Sections 12.1 (Effectiveness); 12.2 (Committee and PSC Rights); 12.4 (Enforcement of Agreement); 12.10 (Cooperation); 12.11 (Successors); 12.12 (Complete Amendment, Amendments); 12.14 (Counterparts); and 12.15 (Executed under Seal) of the Agreement shall apply, *mutatis mutandis*, to this Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement as if expressly set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Consent Agreement to be executed under seal as of the date first written above.

# Case 12-19882 Doc 712-2 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit B ( Plan Support and Funding Agreement) Page 90 of 92

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Consent Agreement to be executed under seal as of the date first written above.

Paul D. Moore, in his capacity as Chapter 11 Trustee of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc., d/b/a New England Compounding Center and not individually
Cynthia Ianzito, Tax Return Spouse

Greg Conigliaro, Taxpayer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Consent Agreement to be executed under seal as of the date first written above.

Paul D. Moore, in his capacity as Chapter 11 Trustee of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc., d/b/a New England Compounding Center and not individually

Cynthia Ianzito, Tax Return Spouse

Greg Conigliaro, Taxpayer

#### **EXHIBIT G**

# ACCOUNTS TO BE RELEASED FROM SECURITY ORDERS PURSUANT TO SECTION 3.1(c)

Name of Financial Institution	Amount Held	Account Number (last four digits	Account Owner	
Bank of America, N.A.	\$6,590,423.17	only) *******3871 (Checking Acct.)	Barry Cadden Lisa Cadden	
		*******3871 (Money Market Acct.)	Barry Cadden Lisa Cadden	
		*******0144	Barry Cadden Lisa Cadden	
		*******0157	Barry Cadden Lisa Cadden	
Charles Schwab & Co., Inc.	\$10,000,327.29	*******6656	Carla Conigliaro and Douglas Conigliaro	
Charles Schwab & Co., Inc.	\$197,352	*******1470	Gregory Conigliaro and Cynthia Ianzito	
Middlesex Savings Bank	\$1,456,951.39	******4671	Carla Conigliaro and Douglas Conigliaro	
Middlesex Savings Bank	\$1,943,207.87	******4663	Gregory Conigliaro and Cynthia Ianzito	
Middlesex Savings Bank	\$11,377	******4471	Gregory Conigliaro and Cynthia Ianzito	
Middlesex Savings Bank	\$262,754	******4447	Gregory Conigliaro and Cynthia Ianzito	

### **EXHIBIT C**

FORM OF ESCROW AND CONTROL AGREEMENT

#### ESCROW AND CONTROL AGREEMENT

This ESCROW AND CONTROL AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is dated as of the [\_\_] day of May, 2014, by and among:

- (a) Paul D. Moore, in his capacity as chapter 11 trustee (together with any successors thereto, including any Estate Representative (as defined below), the "<u>Trustee</u>") for the estate of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc., d/b/a New England Compounding Center (the "<u>Debtor</u>" or "<u>NECC</u>") appointed in the chapter 11 case of NECC (the "<u>Chapter 11 Case</u>"), Case No. 12-19882, pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Massachusetts (the "<u>Bankruptcy Court</u>"), and not individually;
- (b) Barry and Lisa Cadden (together, the "Caddens");
- (c) Carla Conigliaro;
- (d) Gregory Conigliaro (together with the Caddens and Carla Conigliaro, the "Contributors"); and
- (e) [\_\_\_\_\_], as escrow agent (the "Escrow Agent").

Each of the Trustee, the Contributors and the Escrow Agent are defined as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

#### **GENERAL PURPOSE**

This Escrow and Control Agreement is established to hold and distribute all Escrowed Funds and Tax Escrowed Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

#### **DEFINITIONS**

- "Additional Contributions" means, inclusive and collectively,
- (a) seventy-five percent (75%) of the Pharmaceutical Entity Distributions;
- (b) one hundred percent (100%) of any and all Assets determined on or prior to the second anniversary of the Plan Effective Date to be Non-Disclosed Assets and the proceeds thereof;
- (c) all interests of each Contributor in policies of insurance or rights therein that provide, or may provide, coverage for NECC, any Contributor, or any Affiliated Entities, in connection with, relating to or arising from the NECC Claims (the "Insurance Policies");

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-3 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit C (Form of Escrow and Control Agreement) Page 3 of 25

- (d) all proceeds of the Insurance Policies, other than the proceeds of said policies that represent reimbursement or payment of the Contributors or Affiliated Entities' defense costs unless expressly agreed to by the Contributors in writing; and
- (e) the Tax Contributions.
- "Adversary Proceeding" means the action captioned Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors v. Cadden, et al., Adv. Pro. 13-01040-JMB (Bankr. D. Mass).
  - "Affiliated Entities" means the entities set forth in Exhibit A to the Funding Agreement.
  - "Ameridose" means Ameridose LLC.
- "Asset" means any interest in any property held, whether outright or beneficially, by any Contributor and/or that Contributor's spouse as of the Disclosure Date plus any property transferred by the Contributor and/or the Contributor's spouse to or for the benefit of any members of his or her family or other Affiliated Entities during the period from January 1, 2012 through December 21, 2012.
  - "Bankruptcy Code" means chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code.
- "Bankruptcy Rules" means, collectively, the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and the local rules of the Bankruptcy Court.
- "Base Payment" means: (a) in the case of the Caddens, \$21,000,000; (b) in the case of Carla Conigliaro, \$24,000,000; and (c) in the case of Gregory Conigliaro, \$2,750,000.
- "Business Day" means any day that is not a Saturday, a Sunday or a federal holiday in the United States of America.
- "Cash Additional Contribution" means Additional Contribution in the form of cash or cash equivalents.
  - "Claim(s)" means "claim" as defined in section 101(5) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- "Committee" means the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors appointed in the chapter 11 case of New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc., d/b/a New England Compounding Center, Case No. 12-19882, pending in the Bankruptcy Court.
  - "Confirmation Order" means an order of the Bankruptcy Court approving the Plan.
- "Contributions" means, collectively, the Initial Plan Deposits plus the Additional Contributions.
- "Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties" means the Contributors, and the respective spouses, children, parents, and other nuclear family members of each Contributor, all trusts under which the Contributors or their spouses or family members are settlors, trustees, or beneficiaries, the Affiliated Entities, and any other entities in which the Contributors' spouses,

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-3 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit C (Form of Escrow and Control Agreement) Page 4 of 25

children or other nuclear family members hold a controlling interest, and those entities' successors, assigns, and predecessors.

"Contributor Judgment" means a Final Order granting judgment for the Contributors and against the Trustee or acting plaintiff in the Adversary Proceeding on all counts and claims set forth in the Adversary Proceeding.

"Court Cases" means any and all cases, Claims, and causes of action currently pending or which may be brought in any forum against NECC, any or all of the Contributors, or any and all of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, any or all of the Affiliated Entities, or any Third-Party Defendants, that involve, arise from, or relate to NECC or the NECC Claims, including, but not limited to, those pending in the MDL Proceeding or the Adversary Proceeding.

"<u>Disclosure Date</u>" means the date of a Contributor's Financial Disclosure, which, in the interests of clarity, for Carla Conigliaro was as of May 1, 2013; for Barry and Lisa Cadden was as of November 1, 2013 and for Gregory Conigliaro, was as of February 28, 2014.

"<u>Disclosure Statement</u>" means the disclosure statement to be filed in connection with the Plan, pursuant to Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code, in accordance with the Funding Agreement.

"<u>Disclosure Statement Motion</u>" means a motion to be filed with the Bankruptcy Court requesting approval of the form of Disclosure Statement, in accordance with the Funding Agreement.

"<u>Disclosure Statement Order</u>" means the order of the Bankruptcy Court approving the Disclosure Statement Motion, the Disclosure Statement, and the proposed solicitation procedures for the Plan set forth therein.

"Escrow Accounts" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(d).

"Escrowed Funds" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(b).

"Estate Parties" means the Trustee, the Debtor, the Debtor's bankruptcy estate in the Chapter 11 Case, the Committee, the Estate Representative, and each of their respective successors and assigns.

"<u>Estate Representative</u>" means the Trustee or any successor in interest to the Trustee, whether such successor is appointed under the Plan, Confirmation Order or otherwise.

"Final Order" means an order or judgment of the Bankruptcy Court or other court of competent jurisdiction with respect to the applicable subject matter hereof which has not been reversed, stayed, modified or amended and as to which (a) any right to appeal or seek certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing has expired and no appeal or petition for certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing is pending, or (b) an appeal has been taken or petition for certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing has been filed and (i) such appeal or petition for certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing has been resolved by the highest court to which the order or judgment was appealed or from which certiorari, review, reargument, stay or

rehearing was sought or (ii) the time to appeal further or seek certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing has expired and no such further appeal or petition for certiorari, review, reargument, stay or rehearing is pending; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the possibility that a motion pursuant to Rule 60 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure or Bankruptcy Rule 9024 may be filed relating to such order shall not cause such order to not be a Final Order.

- "Final Order Condition" means the Confirmation Order being a Final Order.
- "Final Order Notice" has the meaning set forth in Section 3(a)(i).
- "Final Refund" has the meaning set forth in Section 2(c)(ii).
- "<u>Financial Disclosures</u>" means, with regard to each Contributor, all documents relating to the Assets of the Contributor and/or the Contributor's spouse provided to the Trustee and/or the Trustee's professionals.
- "Funding Agreement" means that certain Plan Support and Funding Agreement, dated as of May 2, 2014, by and among the Trustee and the Contributors, attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.
- "<u>Funding Agreement Parties</u>" means the Trustee and the Contributors, as parties to the Funding Agreement.
  - "Indemnitees" has the meaning set forth in Section 5(b).
  - "Indemnitors" has the meaning set forth in Section 5(b).
- "<u>Initial Plan Deposits</u>" means in respect of each Contributor or Contributors, if married, that Contributor's or Contributors' Base Payment plus any Cash Additional Contributions realized by or on behalf of the Contributor or Contributors as of the date the Rule 9019 Order enters.
- "Interim Payment" means funds in an amount equal to (A) \$10 million plus (B) the lesser of the amount equal to forty-seven and one half percent (47.5%) of the costs incurred by the Trustee in the copying and service of the Rule 9019 Motion and the Plan Documents and their respective associated documents and \$50,000.
  - "Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in Section 5(b).
  - "Main Escrow" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(b).
  - "Main Escrow Account" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(b).
- "MDL Proceeding" means the proceedings currently pending under the caption *In re New England Compounding Pharmacy Cases Litigation*, MDL No. 2419, Case No. 13-cv-02419 (D. Mass.)
- "MPA" means methylprednisolone acetate and products containing methylprednisolone acetate.

"NECC Claims" means all Claims, rights, causes of action, cases, demands, damages, costs, compensation, contribution, or claims for indemnification of any person or entity including, but not limited to, the Plaintiffs, the Debtor, the NECC Parties, and the Third-Party Defendants, as against any of the Contributors or any of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, on account of the design, compounding, marketing, sale, shipment, advertising, supply, production, formulation, use, labeling and/or injection of any product, including, but not limited to, MPA, produced, compounded, dispensed and/or sold by NECC, by any of the Third-Party Defendants, or any of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, and including, but not limited to, claims alleging breaches of fiduciary duty, fraudulent transfers, or failures to act by any of the Contributors or any of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, and, whether or not those claims or causes of action have been asserted against NECC, any of the Contributors, or any of the Contributor and Affiliate Released Parties, in the Court Cases or otherwise.

"NECC Parties" means the Estate Parties, the PSC, all current or future holders of NECC Claims and any parties acting on their behalf, all current or future Plaintiffs and any parties acting on their behalf, all current or future Third-Party Defendants, and their respective insurers, successors, assigns, principles, agents, and representatives in interest.

"Net Tax Refunds" means: Federal, state and local tax refunds received, regardless of when received, by any of the Contributors and their spouses (if married), (i) resulting from the payment of the Base Payments, plus the payment of the Additional Contributions but excluding Tax Contributions; and (ii) resulting from the disposition of assets or stock (or limited liability company interests) of, or operating losses generated by, the Pharmaceutical Entities: (x) with respect to Ameridose, in 2014 and in any later year or years (or portion thereof) that ends on the date that is eighteen (18) months following the Plan Effective Date; and (y) with respect to any other Pharmaceutical Entities, in 2014 and in any later year or years (or portion thereof) that ends on the date that is twelve (12) months following the Plan Effective Date (collectively, "Refunds");

#### less

reasonable costs and expenses paid by the Contributors and their spouses (to the extent not reimbursed or reimbursable by insurance or otherwise) in filing and defending their rights to any Refunds;

#### and increased by

all interest income paid by a governmental authority with respect to any Refunds;

provided however that none of the following shall be included in the definition of "Net Tax Refunds": (a) any tax refund received by a Contributor attributable to the Contributor's or Contributors' funding of any or all of the Tax Contributions; (b) any tax refund received by any of the Contributors attributable to the disposition of assets or stock of, or operating losses generated by, any of the Affiliated Entities that are not Pharmaceutical Entities; and (c) any tax refund received, regardless of when received, by any of the Contributors attributable to the disposition of assets or stock of, or operating losses generated by, the Pharmaceutical Entities: (x) in the case of Ameridose, prior to the year 2014 and after the date that is eighteen (18)

months after the Plan Effective Date, and (y) in the case of any other Pharmaceutical Entities, prior to the year 2014 and after the date that is twelve (12) months after the Plan Effective Date.

"Non-Disclosed Asset" means (i) any Asset having a realizable value equal to or exceeding \$100,000 as of the Contributor's Disclosure Date and/or (ii) any combination of Assets to the extent that the aggregate realizable value of those Assets equals or exceeds \$100,000, in either case, that was not or were not disclosed or included in the Assets disclosed in the Financial Disclosures on the Disclosure Date or otherwise disclosed in writing to the Trustee prior to the Execution Date. An Asset described in the Financial Disclosures shall not be a Non-Disclosed Asset if the asset is disclosed or included in a Financial Disclosure regardless of the estimate of value for such asset in such Financial Disclosure.

"Non-QSF Accounts" has the meaning set forth in Section 6(a).

" $\underline{Pharmaceutical\ Entities}$ " means the Affiliated Entities listed on  $\underline{Exhibit}\ B$  to the Funding Agreement.

"Pharmaceutical Entity Distributions" means the net, after payment of reasonable and customary expenses incurred in connection with the sale and after payment of all taxes attributed to or incurred by the Contributors on account of the sale or other disposition of the Pharmaceutical Entities, proceeds realized or received by each of the Contributors on account of their Claims against or equity interests in the Pharmaceutical Entities from the sale or other disposition of the equity interests in or assets of any of the Pharmaceutical Entities, other than payments of the amounts owed by the Pharmaceutical Entities to the Contributors for wages, employee benefit or similar obligations arising prior to the date of the Funding Agreement solely as set forth in the Financial Disclosures. For the avoidance of doubt, Pharmaceutical Entity Distributions shall not include or be reduced by payments made to the Trustee by any insurers of the Pharmaceutical Entities.

"<u>Plaintiffs</u>" means the plaintiffs in the Court Cases, plus any holders, present or future, of NECC Claims.

"Plan" means a chapter 11 plan for the Debtor to be proposed by the Trustee or proposed jointly by the Trustee and the Committee, in accordance with the Funding Agreement.

"<u>Plan Documents</u>" means the Disclosure Statement, the Plan, the Disclosure Statement Motion, the Disclosure Statement Order, the Confirmation Order, and any and all supplements, exhibits, and amendments thereto.

"Plan Effective Date" means the later of: (i) the first Business Day following fourteen (14) days after the Bankruptcy Court's entry of the Confirmation Order, provided that a court of competent jurisdiction has not entered a stay of the Confirmation Order as of such date (in which instance, the Plan Effective Date will not occur until such stay is dissolved), and (ii) the first Business Day on which all other conditions to the effective date of the Plan have been satisfied or waived.

"Plan Escrowed Funds" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(e).

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-3 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit C (Form of Escrow and Control Agreement) Page 8 of 25

"PSC" means the Plaintiffs' Steering Committee appointed in the multi-district litigation captioned *In re New England Compounding Pharmacy Cases Litigation*, MDL No. 2419, Case No. 13-cv-02419 (D. Mass.).

"Qualified Settlement Account" has the meaning set forth in Section 6(a).

"Rule 9019 Motion" means the motion filed by the Trustee pursuant to the Funding Agreement requesting that the Bankruptcy Court, *inter alia*, approve the Funding Agreement and the Trustee's entry into this Agreement.

"Rule 9019 Order" means the order of the Bankruptcy Court granting the relief requested in the Rule 9019 Motion.

"Security Balance" has the meaning set forth in Section 2(a).

"Service Parties" has the meaning set forth in Section 2(a).

"Settlement" means the terms of the compromise embodied in the Funding Agreement.

"Substitute Lien" means, collectively, the first-priority lien and security interest granted by the Contributors to the Trustee, on behalf of the Debtor's estate, in any interest now held or hereinafter acquired by the Contributors in (i) the Escrow, (ii) the Plan Escrowed Funds and (iii) property, including property that constitutes general intangibles under the UCC, that at any time constitutes Additional Contributions (including, without limitation, Pharmaceutical Entity Distributions and Tax Contributions) and the proceeds thereof, on the terms and conditions set forth in the Funding Agreement.

"<u>Tax Contributions</u>" means, for each Contributor, an amount equal to ninety percent (90%) of Net Tax Refunds received by the Contributor and the Tax Return Spouse.

"<u>Tax Escrow</u>" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(c).

"Tax Escrow Account" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(c).

"<u>Tax Escrowed Funds</u>" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(c).

"<u>Tax Return Spouse</u>" means the spouse of a married Contributor that executes the Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement.

"<u>Tax Return Spouse Consent Agreement</u>" means the agreement described in Section 10.3(k) of the Funding Agreement in the form as executed by each Tax Return Spouse.

"<u>Termination</u>" means termination of the Funding Agreement pursuant to Section 11 thereof.

"Third-Party Defendants" means all current, future, or potential defendants in the Court Cases, other than the Contributors and the Contributor and Affiliate Release Parties.

"Trustee Judgment" means entered a Final Order granting judgment for the Estate Representative or other plaintiff in the Adversary Proceeding.

"UCC" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(d).

#### **GOVERNING PROVISIONS**

#### Appointment of Escrow Agent and Establishment of Escrow Account Section 1.

	.(a)	The Contribute	ors and the Tru	istee hereby	appoint th	e Escrow Age	ent as the esc	crow
agent 1	under t	this Agreement,	and the Escro	w Agent ac	cepts such	appointment	according to	the t
terms a	and cor	nditions set forth	herein.					

The Escrow Agent shall hold all Contributions transferred to it, other than those Contributions constituting and designated as Tax Contributions (together with any interest or income accrued thereon, the "Escrowed Funds") received from the Trustee or the Contributors in escrow in the following interest bearing account (the "Main Escrow Account" or "Main Escrow"), subject to all provisions of this Agreement:

A	account Name:		.]
S	ort Code:		]
. A	Account No:	[	]
S	wift Code:		]
II	BAN:		]
В	Bank Name:		]
A	Address:		]
designated as Tax Cont Escrowed Funds") in Account" or "Tax Escro	escrow in the follo	owing interest	t or income accrued thereon, the " <u>Tax</u> bearing account (the " <u>Tax Escrow</u> 's Agreement:
A	Account Name:		] .
S	Sort Code:		]
A	Account No:		]
S	Swift Code:		J .
I	BAN:		]
·. F	Bank Name:	ſ	1

Address:

- (d) All parties agree that the Main Escrow Account and the Tax Escrow Account (collectively, the "Escrow Accounts") are "deposit accounts" within the meaning of Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (the "UCC").
- (e) The Funding Agreement Parties agree that the Escrow Accounts and the Escrowed Funds and the Tax Escrowed Funds on deposit therein (collectively, the "Plan Escrowed Funds") shall be subject to the Substitute Lien on the terms and conditions set forth in the Funding Agreement.

#### Section 2. Release of Plan Escrowed Funds.

The Escrowed Funds shall only be released by the Escrow Agent as follows (and the following shall constitute instructions of the Trustee):

#### (a) No Termination of Funding Agreement.

- (i) On the fourth (4th) Business Day following the Escrow Agent's receipt from the Trustee or duly acting Estate Representative (hereinafter referred to as the "Notice Party") of written notice: (a) of the occurrence of the Plan Effective Date and further indicating that a Termination has not occurred; and (b) that either the Final Order Condition has been satisfied or the Funding Agreement Parties have waived the Final Order Condition ("Final Order Notice"), that has been simultaneously served by the Notice Party on the Committee (or its successors in interest, if any), the Contributors, and the PSC (collectively, the "Service Parties"), the Escrow Agent shall release all Escrowed Funds from the Main Escrow, plus any interest or income accrued thereon, to the Trustee, for such use and payment as is ultimately provided for in the Plan and Confirmation Order;
- (ii) On the fourth (4th) Business Day following the Escrow Agent's receipt from the Notice Party of written notice: (a) of the occurrence of the Plan Effective Date and further indicating that a Termination has not occurred; and (b) that the Confirmation Order is the subject of a pending appeal but that no stay pending appeal has issued, that has been simultaneously served by the Notice Party on the Service Parties, the Escrow Agent shall release to the Trustee from the Main Escrow funds equal to the Interim Payment, in accordance with the Notice Party's instructions as to the amount of the Interim Payment to be released from the Main Escrow contained within the notice;
- (iii) The balance of the Escrowed Funds in the Main Escrow after release of the Interim Payment to the Trustee in accordance with the preceding provision, together with any interest or income accrued thereon, shall remain held by the Escrow Agent in the Main Escrow until receipt by the Escrow Agent of a properly served Final Order Notice and, in that instance, shall be released in accordance with Section 2(A)(i) above.

#### (b) <u>Termination of Funding Agreement</u>.

In the event that the Trustee notifies the Escrow Agent of the Termination of the Funding Agreement, the balance of the Escrowed Funds in the Main Escrow (together with any interest or income accrued thereon, the "Security Balance") shall only be released as follows (and the following shall constitute instructions of the Trustee):

- (i) Within fourteen (14) Business Days after receipt by the Escrow Agent from the Contributors of written notice of the entry of a Contributor Judgment, that was simultaneously served by the Contributors on the Notice Party, the PSC and the Committee (or its successors in interest, if any), the Escrow Agent shall release the entirety of the Security Balance to the Contributors, ratably, in accordance with the instructions provided by the Contributors;
- (ii) Within fourteen (14) Business Days after receipt by the Escrow Agent from the Notice Party of written notice of the entry of a Trustee Judgment, that the Trustee has simultaneously served on the Service Parties, the Escrow Agent shall release from the Main Escrow funds equal to the lesser of: (1) the total amount of the Trustee Judgment; and (2) the balance of the Security Balance, to the Trustee for such use and payment as is ultimately provided for in the Plan and Confirmation Order, with any remaining funds held in the Main Escrow after payment towards the Trustee Judgment to be distributed by the Escrow Agent to the Contributors, ratably, with all such payments to be made in accordance with the instructions provided by the Notice Party and the Contributors, if receiving funds pursuant to this Section 2(B)(ii); or
- (iii) As provided in a joint written directive to the Escrow Agent signed by the Trustee and each Contributor.

#### (c) Release of Tax Escrowed Funds

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the Plan Escrowed Funds that constitute Tax Escrowed Funds held by the Escrow Agent shall be subject to the Substitute Lien on the terms provided in this Agreement and released only as follows (and the following shall constitute instructions of the Trustee):

- Agent from the Trustee of written notice of the entry of a final non-appealable disallowance (full or partial) by a state, local or federal taxing authority of any Refund that gave rise to a Tax Contribution, that has been simultaneously served on the Notice Party, the PSC, and the Committee (or its successors in interest, if any), the Escrow Agent shall distribute from the Tax Escrowed Funds to the Contributor or Contributors (if married) whose Refund was disallowed (in whole or in part) a payment equal to ninety percent (90%) of the amount owing to the applicable taxing authority on account of the full or partial disallowance of such Net Tax Refund (but only to the extent of such disallowance and only to the extent actually received by the Escrow Agent as Tax Contributions), plus earnings on the foregoing amount, in the amounts instructed by the Trustee;
- (ii) On or before fourteen (14) Business Days after receipt by the Escrow Agent from the Trustee of written notice of a final non-appealable allowance by a state, local or federal taxing authority of a Refund that gave rise to a Tax Contribution ("<u>Final Refund</u>"), that has simultaneously been served on the Service Parties, the Escrow Agent shall release the amount of the Tax Contribution based on the Final Refund, and all applicable earnings thereon, to the Trustee for such use and distribution as provided for in the Plan and Confirmation Order, in the amounts instructed by the Trustee; or

- (iii) Within fourteen (14) Business Days after receipt by the Escrow Agent from the Trustee of written notice of the fourth (4th) anniversary of the receipt by the Trustee of the Tax Contributions from any Contributor or Contributor spouse, that has been simultaneously served on the Service Parties, the entire amount of such Tax Contributions, and applicable earnings thereon, shall be released by the Escrow Agent to the Trustee for such use and distribution as provided for in the Plan and Confirmation Order.
- (d) No Contrary Authority or Direction. The Escrow Agent agrees to comply in all respects with the instructions delivered to the Escrow Agent by the Trustee governing the release of the Plan Escrowed Funds without further consent of the Contributors (provided that such instructions shall be consistent with the provisions of this Agreement and the Funding Agreement in all respects), and in that regard, shall not permit the withdrawal or other disposition of any funds in the Escrow Accounts by any of the Contributors other than as expressly required above without the Trustee's prior written consent, nor shall the Escrow Agent comply with instructions or other directions concerning the Escrow Accounts or the disposition of Escrowed Funds originated by a third party without the prior written consent of the Parties. For the avoidance of doubt, the Escrow Agent represents that it has not heretofore agreed with any third party to comply with instructions or other directions concerning the Escrow Accounts or the disposition of the Plan Escrowed Funds originated by such third party.
- Disputes. The Escrow Agent shall comply with the instructions of the Trustee with regard to release of Plan Escrowed Funds delivered in accordance with this Agreement unless the Trustee's instructions are disputed by any Party to this Agreement in writing delivered to all Parties. In the event of dispute or inconsistent instructions from the Parties, the Escrow Agent may refuse to take further action until directed to do so by joint instruction of the Parties or until the Escrow Agent has received a final determination from the Bankruptcy Court or other court of competent jurisdiction as to where to direct the Plan Escrowed Funds. The Escrow Agent shall have the right to interplead the Parties in the Bankruptcy Court (or, if the Bankruptcy Court determines that it lacks or declines to exercise jurisdiction over the matter, any other court of competent jurisdiction located in Boston, Massachusetts) and request such court determine the respective rights of such Parties, and the reasonable fees, costs and expenses of the Escrow Agent in connection with any such proceedings shall be paid solely from the Plan Escrowed Funds. The same procedure set forth in this paragraph will apply to inconsistent claims or demands of the Parties delivered to the Escrow Agent with regard to the Tax Escrowed Funds whether the Funding Agreement has terminated or otherwise; otherwise, the Escrow Agent shall release the Tax Escrowed Funds in accordance with any undisputed notice and instructions. The Contributors agree not to dispute any instructions served by the Trustee pursuant to Section 2 that are delivered in accordance with the Funding Agreement.
- (f) Method of Payment. All payments shall be made by check, unless a timely request for payment by wire transfer is requested by the recipient of funds from the Escrow Agent, with the wire transfer fee to be borne by the recipient.
- (g) <u>Funding Agreement Controls</u>. As among the Funding Agreement Parties only, in the event of any inconsistency between the terms of this Section 2 and the Funding Agreement (including, but not limited to, Sections 3.3 and 10.2 thereof), the Funding Agreement shall control.

#### Section 3. Control Account and Investment.

- (a) It is the intent of the Parties that the Trustee have control over the Main Escrow Account and the Tax Escrow Account within the meaning of Section 9-104 of the UCC, and that the Substitute Lien attach and be perfected as to the Plan Escrowed Funds, pending a release of the Substitute Lien. The Contributors consent to the control by the Trustee over the Main Escrow and the Tax Escrow for the purposes set forth in and in accordance with the Funding Agreement.
- (b) The Escrow Agent shall hold, invest, reinvest, manage, and administer all Plan Escrowed Funds in accordance with the instructions of the Trustee that are made consistent in all respects with this Agreement; <u>provided</u>, <u>that</u>, in the absence of any such instructions, the Plan Escrowed Funds shall be invested in United States Treasury Bills; <u>provided</u>, <u>further</u>, that unless the Bankruptcy Court determines that the requirements of Section 345 of the Bankruptcy Code do not apply or are waived as to the Plan Escrowed Funds, the Plan Escrowed Funds shall be invested in a manner consistent with those requirements.

#### Section 4. Duties and Rights of Escrow Agent.

- (a) The Parties acknowledge and agree that the Escrow Agent (i) shall not be charged with knowledge of any agreement or instrument other than this Agreement, or responsible for determining compliance therewith, and shall not otherwise be bound thereby, (ii) shall be obligated to perform only those duties as are expressly set forth in this Agreement on its part to be performed, and no implied duties or obligations of any kind shall be read into this Agreement against the Escrow Agent, and (iii) shall not be obligated to take any legal or other action hereunder which in its reasonable judgment might cause it to incur any expense or liability unless it shall have been furnished with indemnification acceptable to the Escrow Agent, or which, in its judgment, might subject it to any liabilities or obligations in its individual capacity.
- (b) All of the duties of the Escrow Agent shall be ministerial in nature and in no event shall the Escrow Agent be deemed to owe any fiduciary duty to any Party. The Contributors and the Trustee each hereby acknowledge that the Escrow Agent does not hereby provide any investment advice of any nature, including as to the safety or security of the Plan Escrowed Funds as deposited with any financial institution.
- (c) The Escrow Agent may rely and shall be protected in acting or refraining from acting upon any written notice, instruction or request furnished to it hereunder and believed by it in good faith to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper Party or Parties.
- (d) In the administration of it duties, the Escrow Agent may execute any of its powers and perform its duties hereunder directly or through agents or attorneys and may consult with counsel, accountants and other skilled persons to be selected and retained by it. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Escrow Agent shall not be liable for any action taken or omitted to be taken by it hereunder or anything done, suffered or omitted by it in accordance with the advice or opinion of such counsel, accountants or other skilled person

unless a court of competent jurisdiction by a final, non-appealable order determines that the subject loss to any of the Parties hereto was caused by Escrow Agent's gross negligence or willful misconduct.

- (e) In order to comply with any obligations of financial institutions under applicable law to obtain, verify and record information that identifies each person who opens an account, including particularly laws designed to fight the funding of terrorism and money laundering activities, the Escrow Agent may be entitled to require documentation from any Party to verify its formation, existence and identity, including, but not limited to, licenses, passports, financial statements, and other identification and authorization documents, and the Trustee and the Contributors shall each comply with any such reasonable request.
- (f) The Escrow Agent agrees to subordinate, and hereby does subordinate, in favor of the Trustee any security interest, lien or right of setoff it may have as to the Plan Escrowed Funds, acknowledges that neither it nor any of its subsidiaries has or will assert a lien on the Plan Escrowed Funds, and acknowledges that it has not received notice of any other security interest in the Plan Escrowed Funds, provided, however, that the Escrow Agent may hold or create liens resulting from the fees and expenses of the Escrow Agent or the indemnification obligations provided in Section 5 hereof.
- (g) Except with regard to this Agreement, the Escrow Agent has not entered (and shall not in the future enter) into any control agreement with respect to the Escrow Accounts and the Plan Escrowed Funds with any party.
- (h) Upon receipt of written notice of any lien, encumbrance or adverse claim against the Escrow Accounts or any funds credited thereto, except for the Substitute Lien, the Escrow Agent will make reasonable efforts promptly to notify the Trustee and Contributors thereof.

#### Section 5. Compensation, Reimbursement and Indemnification.

- (a) The Escrow Agent shall be entitled to be paid a fee for its services pursuant to this Agreement as set forth in **Exhibit B** hereto, and shall be reimbursed for its reasonable costs and expenses incurred in the performance of its duties hereunder (including reasonable and necessary counsel fees), which fees, costs and expenses shall be paid or reimbursed solely from the Escrowed Funds.
- (b) Subject to Section 5(c) below, the Contributors and the Trustee, solely on behalf of the Debtor's estate and not individually, (the "Indemnitors") hereby agree to indemnify and hold the Escrow Agent and its directors, officers, agents and employees and attorneys (collectively, the "Indemnitees") harmless from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, fines, penalties and expenses, including out-of-pocket and incidental expenses and legal fees and expenses ("Liabilities") that may be imposed on, incurred by, or asserted against the Indemnitees or any of them for following any instructions or other directions upon which Escrow Agent is authorized to rely pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. In addition to and not in limitation of the immediately preceding sentence, the Indemnitors also agree to indemnify and hold the Indemnitees and each of them harmless from and against any and all Liabilities that may be imposed on, incurred by, or asserted against the Indemnitees or any of them in

connection with or arising out of Escrow Agent's performance under this Agreement, provided that the Indemnitees have not acted with gross negligence, engaged in willful misconduct or, with respect to 4(c) only, bad faith, in each case, as determined by a final, non-appealable order of a court of competent jurisdiction. Each of the Indemnitors hereby grants to Escrow Agent a lien on the Main Escrow, junior to the Substitute Lien in all respects, to the extent of such Indemnitor's interest therein, to secure such Indemnitor's indemnification obligations to Escrow Agent as described above.

- (c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, all amounts payable to the Indemnitees pursuant to this Section 5, including on account of the indemnification obligations in Section 5(b) above, shall be paid solely from the Plan Escrowed Funds then on deposit in the Escrow Accounts, and the Indemnitors shall have no other or further liability to the Indemnitees on account of their indemnification obligations herein; provided, further, that the Escrow Agent shall not have the right to hold back any Plan Escrowed Funds that shall otherwise be released pursuant to Section 2 hereof on account of any Liabilities or potential Liabilities that have not been finally determined as of the date of such release. Anything in this Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, in no event shall Escrow Agent be liable for special, indirect or consequential loss or damage of any kind whatsoever (including but not limited to lost profits), even if the Escrow Agent has been advised of the likelihood of such loss or damage and regardless of the form of action. The provisions of this Section 5 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the resignation or removal of Escrow Agent for any reason.
- (d) The Escrow Agent shall have no responsibility or liability to Contributors for complying with instructions concerning the Escrow Accounts originated by the Trustee so long as the instructions are in all respects in accordance with Section 2 above.
- (e) The terms of this Section 5 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the distribution of all of the Plan Escrowed Funds.

#### Section 6. Segregation of Plan Escrowed Funds.

- (a) <u>Segregation</u>. Upon direction of the Trustee, the Escrow Agent shall administer the Escrow Accounts so as to: (i) segregate and administer a portion of the Escrow Accounts as a "qualified settlement fund" within the meaning of Treasury Regulation Section 1.468B-1 for the benefit of holders of personal injury claims and wrongful death claims against the Debtor (the "Qualified Settlement Account"); and (ii) segregate and administer the remainder of the Escrow Accounts as separate accounts which may be treated for U.S. federal income tax purposes as separate reporting entities (and one or more of which may be a trust or other entity holding the assets for the benefit of the Debtor's creditors that do not hold personal injury claims or wrongful death claims against the Debtor, as reasonably determined by the Trustee or other Estate Representative) (the "Non-QSF Accounts") in all respects as consistent with this Agreement.
- (b) <u>Expenses</u>. The Escrow Agent shall keep appropriate books and records with respect to the Qualified Settlement Account and the Non-QSF Accounts, shall report the income and expenses of the Qualified Settlement Account and the Non-QSF Accounts as required by generally accepted accounting standards, shall allocate shared expenses between the Qualified

Settlement Account and the Non-QSF Accounts as reasonably requested by the Trustee, and shall file appropriate tax returns and reports for the Qualified Settlement Account and the Non-QSF Accounts and send appropriate statements to the beneficiaries of the Non-QSF Accounts as reasonably requested by the Trustee or other Estate Representative. The Escrow Agent shall: (A) obtain and use a federal employer identification number for each separate reporting entity, as necessary; and (B) pay all taxes out of the Plan Escrowed Funds to the extent such taxes are due and owing by any such entity.

- (c) The Escrow Agent shall be the qualified settlement fund administrator for all tax purposes.
- (d) The Escrow Agent shall comply with the information reporting and withholding requirements applicable to the Qualified Settlement Account distributions.

#### Section 7. Resignation.

- The Escrow Agent may resign as escrow agent at any time and be discharged of its duties hereunder after thirty (30) days' notice to the other Parties, but only if a successor escrow agent has been appointed by the Contributors and the Trustee prior to the effective date of the Escrow Agent's resignation. Upon receipt of notice of resignation, the Contributors and the Trustee promptly shall use commercially reasonable efforts to designate a successor escrow agent to serve in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. If they cannot agree on a successor escrow agent during such thirty (30) day period, the Escrow Agent shall be deemed to be solely a custodian of the Plan Escrowed Funds without further duties and the Escrow Agent may petition the Bankruptcy Court for so long as it retains jurisdiction over the Chapter 11 Case (or, if it determines that it lacks jurisdiction or declines to exercise jurisdiction over the matter, any other court of competent jurisdiction located in Boston, Massachusetts) to have a successor appointed, and the reasonable fees, costs and expenses of the Escrow Agent in connection with any such proceedings shall be paid solely from the Plan Escrowed Funds. Any successor Escrow Agent shall execute and deliver to the predecessor Escrow Agent, the Contributors and the Trustee an instrument accepting such appointment and the transfer of the Plan Escrowed Funds, and agreeing to the terms of this Agreement, and thereupon such successor Escrow Agent shall, without further act, become vested with all the estates, properties, rights, powers and duties of the predecessor Escrow Agent as if originally named herein.
- (b) Any firm, institution or trust company with which Escrow Agent may merge or consolidate shall be the successor Escrow Agent without further act with notice of such merger to be promptly provided by the Escrow Agent to the Parties.

#### Section 8. <u>Dispute Resolution</u>.

In the event of any dispute with respect to the disposition of the Plan Escrowed Funds, the Escrow Agent is authorized and shall be entitled to retain in its possession without liability to anyone, all or any of the Plan Escrowed Funds until such dispute shall have been settled either by the mutual written agreement of the Parties involved or by a final determination of the Bankruptcy Court for so long as it retains jurisdiction over the Chapter 11 Case (or, if it determines that it lacks jurisdiction or declines to exercise jurisdiction over the matter, any other

court of competent jurisdiction located in Boston, Massachusetts) in accordance with Section 2(E) above. The Parties consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court for so long as it retains jurisdiction over the Chapter 11 Case (or, if it determines that it lacks jurisdiction or declines to exercise jurisdiction over the matter, any other court of competent jurisdiction located in Boston, Massachusetts) as to any dispute as to the Plan Escrowed Funds or this Agreement. The Escrow Agent may, but shall be under no duty whatsoever to, institute or defend any legal proceedings which relate to the Plan Escrowed Funds other than to promptly notify the Parties of the initiation of any such proceedings.

#### Section 9. Capacity.

The Parties acknowledge that the Trustee has entered into and signed this Agreement solely in such capacity and not individually and that neither the Trustee nor his firm, partners, employees, agents, advisers or representatives shall incur any personal liability under or in connection with this Agreement.

#### Section 10. No Admission or Waiver.

Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute any admission or waiver by any of the Parties of or with respect to any Party's claims, rights and/or positions, including, but not limited to, any claim that any Party may assert with respect to the Plan Escrowed Funds or the Contributions.

#### Section 11. Notices; Wiring Instructions.

(a) All communications under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered by facsimile, with delivery to immediately follow by hand, or by recognized overnight courier or by registered mail or certified mail, postage prepaid:

#### **Contributors:**

#### If to Barry Cadden and Lisa Conigliaro Cadden:

Harold B. Murphy, Esq.
Jonathan F.X. O'Brien, Esq.
Murphy & King, P.C.
One Beacon Street
Boston, MA 02108
hbm@murphyking.com
jfo@murphyking.com

#### If to Gregory Conigliaro:

Christopher J. Panos, Esq. Partridge Snow & Hahn LLC 30 Federal Street Boston, MA 02110 cpanos@psh.com

#### If to Carla Conigliaro:

John J. Monaghan, Esq. Lynne B. Xerras, Esq. Holland & Knight LLP 10 St. James Avenue Boston, MA 02116 john.monaghan@hklaw.com lynne.xerras@hklaw.com

#### Trustee:

Paul D. Moore
Duane Morris LLP
100 High Street, Suite 2400
Boston, MA 02110
Telephone: (857) 488-4200
Fax Number: (857) 401 3057
Empil: PDMoore@duanemorris

E-mail: PDMoore@duanemorris.com

#### Committee:

David J. Molton, Esq.
Daniel J. Saval, Esq.
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 209-4800
Facsimile: (212) 209-4801
dmolton@brownrudnick.com
dsaval@brownrudnick.com

#### **PSC:**

Thomas M. Sobol, Esq. Kristen Johnson Parker, Esq. Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP 55 Cambridge Parkway, Suite 301 Cambridge, MA 02142 (617) 482-3700 tom@hbsslaw.com kristenjp@hbsslaw.com

Escrow Agent
(b) Any notice so addressed shall be deemed to be given: if delivered by hand, on the date of such delivery; if sent by overnight courier, on the next business day; and if mailed by registered or certified mail, on the third business day after the date of such mailing.
(c) Any funds to be paid to or by the Escrow Agent hereunder shall be sent by wire ransfer pursuant to the following instructions and allocated to the Main Escrow or the Tax

Account Name:	
Sort Code:	[]
Account No:	. []
Swift Code:	[]
IBAN:	[]
Bank Name:	
Address:	[]

#### Section 12. Termination.

Escrow in accordance with Section 1, above:

Upon distribution by the Escrow Agent of the entire amount of the Plan Escrowed Funds, this Agreement shall terminate, except for any provisions that expressly survive termination.

#### Section 13. Effectiveness.

This Agreement, once executed, shall become effective and binding on the Parties following entry by the Bankruptcy Court of the Rule 9019 Order.

#### Section 14. Miscellaneous.

- No provision of this Agreement shall be deemed amended or modified unless such an amendment or modification is in writing, dated, and executed by all of the Parties.
- This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of the Parties, and shall be binding upon the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Nothing in this Agreement, expressed or implied, is intended to confer any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities under or by reason of this Agreement on any other person or entity other than the Parties, and their respective successors and assigns. This clause does not affect any right or remedy of any person which exists or is available.

## Case 12-19882 Doc 712-3 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit C (Form of Escrow and Control Agreement) Page 20 of 25

- (c) This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed according to, the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, without regard to any conflicts of law provision which would require the application of the law of any other jurisdiction.
- (d) If any court of competent jurisdiction should find any particular provision of this Agreement void, illegal or unenforceable, then that provision shall be regarded as severable and stricken from this Agreement, and the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- (e) This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument. Facsimile, PDF or other similar electronic signatures shall be fully effective to bind the parties hereto and shall be deemed to be original signatures.
- (f) THE PARTIES HEREBY WAIVE A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING BETWEEN THEM OR THEIR SUCCESSORS OR ASSIGNS, ARISING UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT.
- (g) The Escrow Agent shall not be responsible for delays or failures in performance resulting from acts beyond its control. Such acts shall include but not be limited to strikes, lockouts, riots, acts of war, epidemics, governmental regulations hereafter imposed, casualties, communication line failures, computer viruses or power failures.
- (h) As between the Escrow Agent, on the one hand, and the other Parties, on the other hand, this Agreement constitutes the entire agreement with respect to the subject matter herein. As between the other Parties, this Agreement and the Funding Agreement, as applicable and subject to Section 2(g) hereof, shall govern to the extent of any conflict between those agreements and any other agreement or writing.
- (i) This Agreement is intended to be and shall have the effect of a document executed under seal in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts without regard to its conflicts of laws principles.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

# Case 12-19882 Doc 712-3 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit C (Form of Escrow and Control Agreement) Page 21 of 25

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered in his, her or its name and on his, her or its behalf as of the date first recited above.

Poul D. Moore, gold	y in his capacity as Truste
aforesaid, and not in	
,	·
CONTRIBUTORS:	
Barry Cadden	
Lisa Cadden	
Disa Caddell	
•	
Carla Conigliaro	,
Z	

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE]

Case 12-19882 Doc 712-3 Filed 05/06/14 Entered 05/06/14 14:19:41 Desc Exhibit C (Form of Escrow and Control Agreement) Page 22 of 25

ESCROW A	GEN1:			
By:				
Name:			-	

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ESCROW AGREEMENT]

#### EXHIBIT A – FUNDING AGREEMENT

E-FILED CONTEMPORANEOUSLY HEREWITH (SEPARATE COPY NOT ATTACHED)

#### **EXHIBIT B - FEE SCHEDULE**

[TO BE PROVIDED PRIOR TO THE HEARING ON THE RULE 9019 MOTION]



#### INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES

Escrow Fee Schedule

MINIMUM ANNUAL FEE

\$5,000

TRANSACTION FEES

Security Transaction Charge

\$25.00 each

Wire Fee

\$25.00

XX Citizens Bank®